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This manual MUST be given to the user of the product.
BEFORE using this product, read this manual and save for future reference.
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| General

I.I General information

Essential nursing care is pivotal in pressure ulcer prevention. The
SoftAIR® mattresses will positively contribute to the outcome of a
pressure ulcer prevention care plan.

Education, clinical judgement and action based planning based on

vulnerability are fundamental factors in prevention of pressure ulcers.

A range of assessment scales can be used as a formal method of
assessing risk from pressure ulcer development, and should be
used in conjunction with an informal assessment (informed nursing
judgement). Informal assessment is considered to be of greater
importance and clinical value.

Please heed all the notes, particularly the safety information, and
act accordingly.

For more information about the product, contact your local Invacare

representative. For address and website see back page of this manual.

1.2 Symbols in this user manual

In this User Manual warnings are indicated by symbols. The warning
symbols are accompanied by a heading that indicates the severity
of the danger.

WARNING
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which if not
avoided could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION

A Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which if not
avoided could result in product damage, minor injury
or both.

I IMPORTANT
H Indicates a hazardous situation which if not avoided
could result in damage to the product.

Gives useful tips, recommendations and information
for efficient, trouble-free use.

[Flo

for medical products. The launch date for this product
is specified in the CE declaration of conformity.

c € This product complies with the directive 93/42/EEC

I Manufacturer

1.3 Intended use

This pressure redistribution mattress and control unit are intended
to be used in conjunction with an appropriately sized bed frame.

It can be used safely in static mode for static pressure redistribution,
or in dynamic mode should an alternating pressure support surface
be required.

This product has been designed to deliver effective pressure
reduction to users, when the product is in normal use which is
defined by Invacare Ltd as when the support surface is covered with
a cotton, cotton combination or linen bed sheet, and any one of
these would be the only item deployed between the support surface
and the user.

Indications

The SoftAIR® mattresses are suitable for the prevention and
treatment of pressure ulcers in the 'Very High Risk' patient. It is
suitable for use in all home care, residential, nursing and acute care
settings and is appropriate for the treatment of pressure ulcers up
to grade 4 as well as severe pressure ulcers.

1533195-A



1.4 Woarranty

We provide a manufacturer’s warranty for the product in accordance
with our General Terms and Conditions of Business in the respective
countries. Guarantee claims can only be made through the provider
from whom the appliance was obtained.

Standard Invacare Terms

This is to certify that your SoftAIR® mattress is warranted by
Invacare Ltd for a period stated in the Table “Technical Data“ of
this user guide. This is subject to the individual country‘s Sales
Agreements.

Please contact your local Invacare Sales Office for further information.

The Warranty of your Invacare SoftAIR® product is valid from time
of shipping.

If a defect or fault is discovered please contact and notify the provider
from whom the appliance was obtained immediately.

The manufacturer will not accept responsibility for damage caused
by misuse or non-observance of the instructions set out in this user
guide.

During the period of the warranty any products that have become
defective due to faulty workmanship or materials will be renewed
without charge.

The warranty will be forfeited should any unauthorized alteration be
made to the equipment.

Both warranty and fire retardancy Certification will become
null and void if non-Invacare spares are used on any Invacare
SoftAIR® Mattress products.

The purchaser’s statutory rights under the Consumer Protection
Act are not affected.

1533195-A

General

Quality and Flame Retardancy

Quality is fundamental to the company’s operation, working

within the disciplines of ISO 9001 (Quality management systems -
Requirements) and ISO 13485 (Medical devices - Quality management
systems - Requirements for regulatory purposes).

The Invacare SoftAIR® mattresses feature the CE mark, in
compliance with the Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC Class |.

Invacare® is continuously working towards ensuring that the
company’s impact on the environment, locally and globally, is reduced
to a minimum.

*  We comply with the current environmental legislation (e.g.
WEEE and RoHS directives).
*  We only use REACH compliant materials and components.

The control unit is tested according to 3rd version safety standard
IEC/EN60601-1 (Medical electrical equipment - Part |: General
requirements for basic safety and essential performance) & EMC
standard IEC/EN60601-1-2 (Collateral standard: Electromagnetic
compatibility - Requirements and tests).

The SoftAIR® mattress is fire safety tested and certified in accordance
with EN 597-1 & -2.

For further information please contact Invacare in your country
(addresses see back page of this manual).

1.5 Service Life

We estimate a life expectancy of five years (5 yrs) for these
products, provided they are used in strict accordance with the
intended use as set out in this document and all maintenance and
service requirements are met. The estimated life expectancy can be
exceeded if the product is carefully used and properly maintained, and
provided technical and scientific advances do not result in technical
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limitations. The life expectancy can also be considerably reduced
by extreme or incorrect usage.

The fact that we estimate a life expectancy for these products does
not constitute an additional warranty.

1533195-A



2 Safety

2.1 Safety information

A\

1533195-A

WARNING!

— Do not use this product or any available optional
equipment without first completely reading and
understanding these instructions and any additional
instructional material such as user manuals, service
manuals or instruction sheets supplied with this
product or optional equipment. Invacare product
manuals are available at your local dealer or Invacare
in your country, addresses are on the back page of this
manual. If you are unable to understand the warnings,
cautions or instructions, please contact a healthcare
professional, dealer or technical personnel before
attempting to use this equipment — otherwise, injury
or damage may occur.

WARNING!

There are siginificant risks of reciprocal interference

posed by the presence of the system during specific

investigations or treatments.

— In the event of electromagnetic or other interference
between the system and other devices, move the
equipment away from the sensitive devices or contact
the manufacturer.

WARNING!
— Unplug the control unit from the mains power supply
to disconnect the power.

A\

Safety

WARNING!

Invacare products are specifically designed and
manufactured for use in conjunction with Invacare
accessories. Accessories designed by other
manufacturers have not been tested by Invacare and are
not recommended for use with Invacare products.

The introduction of certain third party products between
the mattress surface and the user may reduce or impede
the clinical effectiveness of this product.

"Third party products’ may include, but are not limited
to items including under blankets, plastic sheets and
sheepskins, etc.

WARNING!

Risk of developing pressure ulcers

— Bed sheets must be loosely fitted, with creases
smoothed out. Care must always be taken to ensure
that the support surface in contact with the user is
kept free from crumbs and other food debris, and that
drip cables, stents, and other foreign objects do not
become entrapped between the user and the pressure
reducing surface of the mattress, as this may result in
the development of pressure ulcers.
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A\

WARNING!

Risk of fire or explosion!

A cigarette can burn a hole in the bed surface and
cause damage to the mattress. Also, patient clothing,
bed sheets, etc, may be combustible and cause a fire.
Failure to observe this warning can result in a severe

fire, property damage and cause physical injury or death.

There is an explosion risk if used with flammable

anesthetics.

There is a possible fire hazard when used with oxygen

administering equipment other than nasal mask or half

bed tent type.

— Do not smoke while using this device.

— An oxygen tent may not extend below mattress
support level.

IMPORTANT!

The information contained in this document is subject

to change without notice.

— Check all parts for shipping damage and test before
using.

— In case of damage, do not use. Contact
Invacare/Carrier for further instructions.

2.2 Symbols on the product

Line dry

Do not pierce or
cut

L3¢

Declaration of
conformity

Do not dry clean

q

@

Do not put near
flame

Maximum
95 °C

O )

User weight limit*

Do not iron

Do not bleach

Tumble dry low heat

Refer to user manual

Manufacturer

Type B applied part

Class Il medical
equipment

WEEE conform

Authorised
Representative
in the European
Community

Serial number

G E O @) 3

Power

g =1 > QK>

Date of manufacture

* Minimum / Maximum user weight as per section 10 Technical data,

page 26.
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3 Components

3.1 Overview

The following components are included within the scope of delivery:

SoftAIR® Excellence / SoftAIR® Super

® | SoftAIR® Mattress System including Mattress Base, CPR Tag,
Air Hoses, Handle with Transport Cap attached, Top cover
with quick release zip.

Two inflatable side formers (only SoftAIR® Excellence)

Digital Control Unit
© | Carry Bag

© | Quick Setup Guide
® | User Manual

Medical Grade Power Cord (not shown)

1533195-A

Components

3.2 Description
SoftAIR® Alternating Mattress Systems

The SoftAIR® Excellence and SoftAIR® Super are alternating
Mattress Systems that provide alternating pressure to patients who
are vulnerable to, or suffer from, pressure ulcers. They are designed
to replace your existing mattress and can be used on both standard
and profiling bed frames.

Digital Control Unit
The Control Unit provides the air supply to the Mattress.

* Itis controlled via a touch panel. There is a visual and audible
alarm when pressure fails or power is interrupted. Alarm Mute
silences the alarm for a maximum of 20 minutes - the alarm
resumes if cause of failure is not resolved. The Alarm will sound
for up to two hours following an interruption to power. As
soon as power is restored, the battery memory back up will
restore the previous pressure/user setting.

* The Control Unit includes a battery for digital memory back
up. This battery is continuously re-charged and will last the life
time of the product.

* Buttons on the control panel adjust the eight alternating
pressure settings.

* The system will automatically revert to Alternation Mode up to
20 minutes after static mode has been selected. See 5.2 Using
the control unit panel, page |14 for further instruction.

The visible and audible alarm function has a number of indications
depending on the cause of the failure. See chapter 5.5 Alarm
Functions, page 17.

On the side of the control unit are four male air connectors for
connecting the Handle.
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The rapid release Handle includes an attached transport cap which
can be inserted into the opening to seal air in the system for up to
72 hours as a transport feature.

The mains supply to the Control Unit can be easily disconnected and
is designed to detach if tugged too firmly - protecting the internal
wiring of the unit.

Should this occur, the alternation sequence is suspended and the
Mattress cells remain inflated and/or deflated based on the current
cycle. The Power failure indicator will sound.

SoftAIR® Super

The SoftAIR® Super Mattress comprises 21 high density cells which
all feature a permanently inflated internal cell to prevent the patient
“bottoming out” in the event of low pressure due to incorrect
settings, electrical or cell failure.

This system includes three static head cells to provide static “pillow”
support for optimum user comfort, while air pressure in the other
I8 cells is alternated over a 10~12 minute cycle. This provides
regular periods of pressure reduction to aid blood and lymphatic
flow to vulnerable tissue.

SoftAIR® Excellence

The SoftAIR® Excellence Mattress comprises 19 high density cells
which all feature a permanently inflated internal cell to prevent the
patient “bottoming out” in the event of low pressure due to incorrect
settings, electrical or cell failure.

This system includes three static head cells to provide static “pillow”
support for optimum user comfort, while air pressure in the other
16 cells is alternated over a 10~12 minute cycle. This provides
regular periods of pressure reduction to aid blood and lymphatic
flow to vulnerable tissue.

10

The SoftAIR® Excellence has a hinged back to allow the mattress to
conform to the profile of the bed when articulated. The SoftAIR®
Excellence also includes an independent heel zone of five micro cells
for individualized therapy to this sensitive area.

In addition, two permanently inflated side formers assist in lateral
support for the user and carer, while increasing the effectiveness
of the one in three alternation cycle. The hinged mattress base
conforms to profiling bed movement.

1533195-A



4 Setup

4.1 Safety information

1533195-A

WARNING!

Electrical shock hazard!

— Only plug into a grounded power outlet and use the
power cord supplied with the system.

— Do not expose the electronic control unit to any
liquid while it is plugged in.

— Always use fuses of the same rating as specified in
the Technical section. Using fuses with higher ratings
could result in damage and/or injury.

— The electronic control unit is a precision electronic
product. Handle and transport with care. Dropping or
other sudden impacts may result in damage to the unit.

— Do not open the control unit.

— Do not attempt to repair or service the control unit
without being authorized to do so.

— Do not place any objects or items such as blankets on
or over the control unit.

— The power cord to the Control Unit must be
positioned to avoid a trip hazard and/or damage to the
cord. Careful consideration is required when routing
the power cable. Invacare Ltd recommends placing
the cord under the bed frame and attaching it to an
electrical outlet at the head of the bed.

— Do not insert items into any openings of the control
unit. Doing so may cause fire or electric shock by
shorting the internal components.

— Keep the control unit away from all heat sources and
radiators during operation.

Setup

WARNING!
A — Do not modify this equipment without authorization
of the manufacturer.
— If this equipment is modified, appropriate inspection
and testing must be conducted to ensure continued
safe use of the equipment.

4.2 Installing the mattress system

It is recommended that all packing materials and instructions be kept
in the carry bag provided in the event the product has to be shipped
to an approved Invacare Service Center. The mattress is treated

as the applied part. Carefully remove the Control Unit, Mattress
and accessories from the shipping cartons. Inspect all items for

any damage that may have occurred during shipping. Any damaged
or missing parts must be reported to an Invacare Service Center
immediately.

i I.  Remove all packaging before use.
2. Place the mattress directly on the frame of the bed.

The mattress is designed for beds with adjustable lying
surface.

I.  Remove all covers, sheets and mattress from the bed.

CAUTION!

Risk of injury or damage

— Prior to attaching the control unit to the foot board
of the bed, check that the bed end is robust enough
or that the unit is placed on an even enough surface
to support the control unit safely without risk to the
carer or patient or damage to the product itself.
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| IMPORTANT

. — Prior to activation ensure the CPR valve (4 plugs)
located near the head end of the mattress is fully
engaged and that the rapid release handle is firmly
connected to the control unit.

2. On a standard bed, position the Mattress on top of bed frame,
top cover facing upwards and air hoses at foot of bed for control
unit positioning.

3. Attach to the bed by securing the two (2) adjustable straps under
each end of the bed. Ensure buckles are securely fastened and
straps are pulled tight.

Or on a profiling bed:

4. Secure the adjustable straps around the moveable sections of

the bed frame.

IMPORTANT!
. Risk of damage to the mattress

— Ensure there are no sharp objects which may come
into contact with the mattress system.

— Check that the attachment of the Mattress does not
interfere with the movement or operation of the bed.

— Do not secure straps to bed side rails as straps will
tear.

— Ensure that the positioning of the system does not
interfere with the ability to disconnect the electrical
power.

4.3 Activating the control unit

I.  Position the control unit by hanging the hooks over the foot
board of the bed or side rails, ensuring that they are robust
enough to hold the control unit.

SR

CAUTION!
— Ensure the air hose does not kink between the bed
frame and control unit.

1533195-A



Setup

I IMPORTANT! 4.4 Removing the mattress system
¢ = IFFeIF (0 [T ECHER e CREiT dits AR v (4, I. Switch off the control unit and disconnect from mains supply ®.
[PV Uereetise) e 2173 =2t G @I 12 BT B 2. Remove the rapid release handle ® from the control unit and
il emzg=:l . . disconnect the CPR tag ©.
D RSSO [ A LRI I S 17 3. Place control unit and power cord on top of the mattress and

connected to the control unit.
detach mattress from the bed frame.

2. Connect the handle to the control unit. 4. Once air has been released from all cells, roll up the mattress
3. Insert the power cord into the control unit then plug into a and return all items to the carry bag for safe keeping.

grounded 220V 50Hz electrical outlet.
I IMPORTANT!

I IMPORTANT . — Prior to restarting the system, ensure the CPR tag

o — Prior to activation ensure the CPR valve (4 plugs) is replaced and all four sealing connectors are firmly
located near the head end of the mattress is fully attached; and that the rapid release handle is replaced
engaged and that the rapid release handle is firmly and firmly connected to the control unit.
connected to the control unit. — Use target design to line up each plug with its

corresponding socket.

4. Press the power button for at least two (2) seconds to activate
the control unit.

ﬁ The pressure LEDs will flash indicating the system has
activated.

5. Allow 40 - 50 minutes for the mattress to fully inflate. Once
ready, you should see the fourth pressure LED plus alternating
mode LED illuminate to indicate that the system is ready for
use (system automatically defaults to Alternating Mode after
start-up).

6. Once the Mattress is fully inflated the bedding can be placed.
Fit sheets loosely enough to allow for free movement of the
mattress air cells.

7. Ensure each sheet corner is placed through retaining buckle.

5608
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5 Usage

5.1 Safety information
Operating conditions, see 10.1 General Data, page 26.

A

WARNING!

It is very important for the patient to reposition

themselves, or to be repositioned, on a regular basis.

This must be based on the clinical judgement of a

qualified healthcare professional. This relieves pressure

which helps prevent both tissue compression and

potential ulcer formation.

— Always consult a qualified healthcare professional
before using the SoftAIR® mattress.

— Monitor the patient frequently.

CAUTION!

— Make sure that the printed side of the mattress cover
always faces upwards.

— Make sure that the distance between the surface of the
mattress and the top of the side rail is at least 220 mm.

IMPORTANT!

Strikethrough can occur in mattress covers.

— Medical equipment including infusion pumps and
monitors should be attached to appropriate bed
accessories.

— For home use common causes of damage include
cigarette burns and the claws of pets that puncture
covers, allowing fluid ingress and staining.

A\
AN\

IMPORTANT!

Risk of damage to the mattress cover

— To prevent accidental cover damage, do not place
hypodermic needles, venflons, scalpels or other
similarly sharp objects onto the mattress.

— Ensure that all venflons are taped down correctly with
no sharp edges exposed.

— When using bridging boards or other patient transfer
aids, care should be taken not to damage the mattress
cover. All transfer aids should be checked for any
sharp edges or burrs before use as these can damage
the mattress cover.

— Make sure that the mattresses are not jammed or
damaged by sharp edges when used on beds with an
adjustable frame.

— When using the SoftAIR® mattress on a profiling bed
ensure that the knee break is used before the backrest.

5.2 Using the control unit panel

WARNING!
— Ensure this manual is read and understood fully before
operating the control unit panel.

WARNING!

This equipment is not suitable for use in the presence of
a flammable anesthetic mixture with air or with oxygen
or nitrous oxide.

1533195-A
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Usage

® | Power Button

Turns system power on and off. Press for two (2) seconds

Alarm LED

This red light flashes, and an audible alarm sounds, to alert
when control unit or Mattress pressure fails. The alarm has
five different signals to indicate the cause of the failure. The
audible alarm also sounds when power is switched off — press
Alarm Mute to silence. Refer to 9.1 Identifying and repairing
faults, page 24.

© | Alarm Mute Button

Silences the audible alarm (on / off). Audible alarm will
resume after 20 minutes if cause of failure is not resolved.

© | Mode Button
Press to select either Alternation Mode (alternative cells
cyclically inflating and deflating) or Static Mode (all cells fully
inflated with no dynamic alternation).
Static Mode will automatically revert back to Alternation
Mode after up to 20 minutes.

® | Pressure Arrow Buttons
Press arrows to increase or decrease pressure setting. Eight
available pressure settings from soft to hard (18 mmHg to 60
mmHg; 6 mmHg per step). The green LEDs illuminate to
indicate which of the eight settings is operational.

® | Max Firm Button
Press to facilitate rapid inflation to maximum pressure setting
(60 mmHg). After £ 30 minutes, the system automatically
reverts back to the previous pressure setting for patient
safety.

@ | Control unit Lock / Unlock Button

Press for at least five (5) seconds to lock the control unit
settings — a beep sounds and the amber LED illuminates to
indicate system is locked. When locked, only the Alarm Mute
and Lock / Unlock buttons remain operational. Press again
for at least two (2) seconds to unlock (beep sounds and
amber LED turns off).

1533195-A
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The control unit will automatically unlock in the event of
a power failure.
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5.3 Using the mattress system | IMPORTANT!
Establishing Pressure (supine / face up position) 0 — Return to the original pressure setting when the
patient returns to the supine position, and perform a
I. When mattress is fully inflated place the user‘onto the majctress. Bottoming Out test.
2. Press Pressure button to select the best setting for effective — Wait a minimum of 10~12 minutes between pressure
pressure relief and support, based on patient weight and comfort adjustment and patient assessment, as it may take a
requirements. full cycle for the system to adjust to any new setting.

3. Assess whether the patient is comfortable and the system is
functioning correctly by performing a ‘bottoming out’ test.

5.4 CPR Procedure
Bottoming Out Test

When altering the pressure setting, ensure the patient is not
‘bottoming out’ (insufficiently supported by the air cells and therefore
coming in contact with bed base).

€
o . , . it
I. Ensure system is in alternation mode but is not undergoing an R
alternation. ,
2. With the patient lying in a supine position, unzip top cover just
past sacral (bottom) region.
3. Slide your hand along a deflated cell under the patients sacral
area (bottom). The inner static cell will remain inflated but your

2 ~

hand should slide easily between patient and base. I. Firmly pull the yellow rapid release CPR tag ® from the side of
4. If hand can pass under patient then patient is adequately the mattress to deflate the whole system.
suspended and pressure can be lowered. 2. Switch off the control unit.

5. Repeat Bottoming Out test after pressure has been lowered.
ﬁ In the event of a system malfunction, the alarm will activate
and pressure LEDs will flash.
Establishing Pressure (inclined position)

When moving the patient to a more upright position, pressure may
need to be increased (by approximately 20%) to provide added
support and to avoid ‘bottoming out’.

16 1533195-A



o

H Mattress will start to deflate.

V777 ¥7777

A

A

When CPR is complete replace the yellow CPR Tag ensuring
the four sealing connectors are firmly attached and restart the
control unit following chapter 4.3 Activating the control unit,
page 12. Using the target design to line up each plug with it's
corresponding socket.

I IMPORTANT!

. — Wait for the mattress system to gain optimal pressure.

— Perform a Bottoming Out test after inflating the
mattress following rapid deflation.

1533195-A

5.5 Alarm Functions

The red Alarm LED flashes, and an audible alert sounds, to indicate
the control unit or mattress pressure has failed. The LED will remain
illuminated until appropriate pressure is restored. The audible alarm

Usage

can be silenced by pressing the Alarm Mute button.

The system has five different alarm signals, identified by five
different Pressure Setting illumination sequences. The signals and
corresponding Pressure Setting LED displays are illustrated below.

Display Alarm Description
Signal
!! Initial Mattress has failed
UUHUE! Failure to rea(-:h minimum
operational pressure
within 50 minutes
!! Low Pressure has fallen
udﬂﬂﬂ! Pressure 5mmHg. or more below
the setting minimum
!! High Pressure has exceeded
ndﬂﬂﬂ! Pressure the setting maximum by
10mmHg or more
!! Alternat- Mattress has failed to
udﬂﬂﬂ! ing Mode | commence alternation
failure
! AC power | No pressure output due
auﬂﬂﬂ!! failure to mains power failure

i If alarm activates and the system fails to inflate or loses

pressure, refer to 9.1 Identifying and repairing faults, page 24.
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5.6 Transporting a patient on the mattress

Switch modes from alternating to static and wait up to 10-15
minutes for cells to inflate to maximum pressure (Button ©® on
control unit).

i If a quicker response is required (up to 5-10 minutes)
then the Max inflate button can be used.

Turn off control unit and then remove the rapid release handle
from the control unit.

Allow air to escape for a couple of seconds before sealing
with the attached transport cap. This will soften the Mattress
surface for pressure relief and comfort. If patient is responsive,
question their comfort level based on current pressure and
adjust accordingly.

i When in transportation mode (e.g. sealed with the
transportation cap) the mattress will stay inflated for a
minimum of 72 hours.

f CAUTION!
Air pressure is released from all internal static

cells as well as alternating sections.
— Regularly perform a ‘Bottoming Out’ test to ensure
the patient is appropriately supported.
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6 Transport

6.1 Safety information

I IMPORTANT!

. — Take care when handling mattresses to ensure no
damage to the cover. It is recommended that two
people lift/carry mattresses.

— Avoid contact with jewellery, nails, abrasive surfaces
etc.

— Do not drag mattresses.

— Avoid contact with wall, door frames, door catches
or locks etc.

— Do not transport in roll cages unless completely
protected from the sharp edges of the cage.

1533195-A
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7 Maintenance

7.1 Inspection

It is recommended to check mattresses (air cells and cover) for
strike-through (this may include fluid ingress, stains, rips or damage)
after the release of each patient or after each period of use by a
suitably qualified and competent person.

Check mattresses

I. Unzip the cover completely.

2. Check for any staining on the white underside of the cover.

3. Check for any staining on the interior air cells.

4. Replace any stained items and dispose of as per local authority
procedure.

7.2 Cleaning and Care

Infection Control and routine cleaning must be carried out in
accordance with your local Infection Control Policy. It is suggested
that all disinfection be done with a commonly high grade disinfectant
or a solution of Sodium Hypochlorite or similar (up to 10,000 ppm
available chlorine).

I IMPORTANT!

. All cleaning agents and disinfectants used must be
effective, compatible with one another and must protect
the materials they are used to clean.

— For further information on decontamination in
Healthcare Environments, contact you hygiene
specialist or local infection control policy.

i The top cover seams are sealed to prevent moisture ingress
and bacterial growth in the seam stitching.
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| IMPORTANT!
. — Do not use high temperature autoclave for cleaning.

| IMPORTANT!

. It is recommended the system is cleaned between
patients and approximately every two weeks if in
constant use.

Please contact your hygiene specialist in the event of contamination.
Cleaning mattress top cover
Remove all covers for laundering.

Heavy soilage

I IMPORTANT!

. — To establish the amount of disinfectant to use,
determine the amount of water in the washer and then
follow the manufacturers’ instructions for dilution.

— Use only approved disinfectants.

I. If present, clean up all spillages of bodily fluids i.e. blood, urine,
faeces, sputum, wound exudater and all other bodily secretions
as soon as possible using a commonly used disinfectant or 1%
Chlorine Solution (10,000 ppm). This is dependent on infection
control protocols and local market requirements.

i Large spillages of blood should be absorbed and removed
with paper towels first, followed by as below.

2. Launder the covers with a maximum temperature of

95 °C using a diluted detergent solution (Instructions on label).

Soak the top cover in the disinfectant during the wash cycle.

4. After laundering rinse the cover well in clean water and dry
thoroughly before use.

w
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| IMPORTANT!

. — Polyurethane coated fabrics can absorb liquids for
short periods causing a temporary change to the
polyurethane characteristics. The mattress cover
swells temporarily and is more vulnerable to physical
damage for a period after it is completely surface
dried, by which time it will revert to its previous state.

I IMPORTANT!

. — May be tumbled dried on a low heat setting, however
the cycle should be disrupted to ensure that no water
is trapped.

5. Hang mattress covers from a line or bar and drip dry in a clean
indoor environment.

I IMPORTANT!
o 1% Chlorine Solution used on a regular basis can diminish
the life of the cover if not rinsed and dried properly.

Light soilage

If there are visible signs of body fluids and or substances on the top
cover, the top cover should be sanitized.

I. Apply an intermediate level of commonly used disinfectant (or
a solution of Sodium Hypochlorite or similar up to 10,000 ppm
available chlorine) to the top cover upper surface either by
spraying or by hand application. This is dependent on infection
control protocols and local market requirements.

1533195-A
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3.

Maintenance

I IMPORTANT!

. — Ensure the surface is completely covered with the
disinfectant and remains in contact with the surface
according to manufacturer’s instructions.

Remove disinfectant and rinse thoroughly.
Allow to air dry before use.

Cleaning mattress base

2.

| IMPORTANT!
. — Do not machine wash or dry the Mattress base.

Wipe down the outside shell with a commonly used disinfectant
solution (or a solution of Sodium Hypochlorite or similar up to
10,000 ppm available chlorine). This is dependent on infection
control protocols and local market requirements.

I IMPORTANT!
o — Ensure that all surfaces come in contact with the
disinfectant.

Rinse off well with a clean damp cloth and air dry.

Disinfecting the air cells

I IMPORTANT!
. — Do not disassemble the Mattress unless cleaning is
required.
— Do not disconnect the pipes from individual air cells.
— Do not machine wash or dry the air cells.

Disconnect air cells from the base by unfastening the press studs
at each end.
Disconnect air pipes from main air hoses.
Slide each cell out from the cell straps.
21
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4. Swab with a cloth damped with warm water containing detergent
or a solution of Sodium Hypochlorite or similar (up to 10,000
ppm available chlorine). This is dependent on infection control
protocols and local market requirements.

5. Dry thoroughly with a soft cloth before refastening.

Cleaning the handle

I. The exterior handle can be periodically wiped using a cloth
dampened with disinfectant.

Cleaning the control unit

WARNING!
Electrical shock hazard!

The control unit has no protection against ingress of

water.

— Ensure the control unit is disconnected from the
mains electricity supply before cleaning.

— Do not spray disinfectant directly on to the control
unit, or immerse the control unit in any type of liquid.

I. Wipe down control unit and hose fittings using a cloth dampened
with warm water containing detergent (or with a solution of
Sodium Hypochlorite or similar). This is dependent on infection
control protocols and local market requirements.

2. Dry thoroughly before use.

Preventive inspections and calibration of the control unit
are not required.

[—do

The manufacturer will provide circuit diagrams, component
part lists, and descriptions to assist service personnel in
repairing the equipment.

[—Jo
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7.3 Replacing the air filter

I IMPORTANT!

. Good filter maintenance is critical to maintain your
SoftAIR system in optimal operating condition. Failure
to keep the filters clean will result in system downtime
and increase repair costs. It is recommended that the air
filter be replaced annually. Replacement air filters are
available from an Invacare Service Centre.

I. Switch off the power supply to the control unit.

2. Disconnect the power cord and air hoses.

3. Place the control unit on a flat surface with its back panel
uppermost (place soft cloth under unit to prevent scratches).

4. Carefully remove the air filter cover. Remove and discard the
filter and fit with new filter.

5. REefit the air filter cover to the control unit.

The control unit is now ready for re-connection.

7.4 Replacing fuse (I amp slow blow fuse)

CAUTION!
— Ensure the replacement of fuses is carried out in
accordance with local legislation.

I. Switch off the power supply to the control unit.

2. Remove the power cord from the electrical socket on the side
of the control unit.

3. Insert a small Flat Head screwdriver into the groove and turn
anti-clockwise (1/4 turn).

4. Remove the “blown” fuse from the fuse holder clip and discard.

5. Insert a new fuse into the plug. Push against the force of the
spring and turn clockwise with the screwdriver (1/4 turn).
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8 After Use

8.1 Storage

IMPORTANT!

o — Store mattresses in a dry environment.

— Store mattresses within a protective cover.

— Ensure mattress is carefully rolled and stored in
protective bag provided on clean, dry, off-flooring free
from sharp edges to avoid any possible damage.

— Never store other items on top of a mattress.

— Do not store mattresses next to radiators or other
heating devices.

— Protect mattresses from direct sunlight.

Environmental conditions for storage, see 10.| General Data, page 26.
8.2 Re-use

A cleaning record should be kept as part of cleaning the system.

The product is suitable for repeated use. The number of times it can
be used depends on how often and in which way the product is used.

I. Before reuse, clean the product thoroughly, see chapter 7.2

Cleaning and Care, page 20.

8.3 Disposal

The disposal and recycling of used devices and packaging must comply
with the applicable legal regulation.

1533195-A
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9 Troubleshooting

9.1 Identifying and repairing faults
This section provides basic troubleshooting support for the SoftAIR® Mattress Systems.

WARNING!

Electric shock hazard!
Opening the control unit could cause personal injury or equipment damage.
— Do not try to open the control unit. Ensure the replacement of fuses is carried out in accordance with local legislation.

Alarm/Fault

Cause

Solution

Control unit does not
operate; no display lights

The Control Unit may not be
attached to a power source

Check the Control Unit is connected to mains power outlet with the
correct voltage.

illuminate A fuse may need replacing in 2. Check the Control Unit is switched on.
the control unit 3. Check the mains plug fuse (3 AMP) then check both control unit fuses (I amp
slow blow fuse) — fuses can be released using a screwdriver to push and turn.
Alarm LED Initial failure I.  Reset the alarm - turn off Power and press the Alarm Mute button.
2. Check the Handle is intact, ensuring all four sealing connectors are firmly
auuua!! fitted to Control Unit and the air hoses. Check the CPR Tag is attached and
all four sealing connectors are firmly secure.
+ audible alarm 3. Check all air hoses along the inside of the mattress — each should be firmly
connected. Check each air cell is securely attached to its connecting air pipe.
4. Check all cells, pipes and hoses for any air leakage.
5. Switch on Power.

24
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Troubleshooting

Alarm/Fault

Cause

Solution

Alarm LED

Pressure too low

Reset the alarm - turn off Power and press the Alarm Mute button.

2. Check the Handle is intact, ensuring all four sealing connectors are firmly
auuau!! fitted to Control Unit and the air hoses. Check the CPR Tag is attached and
all four sealing connectors are firmly secure.
+ audible alarm 3. Check all air hoses along the inside of the mattress — each should be firmly
connected. Check each air cell is securely attached to its connecting air pipe.
4. Check all cells, pipes and hoses for any air leakage.
5. Check that the air filter cover is correctly secured and the air filter is clean.
6. Switch on Power.
Alarm LED Pressure too high I.  Reset the alarm - turn off Power and press the Alarm Mute button.
2. Disconnect the air hoses to reduce pressure — reconnect when pressure
uuuuu!! has decreased.
3. Check for twists in the air hoses between Mattress and Control Unit.
+ audible alarm 4. Switch on Power.
Alarm LED Alternating Mode Failure (no | |. Reset the alarm - turn off Power and press the Alarm Mute button.
alternation) 2. Disconnect the air hoses to reduce pressure — reconnect when pressure
auuuH!! has decreased.
+ audible alarm
Alarm LED AC power failure I.  Press the Alarm Mute button to silence the audible alarm.
2. Check the power cable is firmly plugged into the mains outlet and the
auuua!! Control Unit; and check the mains power is switched on.
3. Check the Control Unit fuse (I amp slow blow fuse) - fuse can be released
+ audible alarm using a screwdriver to push and turn.
Patient is sinking or The pressure may be set too | |. Increase the pressure setting by pressing up the Pressure arrow.
“bottoming out” whilst low for the patient’s weight 2. To check effective system performance, conduct a “Bottoming Out” test,

lying flat on the Mattress

® 5.3 Using the mattress system, page |6.

If the problem is not resolved, please contact an authorised Invacare Ltd Service Centre.

1533195-A
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10 Technical data

10.1 General Data

SoftAIR® Super

SoftAIR® Excellence

Cycle Control

Purpose designed distributor valve supplying operating air to the inflatable cells

Cycle Time 10-12 minutes
Supply Voltage 220 - 240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0.2 A for control unit
Fuse Rating I A (xI) Slow Blow Fuse

Battery Source

VARTA, V80H, 1.2 V DC, 70 mAh

Power Rating 12 VA
Number of Cells 21 (cell in cell) including 3 static head cells 19 (cell in cell) including 3 static head cells
and 5 micro cells plus 2 side bolsters

Cell Height 200 mm 230 mm
Minimum/maximum User Weight £ 30 - 200 kg

Mattress Dimensions:

Length 2000 mm 2000 mm

Width 830 mm / 880 mm 830 mm / 880 mm

Height 200 mm 250 mm (including side formers)
Mattress weight 9.2 kg / 10.5 kg 9.5 kg / 10.8 kg

Control Unit Dimensions:

Length 290 mm

Width 170 mm

Height 270 mm
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Technical data

SoftAIR® Super

SoftAIR® Excellence

Control unit weight

32 kg

Cell Material

0.15 mm TPU film laminated on 210 denier nylon fabric

Base Material

Nylon fabric 420 denier with a 0. mm TPU coating

Cover Material

100% Polyurethane surface, 100% Polyester inside

Hose Connection

Push on connection handle

Emergency

CPR Tag

Mode of Operation

Non-continuous

Operating Environment
Air humidity
Ambient temperature

Altitude

30% to 70%
10 °C to 40 °C
£ 2000m

Storage/Transportation Environment

Air humidity 10% to 70%
Ambient temperature -10 °C to 60 °C
Woarranty

Control unit 2 years
Mattress 2 years

o
]l All product specifications are subject to change without notice.

1533195-A
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10.2 Guidance and manufacturer’s declaration

The SoftAIR® Super & Excellence are intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or the user of the
SoftAIR® Super or Excellence should ensure that it is used in such an environment.

Electromagnetic emissions

Emission test Compliance Electromagnetic environment - guidance

RF emissions Group | The SoftAIR® Super & Excellence use RF energy only for their internal functions.

CISPR || Therefore, its RF emissions are very low and are not likely to cause any interference
in nearby electronic equipment.

RF emissions Class B The SoftAIR® Super & Excellence are suitable for use in all establishments, including

CISPR |1 domestic establishments and those directly connected to the public low-voltage
power supply network that supplies buildings used for domestic purposes.

Harmonic emissions Class A

IEC 61000-3-2

Voltage fluctuations/ flicker Complies

emissions

IEC 61000-3-3

Electromagnetic immunity

Immunity test

IEC 60601 test level

Compliance level

Electromagnetic environment -
guidance

Electrostatic discharge (ESD)
IEC 61000-4-2

+6 kV contact

+8 kV air

+6 kV contact

+8 kV air

Floors should be wood, concrete or ceramic
tile. If floors are covered with synthetic
material, the relative humidity should be at
least 30%.

Electrical fast transient/burst

IEC 61000-4-4

*2 kV for power supply lines

+2 kV for power supply lines

Mains power quality should be that of a typical
commercial or hospital environment.
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Technical data

Immunity test

IEC 60601 test level

Compliance level

Electromagnetic environment -
guidance

Surge
IEC 61000-4-5

x| kV line(s) to line(s)

+1| kV differential mode

Mains power quality should be that of a typical
commercial or hospital environment.

Voltage dips, short
interruptions and voltage
variations on power supply
input lines

IEC 61000-4-1 |

<5% Ut (>95% dip in U7)
for 0.5 cycle

40% U+ (60% dip in UT)
for 5 cycles

70% Ut (30% dip in Ur)
for 25 cycles

<5% Ut (>95% dip in UT)
for 5 sec

<5% Ut (>95% dip in Ur)
for 0.5 cycle

40% Ut (60% dip in UT)
for 5 cycles

70% Ut (30% dip in Ur)
for 25 cycles

<5% Ut (>95% dip in Ur)
for 5 sec

Mains power quality should be that of a typical
commercial or hospital environment. If the
user of the SoftAIR® Super or Excellence
requires continued operation during power
mains interruptions, it is recommended that
the SoftAIR® Super or Excellence be powered
from an uninterruptible power supply or a
battery.

Power frequency (50 Hz)
magnetic field

IEC 61000-4-8

3 A/m

3 A/m

Power frequency magnetic fields should be at
levels characteristic of a typical location in a
typical commercial or hospital environment.

NOTE: Ut is the a.c. mains voltage prior to application of the test level.

1533195-A
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Immunity test IEC 60601 test level

Compliance level

Electromagnetic environment - guidance

3 Vims

Conducted RF 3 Vims
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz to 80 MHz
Radiated RF 3 Vim
IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz to 2.5 GHz

3 V/im

Portable and mobile RF communications equipment
should be used no closer to any part of the CT515,
including cables, than the recommended separation
distance calculated from the equation applicable to
the frequency of the transmitter.

Recommended separation distance:
d=1.1670P

d = 1.1670P 80 MHz to 800 MHz
d = 2.3330P 800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Where P is the maximum output power rating of the
transmitter in watts (W) according to the transmitter
manufacturer and d is the recommended separation
distance in meters (m).

Field strengths from fixed RF transmitters, as
determined by an electromagnetic site survey?),
should be less than the compliance level in each
frequency rangeb).

Interference may occur in the vicinity of equipment
marked with the following symbol:

(@)

30
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Technical data

NOTE I: At 80 MHz and 800 MHz, the higher frequency range applies.

NOTE 2: These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic propagation is affected by absorption and reflection from structures,
objects and people.

3 Field strengths from fixed transmitters, such as base stations for radio (cellular/cordless) telephones and land mobile radios, amateur radio,
AM and FM radio broadcast and TV broadcast cannot be predicted theoretically with accuracy. To assess the electromagnetic environment
due to fixed RF transmitters, an electromagnetic site survey should be considered. If the measured field strength in the location in which the

SoftAIR® Super or Excellence is used exceeds the applicable RF compliance level above, the SoftAIR® Super or Excellence should be observed to

verify normal operation. If abnormal performance is observed, additional measures may be necessary, such as reorienting or relocating the
SoftAIR® Super or Excellence.

b) Over the frequency range 150 kHz to 80 MHz, field strengths should be less than 3 V/m.

1533195-A
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Recommended separation distances between portable and mobile RF communications equipment and the SoftAIR® Super &
Excellence Alternating Control Unit

The SoftAIR® Super & Excellence are intended for use in an electromagnetic environment in which radiated RF disturbances are controlled. The
customer or the user of the SoftAIR® Super or Excellence can help prevent electromagnetic interference by maintaining a minimum distance
between portable and mobile RF communications equipment (transmitters) and the SoftAIR® Super or Excellence as recommended below,
according to the maximum output power of the communications equipment.

Rated maximum output power of | Separation distance according to frequency of transmitter (m)

transmitter (W)
150 kHz to 80 MHz 80 MHz to 800 MHz 800 MHz to 2.5 GHz
d=1.1670P d=1.1670P d =2.3330P

0.0l 0.117 0.117 0.233

0.1 0.369 0.369 0.738

| 1.167 1.167 2.333

10 3.689 3.689 7.379

100 11.667 11.667 23.333

For transmitters rated at a maximum output power not listed above, the recommended separation distance d in meters (m) can be estimated
using the equation applicable to the frequency of the transmitter, where P is the maximum output power rating of the transmitter in watts (W)
according to the transmitter manufacturer.

NOTE |: At 80 MHz and 800 MHz, the separation distance for the higher frequency range applies.

NOTE 2: These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic propagation is affected by absorption and reflection from structures,
objects and people.
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I Generell informasjon

I.I Generell informasjon

Grunnleggende sykepleie er avgjorende ved forebygging av liggesar.
SoftAIR® -madrasser bidrar til & bedre resultatene fra pleieplaner
for forebygging av liggesar.

Viktige faktorer for forebygging av liggesar er opplering, kliniske
vurderinger og handlingsbasert planlegging basert pa sarbarhet.

En rekke vurderingsskalaer kan brukes som formelle prosedyrer for a
vurdere risikoen for utvikling av liggesar, og disse ber brukes sammen
med uformelle vurderinger (kunnskapsbaserte pleievurderinger).
Uformelle vurderinger anses for a vare viktigere og ha sterre klinisk
verdi.

Les alle merknader neye, srlig de som gjelder sikkerhet, og handle i
samsvar med dem.

Du finner ytterligere informasjon om Invacare® SoftAIR® -madrassen
i Invacare® SoftAIR® -brosjyren. Eventuelt kan du kontakte oss ved &
bruke kontaktopplysningene pa baksiden av denne bruksanvisningen.

1.2 Symboler i denne bruksanvisningen

Advarslene i denne bruksanvisningen er angitt med symboler.
Advarselsymbolene ledsages av en overskrift som angir
alvorlighetsgraden.

34

ADVARSEL

Angir en potensielt risikofylt situasjon som, hvis den
ikke unngas, kan fore til ded eller alvorlig personskade.

f FORSIKTIG

Angir en potensielt risikofylt situasjon som, hvis den
ikke unngas, kan fore til skade pa produktet, mindre

personskade eller begge deler.

I VIKTIG

. Angir en risikofylt situasjon som, hvis den ikke unngas,

kan fore til skade pa produktet.

o Gir nyttige tips, anbefalinger og opplysninger nar det

il gjelder effektiv og problemfri bruk.

Dette produktet er i samsvar med EU-direktivet
93/42/EQF om medisinsk utstyr. Lanseringsdatoen for
dette produktet er oppgitt i CE-samsvarserkleringen.

“ Produsent

1.3 Garanti

Vi tilbyr en produsentgaranti for produktet i samsvar med vére
generelle forretningsvilkar i det aktuelle landet. Garantikrav kan bare

rettes giennom leveranderen som solgte produktet.
Standard Invacare-vilkar

Dette bekrefter at Invacare Ltd gir garantidekning for

SoftAIR® -madrassen i en periode som er angitt i tabellen «Tekniske
datay» i denne bruksanvisningen. Dette er underlagt salgsavtalene i

de enkelte land.
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Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon, kan du kontakte din lokale
Invacare-forhandler.

Garantien for Invacare SoftAIR® -produktet gjelder fra
forsendelsestidspunktet.

Hvis det avdekkes en feil eller mangel, ma du kontakte og varsle
leveranderen som solgte produktet, umiddelbart.

Produsenten erkjenner ikke ansvar for skade som er forarsaket av
misbruk eller manglende overholdelse av anvisningene som er angitt i
denne bruksanvisningen.

| garantiperioden vil alle produkter som svikter pa grunn av feil i
utforelse eller materiale, bli erstattet kostnadsfritt.

Hvis det er gjort uautoriserte endringer pa produktet, gjelder ikke
garantien.

Bade garantien og sertifiseringen knyttet til brannhemmende
egenskaper gjelder ikke hvis det brukes reservedeler fra andre enn
Invacare pi Invacare SoftAIR® -madrassprodukter.

Dette har ingen innvirkning pa eventuelle rettigheter som kjoperen
métte ha under gjeldende lov.

Kvalitet og flammehemmende egenskaper

Kvalitet er en svart viktig del av selskapets drift, og vi arbeider
innenfor retningslinjene i ISO 9001 (Systemer for kvalitetsstyring —
krav) og ISO 13485 (Medisinsk utstyr — systemer for kvalitetsstyring
— krav for a oppfylle regelverk).

Invacare SoftAIR® -madrassene er CE-merket i samsvar med
EU-direktivet 93/42/EQF klasse | om medisinsk utstyr.

Invacare® arbeider kontinuerlig for & sikre at selskapets
miljopavirkning, lokalt og globalt, reduseres til et minimum.

1533195-A
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* Vi overholder gjeldende miljglovgivning (f.eks. WEEE- og
RoHS-direktivene).

* Vi bruker kun materialer og komponenter som er i samsvar
med REACH-forskriftene.

Kontrollenheten er testet i henhold til tredje versjon av
sikkerhetsstandarden IEC/EN60601-1 (Medisinsk elektrisk utstyr
— Del I: Generelle krav til grunnleggende sikkerhet og ytelse)
og EMC-standarden IEC/EN60601-1-2 (Sikkerhetsstandard:
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet — krav og tester).

SoftAIR® -madrassen er branntestet og sertifisert i samsvar med EN
597-1 og EN 597-2.

Hvis du ensker ytterligere informasjon, kan du kontakte
Invacare i landet ditt (kontaktadressen stir pa baksiden av denne
bruksanvisningen).

1.4 Bruksomrade

Denne trykkfordelingsmadrassen og kontrollenheten er beregnet
brukt sammen med en tilstrekkelig stor sengeramme.

Den kan trygt brukes i statisk modus til statisk trykkfordeling eller i
dynamisk modus hvis stetteunderlaget ber ha vekslende trykk.

Dette produktet er utviklet for a gi effektiv trykkavlastning for
brukere nar produktet er i normal bruk. Normal bruk defineres

av Invacare Ltd som at stotteoverflaten er dekket med et laken av
bomull, en bomullssammensetning eller lin, og at et slikt laken er det
eneste elementet som ligger mellom stotteoverflaten og brukeren.

Indikasjoner

SoftAIR® -madrassene kan anvendes for & forhindre og behandle
liggesar hos pasienter med svaert hoy risiko. De er egnet for bruki all
hjemmepleie, i omsorgsboliger, pa pleiechjem og innenfor akuttpleie,
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og kan anvendes ved behandling av bade liggesar opp til grad 4 og
alvorlige trykksar.

1.5 Levetid

Forventet levetid for disse produktene er fem (5) ar safremt de
brukes i samsvar med beregnet bruk som angitt i dette dokumentet,
og safremt alle krav som er knyttet til vedlikehold og service,
oppfylles. Forventet levetid kan forlenges hvis produktet brukes med
varsomhet og far korrekt vedlikehold, og safremt ikke teknologiske
og vitenskapelige fremskritt forer til tekniske begrensninger. Den
forventede levetiden kan pa den andre siden bli betraktelig redusert
hvis produktet brukes ekstremt mye eller pa feil mate.

Det faktum at Invacare angir en forventet levetid, innebarer ikke
noen tilleggsgaranti for produktet.
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2 Sikkerhet

Sikkerhetsinformasjon

ADVARSEL!

— Du ma ikke bruke dette produktet eller annet
tilgjengelig ekstrautstyr hvis du ikke ferst har
lest og forstatt disse instruksjonene og eventuelt
tilleggsmateriale, for eksempel bruksanvisninger,
servicehandboker eller instruksjonsdokumenter
som folger med dette produktet eller ekstrautstyr.
Handbgker for Invacare-produkter er tilgjengelige
hos din lokale forhandler eller hos Invacare i landet
ditt. Kontaktadresser star pa baksiden av denne
handboken. Hvis du har vanskeligheter med a forsta
advarslene, forholdsreglene eller instruksjonene,
ma du ta kontakt med kvalifisert helsepersonell, en
forhandler eller teknisk personell far du bruker dette
utstyret. Hvis du ikke overholder dette, kan det
forekomme personskade eller skade pa utstyret.

ADVARSEL!

Det foreligger en signifikant risiko for gjensidig

interferens hvis systemet brukes under spesifikke

utredelser eller behandlinger.

— Hvis det oppstar elektromagnetisk eller annen
interferens mellom systemet og andre enheter, ma
du flytte utstyret bort fra de sensitive enhetene eller
kontakte produsenten.

> B

AN\

Sikkerhet

ADVARSEL!
— Trekk ut stepselet til kontrollenheten fra
nettstremuttaket for a koble fra streammen.

ADVARSEL!

Produktene fra Invacare er utviklet og produsert spesielt
for bruk sammen med tilbeher fra Invacare. Tilbeher fra
andre produsenter er ikke testet av Invacare og er ikke
anbefalt for bruk sammen med produkter fra Invacare.
Hvis enkelte produkter fra andre produsenter legges
inn mellom madrassens overflate og brukeren, kan det
hende at den kliniske virkegraden til dette produktet
reduseres eller hemmes.

Produkter fra andre produsenter kan omfatte, men

er ikke begrenset til, komponenter som underlaken,
plastlaken og saueskinn osv.

ADVARSEL!

Risiko for a utvikle liggesar

— Lakenet ma legges lost pd, og alle skrukker ma glattes
ut. Pass alltid pa at stetteoverflaten som kommer
i kontakt med brukeren, holdes fri for smuler og
andre matrester, og at dryppslanger, stenter og
andre fremmedlegemer ikke kommer i klem mellom
brukeren og den trykkavlastende overflaten pa
madrassen, da dette kan fore til at det utvikles liggesar.
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A\

ADVARSEL!

Brann- og eksplosjonsfare!

En sigarett kan brenne hull i sengetoyet og skade

madrassen. | tillegg kan pasientkler, sengetoy osv.

vare brennbart og fordrsake brann. Hvis ikke denne

advarselen tas til folge, kan det forekomme alvorlig

brann, skade pa gjenstander og personskade eller ded.

Det er fare for eksplosjon hvis produktet brukes sammen

med lett antennelige anestesimidler.

Det kan vare fare for brann hvis produktet brukes

sammen med annet utstyr for oksygenadministrasjon enn

nesemaske eller et oksygentelt som dekker halve sengen.

— lkke reyk mens du bruker denne enheten.

— Et oksygentelt vil kanskje ikke nd under madrassens
liggeflate.

VIKTIG!

Informasjonen i dette dokumentet kan endres uten

varsel.

— Kontroller at INGEN av delene er skadet under frakt,
og test utstyret for bruk.

— Du ma ikke bruke produktet hvis det er skadet. Ta
kontakt med Invacare/spediteren for a fa ytterligere
instruksjoner.

2.2 Symboler pa produktet

Skal ikke stikkes hull
pa eller skjeres i

Skal henges til terk

O

L3¢

Skal ikke terrenses Samsvarserklering

q
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@

Skal holdes unna
apen ild

Maksimum
95 °C

O )

Maks. brukervekt*

Skal ikke strykes

Bruk ikke Kan terkes i

blekemidler terketrommel pa
lav varme

Se bruksanvisningen Produsent

Type B-kontaktdel

Medisinsk utstyr av
klasse Il

WEEE-samsvar Autorisert
representant i
Det europeiske
fellesskap

Serienummer Effekt

G E O @) 3

g = > K

Produksjonsdato

* Minimum/maksimum brukervekt som angitt i punkt 10 Tekniske
data, side 58.
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3 Komponenter

3.1 Oversikt

Produktet leveres med felgende komponenter:

SoftAIR® Excellence / SoftAIR® Super

® | SoftAIR® madrassystemet med madrassbase, HLR-merke,
luftslanger, handtak med péfestet transportdeksel, topptrekk
med glidelas for rask apning.

To oppblasbare sideformere (bare SoftAIR® Excellence)

Digital kontrollenhet
© | Bxreveske
© | Hurtigveiledning
® | Bruksanvisning
Stremledning av medisinsk kvalitet (ikke vist)
1533195-A

Komponenter

3.2 Beskrivelse
SoftAIR® alternerende madrassystemer

SoftAIR® Excellence og SoftAIR® Super er alternerende
madrassystemer som gir vekslende trykk for pasienter som er sarbare
for, eller som lider av, liggesar. De er designet som erstatninger for
eksisterende madrasser og kan brukes i bade standard og justerbare
sengerammer.

Digital kontrollenhet
Kontrollenheten tilfarer luft til madrassen.

* Den kontrolleres via et bergringspanel. Det aktiveres en visuell
alarm og en lydalarm hvis trykket faller eller streammen blir
avbrutt. Alarmen kan dempes i maksimalt 20 minutter — deretter
reaktiveres alarmen hvis arsaken til feilsituasjonen ikke er lgst.
Alarmen lyder i opptil to timer ved strembrudd. Nar det tilferes
strem igjen, gjenopprettes forrige trykk-/brukerinnstilling fra
sikkerhetskopien i batteriminnet.

* Kontrollenheten har et batteri som serger for
sikkerhetskopiering av det digitale minnet. Dette
batteriet lades opp hele tiden og varer like lenge som produktet.

* Knappene pa kontrollpanelet brukes til & justere de atte
vekseltrykkinnstillingene.

* Systemet gar automatisk tilbake til vekslingsmodus opptil
20 minutter etter at statisk modus er valgt. Du finner flere
instruksjoner i 5.2 Bruk panelet pa kontrollenheten, side 44.

Den synlige og herbare alarmfunksjonen har en rekke indikasjoner,
og disse varierer i henhold til arsaken til feilen. Se kapittel 5.5
Alarmfunksjoner, side 47.

Pa siden av kontrollenheten sitter det fire utgaende luftkontakter
som brukes til & koble til handtaket.
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Hurtigutlesingshandtaket har et péfestet transportdeksel som kan
settes inn i apningen. Dette er en transportfunksjon som kan brukes
til a stenge luften inne i systemet i opptil 72 timer.

Stromtilferselen til kontrollenheten er lett a koble fra og er designet
til & lesne hvis den trekkes i for hardt - dermed beskyttes ledningene
inne i enheten.

Skulle dette skje, avbrytes vekslingssekvensen midlertidig, og cellene i
madrassen forblir oppblast og/eller temt, avhengig av den gjeldende
syklusen. Alarmen for strembrudd utleses.

SoftAIR® Super

SoftAIR® Super-madrassen bestir av 21 celler med hoy tetthet. Alle
disse cellene har en indre celle som er permanent oppblast, og som
hindrer at pasienten «flater uty» hvis feil innstillinger, strembrudd eller
svikt i celler skulle fare til at det blir lavt trykk i madrassen.

Dette systemet har tre statiske hodeceller som danner en statisk
«putey, slik at brukeren er mest mulig komfortabel. Lufttrykket i de
andre |8 cellene veksles i lopet av en 10~12 minutters syklus. Dette
skaper ogsa regelmessige perioder med redusert trykk, noe som
oker blod- og lymfestremmen til utsatt vev.

SoftAIR® Excellence

SoftAIR® Excellence-madrassen bestar av 19 celler med hoy tetthet.
Alle disse cellene har en indre celle som er permanent oppblast, og
som hindrer at pasienten «flater ut» hvis feil innstillinger, strembrudd
eller svikt i celler skulle fare til at det blir lavt trykk i madrassen.

Dette systemet har tre statiske hodeceller som danner en statisk
«putey, slik at brukeren er mest mulig komfortabel. Lufttrykket i de
andre 16 cellene veksles i lgpet av en 10~12 minutters syklus. Dette
skaper ogsa regelmessige perioder med redusert trykk, noe som
oker blod- og lymfestremmen til utsatt vev.

40

SoftAIR® Excellence er hengslet pa baksiden, slik at madrassen
kan tilpasses justerbare senger. SoftAIR® Excellence har i tillegg
en uavhengig halsone med fem mikroceller. Disse muliggjer
persontilpasset behandling i dette sensitive omradet.

Ved siden av dette gir to permanent oppblaste sideformere
lateral stotte for bdde brukeren og ledsageren samtidig som de
oker effektiviteten til én-av-tre-vekslingssyklusen. Den hengslede
madrassbasen folger bevegelsen til justerbare senger.

1533195-A



4 Montering

4.1 Sikkerhetsinformasjon

1533195-A

ADVARSEL!

Fare for elektrisk stot!

— Enheten ma bare kobles til et jordet stremuttak, og
du ma kun bruke stremledningen som felger med
systemet.

— Ikke eksponer den elektroniske styreboksen for vaske
nar den er koblet til stremforsyningen.

— Bruk alltid sikringer med samme kapasitet som angitt
i den tekniske delen. Hvis du bruker sikringer med
heyere kapasitet, kan det forekomme personskade
og/eller skade pa produktet.

— Den elektroniske styreboksen er et elektronisk
produkt med hay presisjon. Ver forsiktig ved
handtering og transport. Hvis enheten faller i bakken
eller far andre plutselige stot, kan den bli skadet.

— lkke apne styreboksen.

— lkke prov a reparere eller utfore service pa
styreboksen dersom du ikke har autorisasjon til &
gjore dette.

— Ikke legg gjenstander eller artikler som tepper pa eller
over styreboksen.

— Stremledningen til styreboksen ma plasseres pa en
mate som gjor at det ikke er fare for a snuble i den
og/eller skade ledningen. Vurder ngye hvor du legger
stremledningen. Invacare Ltd anbefaler at ledningen
plasseres under sengerammen og kobles til et elektrisk
uttak ved hodeenden av sengen.

Montering

— lkke putt noe inn i noen av apningene pa styreboksen.
Hvis du gjer dette, kan du kortslutte de integrerte
komponentene og forarsake brann eller elektrisk stot.

— Hold styreboksen borte fra alle varmekilder og
radiatorer mens den er i drift.

ADVARSEL!

— lkke modifiser dette utstyret uten a ha fatt godkjenning
fra produsenten.

— Hvis dette utstyret modifiseres, ma det utfores egnet
inspeksjon og testing for a sikre at utstyret fortsatt
er trygt & bruke.

4.2 Montere madrassystemet

Det anbefales at alle emballasjematerialene og instruksjonene
oppbevares i berevesken. Dermed er de tilgjengelige hvis det blir
nedvendig a sende produktet til et godkjent servicesenter for Invacare
Ltd. Madrassen er & anse som en kontaktdel. Ver forsiktig nar du tar
ut kontrollenheten, madrassen og tilbeheret fra eskene de leveres i.
Undersgk hvert av elementene for a se om de har blitt skadet under
transporten. Du ma umiddelbart melde fra til et servicesenter for
Invacare Ltd hvis én eller flere deler er skadet eller mangler.

i I.  Fjern all emballasje for bruk.
2. Plasser madrassen direkte pa sengerammen.

Madrassen er konstruert for senger med justerbar liggeflate.

I. Fjern alle trekk, laken og madrassen fra sengen.

FORSIKTIG!

Personskaderisiko eller risiko for skade pa utstyr

— For du fester kontrollenheten til fotbrettet pa sengen,
ma du kontrollere at endegavlen er robust nok eller at )



Invacare® SoftAIR® Super / SoftAIR® Excellence

enheten er plassert pa en overflate som er jevn nok til
a holde kontrollenheten uten at det oppstar en risiko
for personskade hos ledsageren eller pasienten eller
skade pa selve produktet.

VIKTIG

— For aktivering ma du kontrollere at HLR-ventilen (4
plugger) som er plassert ner hodeenden av madrassen,
er ordentlig last, og at hurtigutlesingshandtaket er
godt festet til kontrollenheten.

2. Pa standardsenger legges madrassen oppa sengerammen.
Topptrekket skal vere vendt oppover, og luftslangene skal ligge
ved fotenden av sengen, slik at de er klare for plassering av
kontrollenheten.

3. Fest madrassen til sengen ved a feste de to (2) justerbare
stroppene under hver side av sengen. Kontroller at spennene er
godt festet, og at stroppene er strammet skikkelig til.

Pa justerbare senger er fremgangsmaten som falger:
4. Fest de to justerbare stroppene rundt de bevegelige delene av

sengerammen.

v X
( o
o o

42

I VIKTIG!
. Risiko for skade pa madrassen
— Kontroller at ingen skarpe gjenstander kan komme i
kontakt med madrassystemet.
— Kontroller at madrassfestet ikke hindrer bevegelsen
eller funksjonen til sengen.
— lkke fest stroppene til sengehesten, ettersom det vil
fore til at stroppene slites av.
— Kontroller at systemet ikke er plassert pa en mate
som gjor det vanskelig a koble fra stremmen.

4.3 Aktivere kontrollenheten

I.  Sett pa plass kontrollenheten ved a henge krokene over
fotbrettet eller sengehesten pa sengen. Kontroller imidlertid at
de er robuste nok til & holde kontrollenheten.

WD“

FORSIKTIG!
— Forsikre deg om at det ikke forekommer knekker i
luftslangen mellom sengerammen og kontrollenheten.

1533195-A



| VIKTIG!

. — Fer pumpen aktiveres, ma du kontrollere at
HLR-ventilen (4 plugger) som er plassert ner
hodeenden av madrassen, er ordentlig last.

— Pase ogsa at hurtigutlesingshandtaket er godt festet
til kontrollenheten.

2. Koble handtaket til kontrollenheten.
3. Koble stremledningen til kontrollenheten, og sett stopselet inn i
et jordet stromuttak pa 220 V og 50 Hz.

| VIKTIG

. — For aktivering ma du kontrollere at HLR-ventilen (4
plugger) som er plassert naer hodeenden av madrassen,
er ordentlig last, og at hurtigutlesingshandtaket er
godt festet til kontrollenheten.

4. Hold av/péa-knappen inne i minst to (2) sekunder for a aktivere
kontrollenheten.

ﬁ LED-lampene for trykk begynner a blinke, noe som indikerer
at systemet er aktivert.

5. Det tar 40-50 minutter a blase opp madrassen fullstendig. Nar
madrassen er klar, skal den fijerde LED-lampen for trykk og
LED-lampen for vekslende modus begynne 4 lyse, noe som angir
at systemet er klart til bruk. (Nar systemet slas pa, starter det
automatisk i vekslende modus.)

6. Nar madrassen er pumpet helt opp, kan du legge pa sengekler.
Ikke legg laken for stramt, ettersom luftcellene i madrassen ma
kunne bevege seg fritt.

7. Pase at alle lakenets hjorner trekkes giennom en sikringsklemme.

1533195-A

Montering

4.4 Fjerne madrassystemet

I.  SIa av kontrollenheten, og koble den fra nettstremuttaket @.

2. Koble hurtigutlesingshandtaket ® fra kontrollenheten, og ta av
HLR-merket ©.

3. Plasser kontrollenheten og stremledningen pa madrassen, og
lesne madrassen fra sengerammen.

4. Nar luften er sluppet ut av alle cellene, ruller du sammen
madrassen og legger alle elementene inn i berevesken, slik at de
oppbevares trygt.

I VIKTIG!

. — For du starter systemet pa nytt, md du kontrollere
at HLR-merket er satt pa plass, og at alle de fire
forseglingskoblingene er godt festet. | tillegg ma
hurtigutlesingshandtaket vaere satt pa plass og godt
festet til kontrollenheten.

— Rett inn hver kobling etter den tilherende kontakten, i
henhold til malets utforming.
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5 Bruk

5.1 Sikkerhetsinformasjon
Du finner informasjon om driftsforhold under 10.1 Generelle data,

side 58.

A

44

ADVARSEL!

Det er sveart viktig for pasienten a skifte stilling

regelmessig. Dette ma vare basert pa kliniske

vurderinger som er foretatt av kvalifisert helsepersonell.

Dette avletter trykk og forhindrer bade sammentrykking

av vev og mulig sardannelse.

— Radfer deg alltid med kvalifisert helsepersonell fer du
tar i bruk SoftAIR® -madrassen.

— Fer hyppig tilsyn med pasienten.

FORSIKTIG!

— Pése at siden med trykk pa madrasstrekket alltid er
vendt oppover.

— Pase at avstanden mellom overflaten pd madrassen og
det overste punktet pa sengegrinden er minst 220 mm.

VIKTIG!

Det kan oppsta hull i madrasstrekk.

— Medisinsk utstyr, deriblant infusjonspumper og
skjermer, ber festes til egnet sengetilbehor.

— Hjemme hos pasienten vil typiske arsaker til skade
kunne vzre sigarettsviing og kjzledyr som lager
hull i trekk, slik at det oppstar vaskeinntrenging og
flekkdannelse.

VIKTIG!

Risiko for skade pa madrasstrekket.

— Du ma ikke legge kanyler, venfloner, skalpeller eller
andre tilsvarende skarpe gjenstander pa madrassen,
ettersom dette vil kunne fore til at trekket blir skadet.

— Pase at alle venfloner er korrekt tapet pa plass, og at
ingen skarpe kanter er eksponert.

— Nar det brukes forflytningsduk eller andre hjelpemidler
for flytting av pasienter, ma du passe pd at det ikke
oppstar skade pa madrasstrekket. Du ma kontrollere
om det finnes skarpe kanter eller utstikkende deler pa
alle typer forflytningsutstyr, ettersom slike vil kunne
skade madrasstrekket.

— Péase at madrassene ikke kommer i klem eller blir
skadet av skarpe kanter nar de brukes i senger med
justerbar ramme.

— Nar SoftAIR® -madrassen brukes sammen med en
justerbar seng, er det viktig at du justerer knebrettet
for du justerer ryggdelen.

5.2 Bruk panelet pa kontrollenheten

AN\

A\

ADVARSEL!

— Pass pa at du leser denne hiandboken og fullt ut
forstar det som star der fer du bruker panelet pa
kontrollenheten.

ADVARSEL!

Dette utstyret er ikke egnet for bruk i nerheten av lett
antennelige anestesimidler blandet med luft eller med
oksygen eller lystgass.
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Bruk

Modusknapp

Trykk pa denne for a velge enten vekslende modus (vekslende
celler fylles og temmes syklisk) eller statisk modus (alle celler
er fullstendig oppblast, og det er ingen dynamisk veksling).
Statisk modus byttes automatisk tilbake til vekslende modus
etter inntil 20 minutter.

Trykkpiler

Trykk pa pilene for a oke eller redusere trykkinnstillingen.
Systemet har atte tilgjengelige trykkinnstillinger — fra myk
til hard (18 mmHg til 60 mmHg - i trinn pd2 6 mmHg). De
grenne LED-lampene lyser for a vise hvilken av de atte
innstillingene som er aktivert.

® | Palav-knapp

Slar systemet av og pa. Trykk og hold inne knappen i to (2)
sekunder.

Alarm-LED

Hvis det oppstar svikt i kontrollenheten eller trykket i
madrassen er for heyt eller lavt, begynner den rede lampen &
blinke, og det spilles av en lydalarm. Alarmen har fem ulike
signaler som indikerer arsaken til feilen. Lydalarmen aktiveres
ogsa ndr strommen slas av. Trykk pa alarmdempningsknappen
for & dempe den. Se 9.1 Avdekke og reparere feil, side 55.

Maks. fast-knapp

Trykk pa denne for raskt a fylle madrassen til innstillingen
for maksimalt trykk (60 mmHg). Etter £ 30 minutter gar
systemet automatisk tilbake til forrige trykkinnstilling. Dette
gjores av hensyn til pasientens sikkerhet.

© | Alarmdempningsknapp

Demper lydalarmen (pé/av). Lydalarmen reaktiveres etter 20
minutter hvis arsaken til feilsituasjonen ikke er lost.

Knapp for a lase / lase opp kontrollenheten

Hold denne inne i minst fem (5) sekunder for a lase
innstillingene til kontrollenheten. Det spilles av et pip, og
den gule LED-lampen begynner a lyse for a vise at systemet
er last. Nar det er last, kan bare alarmdempningsknappen og
las-/las-opp-knappen brukes. Hold knappen inne i to (2) nye
sekunder for a lase opp systemet igjen (det spilles av et pip,
og den gule LED-lampen slukkes).

1533195-A

i

Kontrollenheten lises automatisk opp ved strembrudd.
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5.3 Bruke madrassystemet
Fastsla trykket (liggende pa ryggen)

I. Nar madrassen er pumpet helt opp, legges brukeren pa
madrassen.

2. Trykk pa knappen for trykk for a velge den beste stillingen for
faktisk trykkavlastning og stette. Dette skal baseres pa pasientens
vekt og krav til komfort.

3. Finn ut om pasienten er komfortabel, og undersek at systemet
fungerer som det skal, ved a utfere en «utflatingstest».

Utflatingstest

Kontroller at pasienten ikke «flater ut» nar du veksler mellom
trykkinnstillinger. Utflating vil si at pasienten ikke stottes tilstrekkelig
av luftcellene og derfor kommer i kontakt med sengebasen.

I. Pase at systemet er i vekslende modus, men det skal ikke utferes
en veksling.

2. Nar pasienten ligger pa ryggen, apner du glidelasen pa det ovre
trekket sa vidt forbi korsbeinomradet til pasienten (setet).

3. Skyv en hand langs den temte cellen under korsbeinomradet
til pasienten (setet). Den indre statiske cellen vil fortsatt vare
fylt med luft, men det skal vaere lett a skyve handen mellom
pasienten og basen.

4. Hvis handen kan beveges under pasienten, er pasienten
tilstrekkelig stottet oppunder, og trykket kan reduseres.

5. Gjenta utflatingstesten ndr trykket er redusert.

ﬁ Hvis systemet skulle svikte, aktiveres alarmen, og
LED-lampene for trykk begynner a blinke.
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Fastsla trykket (delvis sittende)

Det kan vaere nedvendig & oke trykket (med ca. 20 %) for a gi okt
stotte og unnga at pasienten «flater ut» nar du flytter pasienten til en
mer sittende stilling.

I VIKTIG!

. — Nar pasienten ligger igjen, md du gjenopprette
den opprinnelige trykkinnstillingen og utfere en
utflatingstest.

— Vent minst 10~12 minutter mellom en trykkjustering

og en pasientvurdering, ettersom det kan ta en
hel syklus for systemet justeres til en eventuelt ny
innstilling.

5.4 HLR-prosedyre

3
p
R
Py |

I. Trekk det gule HLR-merket for hurtigutlesing @ bestemt fra
siden av madrassen for a tamme hele systemet for luft.
2. Sl av kontrollenheten.
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ﬁ Madrassen begynner a slippe ut luft.

|V W Vs
A VA77A V77A V7777

Nar HLR er utfert, ma du sette pa plass det gule HLR-merket
igien og forsikre deg om at alle de fire forseglingskoblingene er
godt festet. Start deretter kontrollenheten igjen i henhold til

fremgangsmaten i kapittel 4.3 Aktivere kontrollenheten, side 42.

Rett inn hver kobling etter den tilherende kontakten, i henhold
til mélets utforming.

I VIKTIG!
. — Vent til madrassystemet oppnar optimalt trykkniva.
— Utfer en utflatingstest nar du har blast opp madrassen
etter en hurtigtgmming.

1533195-A

Bruk

5.5 Alarmfunksjoner

Hvis det oppstar svikt i kontrollenheten eller trykket i madrassen er
for hoyt eller lavt, begynner den rede alarmlampen a blinke, og det
spilles av en lydalarm. LED-lampen fortsetter & lyse inntil en egnet
trykkverdi gjenopprettes. Du kan trykke pa alarmdempningsknappen
for & dempe lydalarmen.

Systemet har fem ulike alarmsignaler som er identifisert av fem
ulike sekvenser pa trykkinnstillingslampene. Signalene og den
korresponderende visningen pa trykkinnstillingslampene illustreres
nedenfor.

Visning AlarmsignalBeskrivelse

Innledende | Madrassen har ikke nadd

ndﬂﬂﬂ!!! feil minste driftstrykk i lopet

av 50 minutter

Lavt trykk | Trykket har falt 5

uuuuu!!! mmHg eller mer under

minimumsverdien for
innstillingen

Hoyt trykk | Trykket har overskredet

udﬂﬂﬂ!!! maksimumsverdien for

innstillingen med 10
mmHg eller mer

Svikt i Madrassen har ikke
ndﬂﬂ!!!! vekslende | kunnet starte veksling
modus

Vekselstromfdilgen trykkeffekt

ﬂﬂﬂuﬂ!!! som folge av feil i

nettstremmen
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I

Du finner informasjon om hva du ber gjere hvis en alarm
aktiveres og systemet ikke kan fylles eller mister trykk, under
9.1 Avdekke og reparere feil, side 55.

5.6 Transportere en pasient pa madrassen

I

Bytt fra vekslende til statisk modus, og vent i opptil 10-15
minutter til cellene fyller seg opp til den maksimale trykkverdien
(©-knappen pa kontrollenheten).

i Dersom det er nedvendig med raskere respons (opptil
5-10 minutter), kan Maks. fylling-knappen benyttes.

Sla av kontrollenheten, og koble deretter hurtigutlesingshandtaket
fra kontrollenheten.

La luften stremme ut i noen sekunder for du setter pa det
medfolgende transportdekselet og forsegler madrassen. Dette
gjor madrassoverflaten mykere slik at trykket avlastes og den blir
mer komfortabel for pasienten. Hvis pasienten er responsiv, ber
du sparre om han/hun er komfortabel med det gjeldende trykket
og tilpasse det i henhold til svaret du far.

Madrassen forblir oppblast i minst 72 timer i transportmodus
(dvs. nar den er forseglet ved hjelp av transportdekselet).

FORSIKTIG!
/ A \ Lufttrykket slippes ut fra alle interne statiske
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celler samt fra de vekslende delene.
— Du ber regelmessig utfere en «utflatingstesty for &
kontrollere at pasienten har tilstrekkelig med stotte.
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6 Transport

6.1 Sikkerhetsinformasjon

I VIKTIG!

. — Ver forsiktig nar du handterer madrassene, slik at
trekket ikke blir skadet. Det anbefales at madrassene
loftes/baeres av to personer.

— Unngd kontakt med smykker, negler, slipende
overflater osv.

— lkke dra madrassene.

— Unnga kontakt med vegger, derkarmer, derhandtak
eller derliser osv.

— Ikke transporter madrassene i transporttraller med
mindre de er helt skjermet fra de skarpe kantene pa
transporttrallen.

6.2 Transportmodus

Hvis det er nedvendig 4 flytte pa sengen eller madrassen, gjor du
felgende:

I.  SIa av strembryteren.

2. Koble fra stremledningen til kontrollenheten (og om nedvendig
luftslangen).

3. Nar systemet skal aktiveres igjen, felger du instruksjonene i
kapittel 4.3 Aktivere kontrollenheten, side 42.

1533195-A
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7 Vedlikehold

7.1 Kontroll

Det anbefales at en kvalifisert person kontrollerer at madrassene
(luftceller og trekk) ikke har hull (kan inkludere vaskeinntrenging,
flekker, rifter eller skade) etter utskriving av hver pasient eller etter
hver bruksperiode.

Sjekk madrassene

I Apne glideldsen pa trekket helt.

2. Se etter flekker pa den hvite undersiden av trekket.

3. Se etter flekker pa de innvendige luftcellene.

4. Bytt ut eventuelle deler som har fatt flekker, og kast disse i
samsvar med lokale forskrifter.

7.2 Rengjoring og stell

Infeksjonskontroll og rutinemessig rengjering ma utferes i samsvar
med lokale retningslinjer for infeksjonskontroll. Det anbefales at

all desinfeksjon utferes med et kraftig desinfeksjonsmiddel eller en
lesning av natriumhypokloritt eller lignende (med opptil 10 000 ppm
tilgjengelig klor).

I VIKTIG!

. Alle rengjorings- og desinfeksjonsmidler mé vaere av god
kvalitet og kompatible med hverandre. | tillegg ma de
beskytte materialene de skal rengjore.

— Dersom du ensker ytterligere informasjon
om rengjering i pleiemiljger, kan du kontakte
hygienespesialisten eller se de lokale retningslinjene
for infeksjonskontroll som gjelder for institusjonen din.
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Semmene pa topptrekket er forseglet for a hindre
inntrengning av fuktighet og vekst av bakterier i ssmmen.

VIKTIG!
— |kke bruk autoklavering med hoy temperatur til
rengjering.

I VIKTIG!

. Systemet ber rengjeres mellom bruk med forskjellige
pasienter og cirka annenhver uke hvis det brukes
konstant.

Kontakt hygienespesialisten ved kontaminering.

Rengjore topptrekket pa madrassen

Ta av alle trekkene for a vaske dem

Kraftig tilsmussing

o

1l

I VIKTIG!

. — For a finne ut hvor mye desinfeksjonsmiddel du ber
bruke, ma du avgjere hvor mye vann som brukes i
vaskemaskinen, og felge produsentens instruksjoner
om fortynning.

— Bruk bare godkjente desinfeksjonsmidler.

Rengjor eventuelt sel av kroppsvasker (dvs. blod, urin,
ekskrementer, spytt, sarvaeske og all annen kroppslig avsondring)
sa raskt som mulig med et vanlig desinfeksjonsmiddel eller en

| % klorlgsing (10 000 ppm). Dette skal vare i samsvar med
protokoller for infeksjonskontroll og lokale markedskrav.

Bruk papirhandkizr til 3 absorbere og fierne sterre mengder
blod. Vask deretter som angitt nedenfor.
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2. Vask trekkene ved maksimumstemperaturen pa
95 °C ved hjelp av et fortynnet vaskemiddel (instruksjoner pa
etiketten).

3. Blotlegg topptrekket i desinfeksjonsmiddelet under
vaskesyklusen.

4. Skyll trekket godt med rent vann etter vaskingen, og terk det
fullstendig for bruk.

| VIKTIG!

. — Polyuretanbelagte stoffer kan absorbere vaesker i
kortere perioder, noe som forarsaker en midlertidig
endring i polyuretanets egenskaper. Madrasstrekket
sveller opp midlertidig, og er mindre motstandsdyktig
mot fysiske skader en stund etter at overflaten er helt
torr. Trekket blir deretter som fer.

| VIKTIG!

. — Kan torkes i tarketrommel pa lav varme. Avbryt
syklusen for & kontrollere at det ikke ligger vann igjen
i trekket.

5. Heng madrasstrekkene pa en snor eller stang, og la dem
dryppterke innenders, i rene omgivelser.

I VIKTIG!

. Hvis | % klorlesning brukes regelmessig, kan dette
redusere trekkets levetid hvis det ikke skylles og tarkes
ordentlig.

Lett tilsmussing

Hvis topptrekket har synlige tegn pa kroppsvasker eller stoffer, skal
det desinfiseres.

1533195-A

Vedlikehold

I.  Pafer et middels sterkt, vanlig desinfeksjonsmiddel (eller en
lesning med natriumhypokloritt eller lignende midler med
opptil 10 000 ppm tilgjengelig klor) pa den evre overflaten
av topptrekket ved a spraye eller for hand. Dette skal vare
i samsvar med protokoller for infeksjonskontroll og lokale

markedskrav.
I VIKTIG!
. — Kontroller at overflaten er fullstendig dekket med

desinfeksjonsmiddelet, og at det er i kontakt med
overflaten i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner.

2. Vask av desinfeksjonsmiddelet, og skyll grundig.
3. La trekket luftterkes for bruk.

Rengjore madrassbasen

I VIKTIG!
o — Madrassbasen skal ikke vaskes i maskin eller tarkes i
torketrommel.

I.  Terk over det ytre skallet med en vanlig desinfeksjonslasning
(eller en losning av natriumhypokloritt eller lignende med opptil
10 000 ppm tilgjengelig klor). Dette skal vare i samsvar med
protokoller for infeksjonskontroll og lokale markedskrav.

I VIKTIG!
. — Pase at alle overflatene kommer i kontakt med
desinfeksjonsmiddelet.

2. Bruk en ren, fuktig klut til & terke godt av madrassbasen, og la
den luftterke.
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Desinfisere luftcellene

w

5.

I VIKTIG!
. — Madrassen ma ikke demonteres med mindre det er
nedvendig 3 rengjere den.
— lkke koble fra rerene til individuelle luftceller.
— Luftcellene skal ikke vaskes i maskin eller torkes i
torketrommel.

Koble luftcellene fra basen ved a lasne trykknappene pa begge
sider.

Koble luftrerene fra hovedslangene for luft.

Skyv hver celle ut fra cellestroppene.

Terk over med en klut som er fuktet med varmt vann og
rengjeringsmiddel eller en lasning av natriumhypokloritt eller
lignende (med opptil 10 000 ppm tilgjengelig klor). Dette skal
vaere i samsvar med protokoller for infeksjonskontroll og lokale
markedskrav.

Tork godt med en myk klut for du fester dem igjen.

Rengjore handtaket

52

Det ytre hiandtaket kan regelmessig torkes med en klut fuktet
med desinfeksjonsmiddel.

Rengjore kontrollenheten

A\

[=lo

[=Jo

7.3

ADVARSEL!

Fare for elektrisk stot!

Kontrollenheten har ingen beskyttelse mot inntrengning

av vann.

— Pase at kontrollenheten er koblet fra strem for
rengjaring.

— lkke spray desinfeksjonsmiddel direkte pa
kontrollenheten, og ikke senk kontrollenheten ned i
noen form for vaske.

Tork av kontrollenheten og slangekoblingene med en klut som
er fuktet med varmt vann og rengjeringsmiddel (eller en lgsning
av natriumhypokloritt eller lignende). Dette skal vere i samsvar
med protokoller for infeksjonskontroll og lokale markedskrav.
Terk godt fer bruk.

Det er ikke nedvendig & utfore forebyggende inspeksjon og
kalibrering av kontrollenheten.

Produsenten tilgjengeliggjer kretsdiagrammer, delelister for
komponenter og beskrivelser for servicepersonell som en
hjelp ved reparasjon av utstyret.

Bytte ut luftfilteret

VIKTIG!

Godet filtervedlikehold er avgjorende nar det kommer
til 3 holde SoftAlR-systemene i best mulig driftstilstand.
Hyvis filteret ikke holdes rent, blir resultatet nedetid for
systemet og ekte reparasjonskostnader. Vi anbefaler at
du skifter ut luftfilteret arlig. Nye Iuftfiltre kan kjepes fra
servicesentre for Invacare.
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4.

5.

SIa av stremforsyningen til kontrollenheten.

Koble fra stremledningen og luftslangene.

Sett kontrollenheten pa en flat overflate, og serg for at
bakpanelet er vendt oppover (legg et mykt taystykke under
enheten for a forhindre riper).

Ta forsiktig av luftfilterdekselet. Fjern filteret og kast det, og
sett pa plass et nytt filter.

Sett pd plass Iuftfilterdekselet pa kontrollenheten.

Kontrollenheten kan na kobles til igjen.

7.4 Bytte sikring (1 A treg sikring)

f FORSIKTIG!
— Pase at utskiftning av sikringer utferes i samsvar med

lokal lovgivning.

SIa av stremforsyningen til kontrollenheten.

2. Trekk ut stremledningen fra den elektriske kontakten pa siden
av kontrollenheten.

3. Fer inn en flathodet skrutrekker i sporet, og drei den mot
klokken (1/4 omdreining).

4. Ta sikringen som har gatt, ut av sikringsholderklemmen, og kast
den.

5. Sett inn en ny sikring i kontakten. Trykk mot fjeeren, og bruk
skrutrekkeren til a vri med klokken (1/4 omdreining).

1533195-A
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8 Etter bruk

8.1 Oppbevaring

VIKTIG!

. — Oppbevar madrassene i terre omgivelser.

— Oppbevar madrassene med beskyttende trekk.

— Pase at madrassen rulles forsiktig sammen og
oppbevares i det medfalgende beskyttelsestrekket pa
et rent og tort sted over gulvheyde, og skjermet fra
skarpe kanter, som kan forarsake skade.

— Oppbevar aldri andre gjenstander oppa madrassene.

— |kke oppbevar madrassene nar radiatorer eller andre
varmeapparater.

— Beskytt madrassene mot direkte sollys.

Du finner informasjon om miljsbetingelser for oppbevaring under
10.1 Generelle data, side 58.

8.2 Gjenbruk

All rengjering av systemet ma registreres i en rengjoringsjournal.

Produktet er egnet for gjenbruk. Hvor mange ganger produktet kan
brukes, avhenger av hvor ofte og hvordan produktet har vart brukt.

I.  Rengjor produktet grundig fer det brukes pa nytt. Se kapittel
7.2 Rengjoring og stell, side 50.

8.3 Avfallshandtering

Kassering og gjenvinning av brukte enheter og brukt emballasje ma
skje i samsvar med gjeldende forskrifter.
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9 Problemlasning

9.1 Avdekke og reparere feil

Denne delen inneholder grunnleggende informasjon om feilseking av SoftAIR® -madrassystemene.

ADVARSEL!

Fare for elektrisk stot!
Hvis kontrollenheten apnes, kan det oppsta personskade eller skade pa utstyr.
— lkke prev a apne kontrollenheten. Péase at utskiftning av sikringer utfores i samsvar med lokal lovgivning.

Problemlasning

Alarm/feil

Arsak

Losning

Kontrollenheten fungerer
ikke. Ingen lamper lyser

Det kan hende at
kontrollenheten ikke er
koblet til noen stremkilde

Det kan hende at en sikring i
kontrollenheten ma byttes

.
2.
3.

Sjekk at kontrollenheten er koblet til et nettstremuttak med riktig spenning.
Sjekk at kontrollenheten er slatt pa.

Kontroller sikringen til nettstremstepselet (3 AMP), og kontroller deretter
begge sikringene til kontrollenheten (I AMP treg sikring) — sikringene kan
lzses ut ved a bruke en skrutrekker til 4 skyve og dreie.

Alarm-LED

nﬂﬂﬂﬂ!!!

+ lydalarm

Innledende feil

Tilbakestill alarmen - sla av stremmen, og trykk pa alarmdempningsknappen.
Kontroller at handtaket er helt, og forsikre deg om at alle de fire
forseglingskoblingene er godt festet til kontrollenheten og luftslangene.
Kontroller at HLR-merket er péfestet, og at alle de fire forseglingskoblingene
sitter som de skal.

Kontroller alle luftslangene langs innsiden pa madrassen. De skal alle vaere
skikkelig tilkoblet. Kontroller at hver av luftcellene er godt festet til det
tilherende tilkoblede luftroret.

Kontroller alle celler, rer og slanger med tanke pa luftlekkasje.

SIa pa stremmen.

1533195-A
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Alarm/feil Arsak Losning
Alarm-LED Trykket er for lavt I.  Tilbakestill alarmen - sld av stremmen, og trykk pa alarmdempningsknappen.
2. Kontroller at handtaket er helt, og forsikre deg om at alle de fire
uauuu!! forseglingskoblingene er godt festet til kontrollenheten og luftslangene.
Kontroller at HLR-merket er péfestet, og at alle de fire forseglingskoblingene
+ lydalarm sitter som de skal.

3. Kontroller alle luftslangene langs innsiden pa madrassen. De skal alle vere
skikkelig tilkoblet. Kontroller at hver av luftcellene er godt festet til det
tilherende tilkoblede luftreret.

4. Kontroller alle celler, ror og slanger med tanke pa luftlekkasje.

5. Kontroller at dekselet til luftfilteret er godt festet, og at luftfilteret er rent.

6. Sla pa stremmen.

Alarm-LED Trykket er for hayt I.  Tilbakestill alarmen - sld av stremmen, og trykk pa alarmdempningsknappen.

2. Koble fra luftslangene for a redusere trykket. Koble dem til igjen nar trykket

auuaH!! er redusert.

3. Kontroller om luftslangene er vridd mellom madrassen og kontrollenheten.

+ lydalarm 4. SIa pa stremmen.
Alarm-LED Svikt i vekslende modus (ingen | |I. Tilbakestill alarmen - sld av stremmen, og trykk pa alarmdempningsknappen.
veksling) 2. Koble fra luftslangene for a redusere trykket. Koble dem til igjen nar trykket
auuu!!! er redusert.
+ lydalarm
Alarm-LED Vekselstremfeil I.  Trykk pa alarmdempningsknappen for & dempe lydalarmen.

2. Kontroller at stremledningen er skikkelig koblet til bade nettstremuttaket og

adﬂﬂﬂ!! kontrollenheten, og kontroller at nettstremmen er slatt pa.

3. Kontroller sikringen til kontrollenheten (I AMP treg sikring) — sikringen kan

+ lydalarm leses ut ved a bruke en skrutrekker til a skyve og dreie.
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Problemlasning

Alarm/feil Arsak Losning
Pasienten synker eller «flater | Det kan hende at det angitte | |. @k trykkinnstillingen ved & trykke trykkpilen oppover.
ut» nar han/hun ligger flatt | trykket er for lavt for 2. Du kan kontrollere den faktiske ytelsen til systemet ved a utfere en
pa madrassen pasientens vekt «utflatingstesty,
® 5.3 Bruke madrassystemet, side 46.

Hvis problemet ikke leses, ber du kontakte et autorisert servicesenter for Invacare Ltd.
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10 Tekniske data

10.1 Generelle data

SoftAIR® Super

SoftAIR® Excellence

Sykluskontroll

Spesialdesignet fordelingsventil som tilferer Iuft til de oppblasbare cellene.

Syklustid

10-12 minutter

Forsyningsspenning

220-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,2 A for kontrollenheten

Sikringskapasitet

I A (xI) treg sikring

Batterikilde VARTA, V80H, 1,2 V DC, 70 mAh
Utgangseffekt 12 VA
Antall celler 2| (celle i celle), deriblant 3 statiske hodeceller | 19 (celle i celle), deriblant 3 statiske hodeceller
og 5 mikroceller samt 2 sidestotter
Cellehoyde 200 mm 230 mm
Min. og maks. brukervekt £ 30-200 kg
Madrassdimensjoner:
Lengde 2000 mm 2000 mm
Bredde 830 mm / 880 mm 830 mm / 880 mm
Hoyde 200 mm 250 mm (inkludert sideformere)
Madrassvekt 9,2 kg / 10,5 kg 9,5 kg / 10,8 kg
Dimensjoner for kontrollenheten:
Lengde 290 mm
Bredde 170 mm
Hoyde 270 mm
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Tekniske data

SoftAIR® Super SoftAIR® Excellence

Vekt pa kontrollenheten

32 kg

Cellemateriale

0,15 mm TPU-film laminert pa nylonstoff med 210 denier

Grunnmateriale

Nylonstoff med 420 denier og et 0,1 mm TPU-belegg

Trekkmateriale

Overflate av 100 % polyuretan, 100 % polyester innvendig

Slangetilkobling

Handtak med trykkobling

Nedstilfeller HLR-merke
Driftsmodus Ikke-kontinuerlig
Driftsmiljo

Luftfuktighet 30 ¢l 70 %
Omgivelsestemperatur 10 °C til 40 °C
Hoyde over havet £ 2000 m
Oppbevarings-/transportmiljo

Luftfuktighet 10 til 70 %
Omgivelsestemperatur -10 °C til +60 °C
Garanti

Kontrollenhet 2 ar
Madrass 2 ar

i Alle produktspesifikasjoner kan endres uten forutgaende varsel.

1533195-A

59



Invacare® SoftAIR® Super / SoftAIR® Excellence

10.2 Veiledning og produsenterklaring

SoftAIR® Super og Excellence er beregnet brukt i et elektromagnetisk milje som det som er angitt nedenfor. Kunden eller brukeren av SoftAIR®
Super eller Excellence ma sikre at produktet brukes i et slikt milje.

Elektromagnetisk straling

Stralingstest Samsvar Elektromagnetisk miljo - rettledning

RF-striling Gruppe | SoftAIR® Super og Excellence bruker RF-energi kun til interne funksjoner.

CISPR 11 RF-utstrilingen er derfor sveart lav, og det er usannsynlig at den vil forarsake
interferens i elektronisk utstyr i naerheten.

RF-striling Klasse B SoftAIR® Super og Excellence er egnet til bruk i alle institusjoner, ogs& hjemmebaserte

CISPR 11 fasiliteter og de som er direkte koblet til det offentlige lavspenningsnettet som
forsyner bygninger brukt til boligformal.

Harmonisk straling Klasse A

IEC 61000-3-2

Spenningsvariasjoner/flimmerstralsegmsvar

IEC 61000-3-3

Elektromagnetisk immunitet

Immunitetstest

Testniva iht. IEC 60601

Samsvarsniva

Elektromagnetisk milje - rettledning

Elektrostatisk utladning (ESD)
IEC 61000-4-2

+ 6 kV kontakt
+ 8 kV luft

+ 6 kV kontakt
+ 8 kV luft

Gulvet ber vare av tre, betong eller belagt
med keramiske fliser. Hvis gulvet er dekket
med syntetiske materialer, ber den relative
luftfuktigheten vaere pa minst 30 %.

Elektrisk hurtig transient/stot
IEC 61000-4-4

* 2 kV for stremledninger

+ 2 kV for stremledninger

Kvaliteten pa nettstremmen skal tilsvare et
typisk bedrifts- eller sykehusmilje.

Overspenning

IEC 61000-4-5

x | kV linje til linje

+ | kV differensiell modus

Kvaliteten pa nettstremmen skal tilsvare et
typisk bedrifts- eller sykehusmilje.
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Tekniske data

Immunitetstest Testniva iht. IEC 60601 Samsvarsniva Elektromagnetisk miljo - rettledning
Spenningsfall, korte avbrudd <5 % Ut (>95 % fall i Ur) <5 % Ut (>95 % fall i U7) Kvaliteten pa nettstremmen skal tilsvare
og spenningssvingninger i 0,5 syklus i 0,5 syklus et typisk bedrifts- eller sykehusmilje. Hvis
) . ®
i stramf(?rFynlngens 40 % Ur (60 % fall i Ur) 40 % Ur (60 % fall i Ur) brukeren av S?&AIR Super eller Excellence
inngangslinjer . . har behov for a bruke den under strembrudd,
i 5 sykluser i 5 sykluser ®
IEC 61000-4-1 | anbefales det at SoftAIR® Super eller
70 % Ut (30 % fall i Ut) 70 % Ut (30 % fall i UT) Excellence tilferes strem fra en avbruddsfri
i 25 sykluser i 25 sykluser stremforsyning eller et batteri.
<5 % Ut (>95 % fall i Ur) <5 % Ut (>95 % fall i Ur)
i 5 sekunder i 5 sekunder
Stremfrekvensens (50 Hz), 3 Alm 3 A/m Stremfrekvensens magnetfelt bor tilsvare det
magnetfelt typiske nivaet for en vanlig plassering i et
IEC 61000-4-8 bedrifts- eller sykehusmilje.

MERK: Ut er vekselstremspenningen fer anvendelse av testnivaet.

Elektromagnetisk miljs - rettledning

Immunitetstest Testniva iht. IEC 60601 Samsvarsniva
Ledet RF 3 Vims 3 Vims
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz til 80 MHz
Utstralt RF 3 Vim 3 Vim
IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz til 2,5 GHz
1533195-A

Barbart og mobilt RF-kommunikasjonsutstyr ber
ikke brukes nermere noen deler av CT515, inkludert
ledningene, enn den anbefalte avstanden beregnet ut
fra likningen som gjelder for senderens frekvens.

Anbefalt avstand:

d=1,1670P

d = 1,1670P 80 MHz til 800 MHz
d = 2,3330P 800 MHz til 2,5 GHz

Der P er den maksimale utgangseffekten for senderen
i watt (W) i henhold til produsenten av senderen, og
d er den anbefalte avstanden i meter (m).

6l
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Immunitetstest

Testniva iht. IEC 60601

Samsvarsniva

Elektromagnetisk miljo - rettledning

Feltstyrkene fra faste RF-sendere, som fastslatt ved
en elektromagnetisk omradeundersgkelse?, bar
vaere mindre enn overholdelsesnivaet for hvert
frekvensomradeb).

Det kan oppsta interferens i nerheten av utstyr som
er merket med folgende symbol:

()
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Tekniske data

MERKNAD I: Ved 80 MHz og 800 MHz gjelder det hoyeste frekvensomridet.

MERKNAD 2: Disse retningslinjene gjelder kanskje ikke i alle situasjoner. Elektromagnetisk spredning pavirkes av absorbering og refleksjon
fra strukturer, objekter og mennesker.

3) Feltstyrke fra faste sendere, som basestasjoner for radiotelefoner (mobile/tridlese) og mobile radiosendere, amaterradio-, AM- og
FM-radiosendinger og TV-sendinger, kan ikke beregnes teoretisk med neyaktighet. For & bestemme det elektromagnetiske miljoet som skyldes
faste RF-sendere, bor det vurderes a giennomfore en elektromagnetisk undersokelse pa stedet. Hvis den malte feltstyrken i omradet der

SoftAIR® Super eller Excellence brukes, overskrider de ovenstiende RF-overholdelsesniviene, ber SoftAIR® Super eller Excellence holdes under

oppsyn for & bekrefte at den fungerer som den skal. Hvis det oppdages noe unormalt ved virkematen, kan det vaere nedvendig med ytterligere
tiltak, for eksempel flytting eller justering av plasseringen til SoftAIR® Super eller Excellence.

b) Over frekvensomradet 150 kHz til 80 MHz ber feltstyrkene vaere mindre enn 3 V/m.

1533195-A
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Anbefalt avstand mellom bzrbart og mobilt RF-kommunikasjonsutstyr og vekslingskontrollenheten til SoftAIR® Super
og Excellence

SoftAIR® Super og Excellence er beregnet for bruk i et elektromagnetisk miljg der RF-forstyrrelser i form av straling er kontrollert. Kunden eller
brukeren av SoftAIR® Super eller Excellence kan bidra til 4 forhindre elektromagnetisk interferens ved 4 opprettholde en minimumsavstand
mellom barbart og mobilt RF-kommunikasjonsutstyr (sendere) og SoftAIR® Super eller Excellence i henhold til anbefalingene nedenfor, i
samsvar med kommunikasjonsutstyrets maksimale utgangseffekt.

Klassifisert maksimal utgangseffekt | Avstand i henhold til senderens frekvens (m)

for sendere (W)
150 kHz til 80 MHz 80 MHz til 800 MHz 800 MHz til 2,5 GHz
d = 1,1670P d=1,1670P d =2,3330P

0.0l 0.117 0.117 0.233

0.1 0.369 0.369 0.738

| 1.167 1.167 2.333

10 3.689 3.689 7.379

100 11.667 11.667 23.333

For sendere klassifisert med en maksimal utgangseffekt som ikke er oppfert ovenfor, kan den anbefalte avstanden d i meter (m) beregnes ved bruk
av likningen som gjelder for senderens frekvens, der P er maksimal utgangseffekt for senderen i watt (W) i henhold til produsenten av senderen.

MERKNAD I: Ved 80 MHz og 800 MHz gjelder avstanden for det heyeste frekvensomradet.

MERKNAD 2: Disse retningslinjene gjelder kanskje ikke i alle situasjoner. Elektromagnetisk spredning pavirkes av absorbering og refleksjon
fra strukturer, objekter og mennesker.
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Indholdsfortegnelse
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| Generelt

I.1 Generelle oplysninger

Den grundleggende pleje er afgerende for forebyggelsen af tryksar.
SoftAIR® -madrasserne yder et positivt bidrag til gennemforelsen af
en plejeplan med henblik pa forebyggelse af tryksar.

Uddannelse, klinisk deammekraft og handling med udgangspunkt i
risikoscoring er vigtige faktorer ved forebyggelse af tryksar.

Der findes en rakke vurderingsskalaer, der kan anvendes som en
formaliseret metode til vurdering af risikoen for udviklingen af
tryksér, og som ber anvendes kombineret med en objektiv vurdering.
Den uformelle vurdering opfattes som vigtigere og med sterre klinisk
veerdi.

Laes venligst alle anvisninger, isaer sikkerhedsanvisningerne, og serg
for at handle i overensstemmelse med disse.

Se Invacare® SoftAIR® -brochuren og kontaktoplysningerne p
bagsiden af denne brugsanvisning, hvis du har brug for yderligere
oplysninger om Invacare® SoftAIR® -madrassen.

1.2 Symboler i denne brugermanual

Advarsler vises i denne brugermanual med symboler.
Advarselssymbolerne ledsages af en overskrift, der viser, hvor alvorlig
faren er.

66

ikke undgas, kan resultere i dedsfald eller alvorlig
kvastelse.

FORSIGTIG

Angiver en potentielt farlig situation, som, hvis den
ikke undgds, kan resultere i produktbeskadigelse
og/eller mindre kvastelser.

I VIGTIGT
. Angiver en potentielt farlig situation, som, hvis den
ikke undgas, kan resultere i beskadigelse af produktet.

ADVARSEL
Angiver en potentielt farlig situation, som, hvis den

o Giver nyttige tips, anbefalinger og oplysninger, der
2 sikrer en effektiv, problemfri anvendelse.

Dette produkt overholder direktivet

c € 93/42/EQF vedrerende medicinske produkter.
Lanceringsdatoen for dette produkt fremgar af
CE-overensstemmelseserklaringen.

“ Producent

1.3 Garanti

Vi yder en producentgaranti pa produktet i overensstemmelse med
vores almindelige forretningsbetingelser og vilkar i de respektive
lande. Der kan kun rejses garantikrav igennem den forhandler, som
produktet er kebt hos.

Invacares standardbetingelser
Det bekraftes hermed, at din SoftAIR® -madras er omfattet af

Invacares garanti for den periode, der fremgar af tabellen "Tekniske

1533195-A



data" i denne brugsanvisning. Dette horer under de individuelle
landes salgsaftaler.

Kontakt dit lokale Invacare-salgskontor for at fa yderligere
oplysninger.

Garantien pi dit Invacare SoftAIR® -produkt gzlder fra
forsendelsestidspunktet.

Kontakt og underret omgaende den forhandler, som udstyret er kabt
hos, hvis du opdager en fejl eller mangel.

Producenten patager sig ikke ansvaret for beskadigelser, der skyldes
fejlagtig brug eller manglende overholdelse af anvisningerne i denne
brugsanvisning.

Under garantiperioden vil alle produkter med fejl, der skyldes darlig
udferelse eller darligt materiale, blive udskiftet uden beregning.

Garantien bortfalder, hvis der foretages uautoriserede &ndringer af
produktet.

Béde garantien og certificeringen som brandhammende bliver
ugyldige, hvis der benyttes uoriginale reservedele til Invacare
SoftAIR® -madrasprodukter.

Kaberens lovbestemte rettigheder i henhold til forbrugerlovgivningen
pavirkes ikke heraf.

Kvalitet og flammehammende egenskaber

Kvalitet er afgerende for virksomhedens virke, og vi arbejder ud fra
ISO 9001 (kvalitetsstyringssystemer — krav) og ISO 13485 (medicinsk
udstyr — kvalitetsstyringssystemer — krav til lovgivningsmaessige
formal).

Invacare SoftAIR® -madrasserne er CE-markede i overensstemmelse
med direktivet om medicinsk udstyr, 93/42/EQF, klasse |.

1533195-A

Generelt

Invacare® arbejder lebende pi at sikre, at virksomhedens pévirkning
af miljeet, lokalt og globalt, reduceres til et minimum.

* Vioverholder den gzldende miljglovgivning (f.eks. WEEE- og
RoHS-direktiverne).

* Vianvender udelukkende materialer og komponenter, der
overholder REACH-direktivet.

Betjeningspanelet er testet iht. 3. version af sikkerhedsstandarden
IEC/EN60601-1 (elektromedicinsk udstyr — del I: Generelle krav
til grundliggende sikkerhed og vaesentlige funktionsegenskaber)

og EMC-standarden IEC/EN60601-1-2 (sideordnet standard:
Elektromagnetiske forstyrrelser — Krav og pravninger).

SoftAIR® -madrassen er testet med hensyn til brandsikkerhed og
certificeret i henhold til EN 597-1 & -2.

Kontakt Invacare i dit land for at fa yderligere oplysninger (se
bagsiden af denne manual for adresser).

1.4 Tiltaenkt anvendelse

Denne madras til fordeling af tryk og betjeningspanelet er beregnet til
brug sammen med en sengeramme i en passende storrelse.

Den er sikker at bruge i statisk tilstand til statisk trykfordeling eller i
dynamisk tilstand, hvis der skulle vere behov for en understottende
overflade med vekslende tryk.

Dette produkt er designet til at yde effektiv trykreduktion for
brugere, nar produktet anvendes normalt. Normal brug defineres af
Invacare som brug, hvor stottefladen er dekket med et bomulds-,
bomuldsblandings- eller lerredslagen som det eneste mellem
stottefladen og brugeren.

Indikationer

SoftAIR® -madrasserne egner sig til forebyggelse og behandling
af tryksar i patienter i "meget hgj risiko". De egner sig til brug
67
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i alle former for hjemmepleje, bosteder, plejecentre og akutte
behandlingssteder og passer til behandlingen af tryksar op til grad
4 samt alvorlige tryksar.

1.5 Servicelevetid

Vi skenner, at disse produkter har en forventet levetid pa fem (5) ar,
nar de anvendes i streng overensstemmelse med den tiltenkte brug
som fastlagt i dette dokument, og nér alle krav til vedligeholdelse og
service overholdes. Den skennede forventede levetid kan overstiges,
hvis produktet benyttes med omhu og vedligeholdes korrekt, og
under forudszatning af at der ikke er tekniske eller videnskabelige
fremskridt, der medferer tekniske begrensninger. Den forventede

levetid kan ogsé reduceres betydeligt ved ekstrem eller ukorrekt brug.

Angivelsen af en forventet levetid udger ikke en yderligere garanti.

68
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2 Sikkerhed

2.1 Sikkerhedsoplysninger

A\

1533195-A

ADVARSEL!

— UNDLAD at bruge dette produkt eller nogen
former for ekstraudstyr uden forst at have
lzest og forstaet denne vejledning og andet
instruktionsmateriale som f.eks. brugsanvisninger,
servicemanualer eller instruktionsblade, der leveres
sammen med dette produkt eller ekstraudstyret.
Invacare-produktmanualer er tilgengelige ved din
lokale forhandler eller Invacare i dit land. Adresser
findes pa bagsiden af denne manual. Hvis du ikke
kan forsta advarslerne, forsigtighedsanvisningerne
eller instruktionerne, skal du kontakte en
sundhedsprofessionel, forhandleren eller teknisk
personale, for dette udstyr tages i brug — i modsat fald
kan der opsta person- eller produktskade.

ADVARSEL!

Der er betydelige risici ved gensidig interferens, der

udgeres af tilstedevaerelsen af systemet under specifikke

undersogelser eller behandlinger.

— Ved elektromagnetisk eller anden interferens mellem
systemet og andre enheder, skal du flytte udstyret vak
fra de sensitive enheder eller kontakte producenten.

ADVARSEL!
— Tag kabelstikket til betjeningspanelet ud af
netstremforsyningen for at afbryde stremmen.

Sikkerhed

ADVARSEL!

Invacares produkter er udviklet og fremstillet specifikt til
brug sammen med tilbeher fra Invacare. Tilbeher, der
er udviklet af andre producenter, er ikke blevet testet
af Invacare og kan ikke anbefales til brug sammen med
Invacares produkter.

Indsattelsen af visse tredjepartsprodukter mellem
madrassens overflade og brugeren kan reducere eller
pavirke dette produkts kliniske effektivitet.
"Tredjepartsprodukter" kan omfatte, men er ikke
begrenset til genstande som undertapper, plastiklagener
og fareskind osv.

ADVARSEL!

Risiko for udvikling af tryksar

— Sengelagner skal legges lost pd med eventuelle folder
glattet ud. Serg altid for at sikre, at den stotteflade, der
er i bergring med brugeren, holdes fri for krummer og
andre madrester og at dropledninger, stents og andre
fremmedlegemer ikke kommer i klemme mellem
brugeren og madrassens trykreducerende overflade,
da dette kan betyde, at der udvikles tryksar.
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ADVARSEL!

Risiko for brand eller eksplosion!

En cigaret kan brznde hul i sengeoverfladen og beskadige
madrassen. Der er desuden risiko for, at der gar ild

i patientens toj, lagner osv. Hvis denne advarsel ikke
overholdes, kan det medfere omfattende brand og
tingskade samt alvorlig personskade eller ded.

Brug sammen med brendbare bedevelsesmidler vil
medfere eksplosionsfare.

Brug sammen med andet iltforsyningsudstyr end
nasalmaske eller ilttelt af halvsengstypen kan medfere
brandfare.

— Rygning er ikke tilladt, mens systemet er i brug.

— Etilttelt ma ikke ga lengere ned end til liggefladeniveau.

VIGTIGT!

Oplysningerne i dette dokument kan andres uden

forudgaende varsel.

— Kontrollér alle dele for transportskader, og test dem
inden brug.

— Undlad at tage produktet i brug, hvis det er beskadiget.
Kontakt Invacare/transportfirmaet for at fa yderligere
anvisninger.

2.2 Symboler pa produktet

Undga at stikke eller
skare i madrassen

Hangetorring

O

L3¢

Overensstemmelses-
erklaering

Ma ikke renses
kemisk

q
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@

Holdes vak fra aben
ild

Maksimalt
95 °C

O )

Maks. brugervaegt*

Ma ikke stryges

Ma ikke bleges

Terretumbling ved
lav varme

Se brugsanvisningen

Producent

Anvendt del af type
B

O e Q) &

Klasse Il medicinsk
udstyr

WEEE-
overensstemmelse

m
H

Autoriseret
reprasentant i EF

Serienummer

G

Strem

E 2 s > QK>

Fremstillingsdato

* Min./maks.

brugervaegt iht. afsnit 10 Tekniske data, side 90.
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3 Komponenter

3.1 Oversigt

Folgende komponenter medfalger ved levering:

SoftAIR® Excellence/SoftAIR® Super

® | SoftAIR® madrassystem, inklusiv madrasfundament,
CPR-strimmel, luftslanger, handtag med transporthztte pasat,
overbetrek med lynlas til hurtig aftagning.

To oppustelige sidestatter (kun SoftAIR® Excellence)

Digitalt betjeningspanel

© | Beretaske

© | Vejledning il hurtigopsatning
® | Brugsanvisning

Stremledning til medicinsk brug (ikke vist)

1533195-A

Komponenter

3.2 Beskrivelse
SoftAIR® alternerende madrassystemer

SoftAIR® Excellence og SoftAIR® Super er alternerende
madrassystemer, der kan veksle trykket for patienter, der er sarbare
over for eller lider af tryksar. De er designet til at kunne erstatte
den eksisterende madras og kan bruges pa bade standard- og
elevationssengerammer-.

Digitalt betjeningspanel
Betjeningspanelet serger for lufttilfarsel til madrassen.

* Det styres ved hjzlp af et bereringsfelsomt panel. Der afgives
en synlig og herbar alarm, nar trykket fejler, eller stremmen
afbrydes. Alarmlyden kan slas fra i op til 20 minutter, sa der
ikke afgives nogen alarmlyd i den pagaldende periode — alarmen
genoptages, hvis arsagen til fejlen ikke afhjzlpes. Der kan
afgives en alarmlyd i op til to timer efter en stremafbrydelse.
Nar stremforsyningen er genetableret, gendannes den
tidligere tryk-/brugerindstilling fra den batteriunderstottede
hukommelsesbackup.

* Betjeningspanelet inkluderer et batteri til backup af digital
hukommelse. Dette batteri oplades lebende og holder i hele
produktets levetid.

* Knapperne pa betjeningspanelet bruges til justering af de otte
forskellige trykindstillinger.

¢ Systemet vender automatisk tilbage til vekseltilstand op til 20
minutter efter den statiske tilstand er blevet valgt. Se 5.2 Brug af
betjeningspanelet, side 76 for yderligere oplysninger.

Den visuelle, harbare alarm viser, med flere indikationer fejlarsagen.
Se kapitel 5.5 Alarmfunktioner, side 79.

Pa siden af betjeningspanelet findes fire hanstik til luft, hvor handtaget
kan tilsluttes.
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Hurtigudlesningshindtaget inkluderer en pasat transporthztte, der
kan indszttes i abningen for at forsegle luften i systemet i op til 72
timer til transportformal.

Netstremforsyningen til betjeningspanelet kan nemt frakobles og er
designet til at blive frakoblet, hvis der rykkes for kraftigt i den - for
pa den made at beskytte den interne ledningsfering i panelet.

Skulle dette ske, afbrydes vekselsekvensen, og madrassens celler
forbliver pustet op og/eller flade, afhaengigt af den aktuelle cyklus.
Alarmlyden for stremsvigt aktiveres.

SoftAIR® Super

SoftAIR® Super-madrassen bestir af 21 celler med hej densitet, der
alle indeholder en permanent oppustet intern celle for at forhindre,
at patienten "falder igennem" i tilfeelde af et lavt tryk pa grund af

ukorrekte indstillinger eller fejl pa det elektriske system eller cellerne.

Dette system inkluderer tre statiske hovedceller, der udger en
understottende statisk "pude" for optimal brugerkomfort, mens
lufttrykket i de andre 18 celler &ndres over en cyklus pa 10~12
minutter. Dette giver regelmassige perioder med trykreduktion for
at lette blod- og lymfegennemstremningen til sarbart vaev.

SoftAIR® Excellence

SoftAIR® Excellence-madrassen bestar af 19 celler med hgj densitet,
der alle indeholder en permanent oppustet intern celle for at
forhindre, at patienten "falder igennem" i tilfelde af et lavt tryk pa
grund af ukorrekte indstillinger eller fejl pa det elektriske system
eller cellerne.

Dette system inkluderer tre statiske hovedceller, der udger en
understottende statisk "pude" for optimal brugerkomfort, mens
lufttrykket i de andre 16 celler andres over en cyklus pa 10~12
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minutter. Dette giver regelmassige perioder med trykreduktion for
at lette blod- og lymfegennemstremningen til srbart vaev.

SoftAIR® Excellence har haengsler pd bagsiden, s& madrassen kan
tilpasse sig sengens profil, nir den vippes. SoftAIR® Excellence
inkluderer ogsa en uafhengig hzlzone med fem mikroceller til
personligt tilpasset behandling af dette sensitive omrade.

Derudover er der to permanent oppustede sidestatter, der er med
til at yde sidestette for brugeren og plejeren og samtidigt giver aget
effektivitet ved de en-af-tre vekslende cyklusser. Det monterede
madrasfundament passer til elevationssengsbevagelsen.
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4 Udpakning

4.1 Sikkerhedsoplysninger

1533195-A

ADVARSEL!
Fare for elektrisk stod!
— Ma kun szttes i et jordet stremudtag og bruges med

den stremledning, der fulgte med systemet.

— Betjeningspanelet ma ikke udszttes for vaesker af

nogen art, nar den er tilsluttet med et stremstik.

— Brug altid sikringer med samme nominelle styrke som

angivet i det tekniske afsnit. Brug af sikringer med
hejere nominel styrke kan medfere person- og/eller
udstyrsskade.

Det elektroniske betjeningspanel er et elektronisk
precisionsprodukt. Handtér og transportér det
forsigtigt. Tab af eller pludselige slag pa udstyret kan
medfere, at det bliver beskadiget.

— Betjeningspanelet md ikke abnes.
— Forseg ikke at foretage reparation af eller service pa

betjeningspanel uden forudgaende aftale.

— Undlad at anbringe genstande, f.eks. taepper, pa eller

over betjeningspanelet.

— Stremledningen til betjeningspanelet skal anbringes pa

en sadan mdde, at der ikke er risiko for at falde over
ogleller beskadige den. Omhyggelig overvejelse er
pakravet ved anbringelse af stremkablet. Invacare Ltd
anbefaler, at ledningen anbringes under sengerammen
og sattes i et stremudtag ved sengens hovedgerde.

— Stik ikke genstande ind i betjeningspanelets abninger.

Dette kan medfere brand eller elektrisk sted som
folge af kortslutning af de indvendige komponenter.

Udpakning

— Betjeningspanelet skal holdes pa afstand af varmekilder
og radiatorer, nar systemet er i brug.

ADVARSEL!

— Undlad at foretage @ndringer pa dette udstyr uden
producentens godkendelse.

— Hvis dette udstyr ®ndres, skal der foretages passende
eftersyn og afprevning for at sikre, at det fortsat er
sikkert at bruge udstyret.

4.2 Montering af madrassystemet

Det anbefales, at alle emballagematerialer og anvisninger opbevares

i baeretasken i tilfelde af, at produktet skal sendes til et godkendt
Invacares servicecenter. Madrassen behandles som den anvendte
del. Tag forsigtigt betjeningspanelet, madrassen og tilbehoret ud af
transportkasserne. Underseg alle genstande for skader, der kan vaere
opstaet under transporten. Enhver skade eller manglende del skal
straks rapporteres til et Invacares servicecenter.

i I. Fjern al emballage inden brug.
2. Anbring madrassen direkte pa sengerammen.

Madrassen er designet til senge med justerbar liggeflade.

I.  Fjern alle betrzk, lagner og madrassen fra sengen.

FORSIGTIG!
A Risiko for personskade eller beskadigelse
— For betjeningspanelet anbringes pa sengens fodplade,
skal du kontrollere, om gavlen er sterk nok, eller at
panelet er placeret pa en jevn overflade til sikker
understottelse af betjeningspanelet uden risiko for
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plejeren eller patienten eller for skade pa selve
produktet.

| VIGTIGT

. — For aktivering skal du sikre dig, at CPR-ventilen (fire
stik) placeret ner madrassens hovedende er helt i
indgreb, samt at hurtigudlesningshindtaget er sat pa
igen og sidder sikkert fast pa betjeningspanelet.

2. Pa en standardseng skal madrassen placeres oven pa
sengerammen, med oversiden opad og luftslangerne ved
fodenden af sengen for placering af betjeningspanelet.

3. Den monteres pa sengen ved fastgorelse af de to (2) justerbare
band under hver ende af sengen. Serg for, at spenderne er
lukket sikkert til, og at bandene er strammet helt til.

Eller pa en elevationsseng:
4. Fastger de justerbare band rundt om de bevagelige del af

sengerammen.

v X
o o
[ o
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VIGTIGT!

Risiko for beskadigelse af madrassen

— Serg for, at der ikke er nogen skarpe genstande, der
kan komme i kontakt med madrassystemet.

— Kontrollér, at fastgerelsen af madrassen ikke pavirker
bevagelsen eller betjeningen af sengen.

— Fastgor ikke biandene til sengens sengeheste, da
bandene vil blive revet i stykker.

— Serg for, at placeringen af systemet ikke gir ud over
muligheden for at afbryde den elektriske strem.

4.3 Aktivering af betjeningspanelet

I.  Placer betjeningspanelet ved at hange krogene pa fodpladen pa
sengen eller sengehestene, og kontrollér, at de er sterke nok

til at holde betjeningspanelet.
I

FORSIGTIG!
— Kontrollér, at der ikke er knak pa luftslangerne
mellem sengerammen og betjeningspanelet.
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| VIGTIGT!
. — Fer pumpeaktivering skal du sikre dig, at CPR-ventilen
(fire stik) placeret ner madrassens hovedende er helt
i indgreb.
— Sorg ogsa for, at hurtigudlesningshandtaget er sikkert
tilsluttet betjeningspanelet.

2. Slut hiandtaget til betjeningspanelet.
3. Indszt stremledningen i betjeningspanelet, og szt den derefter i
et jordet el-udtag pa 220 V og 50 Hz.

| VIGTIGT

. — For aktivering skal du sikre dig, at CPR-ventilen (fire
stik) placeret ner madrassens hovedende er helt i
indgreb, samt at hurtigudlesningshindtaget er sat pa
igen og sidder sikkert fast pa betjeningspanelet.

4. Tryk pa tend/sluk-knappen i mindst to (2) sekunder for at
aktivere betjeningspanelet.

ﬁ LED-indikatorerne for tryk blinker som indikation pa, at
systemet er aktiveret.

5. Vent i 40-50 minutter, indtil madrassen er helt pustet op. Nar
den er klar, ber du kunne se den fjerde LED-indikator for tryk
plus LED-indikatoren for vekseltilstand lyse for at indikere,
at systemet er klar til brug (systemets standardindstilling er
automatisk vekseltilstand efter opstart).

6. Nar madrassen er helt pustet op, kan sengetgj/-udstyr komme
pa. L=g lagnerne last nok pa til at tillade fri bevaegelse af
madrassens luftceller.

7. Serg for, at hvert hjerne pa lagenet er trukket gennem
holdespendet.

1533195-A

Udpakning

4.4 Fjernelse af madrassystem

2.

Sluk for betjeningspanelet, og kobl den fra netstremforsyningen
®.

Fijern hurtigudlesningshindtaget ® fra betjeningspanelet, og tag
CPR-strimlen © ud.

Placer betjeningspanelet og stremledningen oven pa madrassen,
og tag madrassen af sengerammen.

Nar luften er lukket ud af alle celler, skal madrassen rulles
sammen, og alle elementer skal lzegges tilbage i baretasken for
sikker opbevaring.

I VIGTIGT!

. — For systemet genstartes, skal du sikre dig, at
CPR-strimlen er sat pa igen, og at alle fire
forseglingskonnektorer sidder sikkert fast, samt at
hurtigudlesningshandtaget er sat pa igen og sidder
sikkert fast pa betjeningspanelet.

— Anvend maldesignet til at placere alle stik ud for deres
tilsvarende kontakter.
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5 Brug

5.1 Sikkerhedsoplysninger

Betjeningstilstande, se 10.1 Generelle data, side 90.

A
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ADVARSEL!

Det er meget vigtigt, at patienterne flytter pa sig eller

flyttes pa med jevne mellemrum. Dette skal ske med

udgangspunkt i en kvalificeret legefaglig persons kliniske

vurdering. Dette letter trykket, hvilket forhindrer bade

sammenpresning af vevet og en eventuel dannelse af

tryksar.

— Kontakt altid en kvalificeret sundhedsprofessionel
inden brug af SoftAIR® -madrassen.

— Patienten skal overvages hyppigt.

FORSIGTIG!
— Sorg altid for, at det er den side af madrassen, der er
print pa, der vender opad.

— Serg for, at afstanden mellem madrassens overflade og

toppen af sengehesten er mindst 220 mm.

VIGTIGT!

Der kan forekomme gennemboringer i madrasbetrak.

— Medicinsk udstyr, herunder infusionspumper og
skaerme, bor fastgeres pa passende sengetilbehor.

— | hjemmet er hyppige arsager til beskadigelse
brandmarker fra cigaretter og kaledyrs klzer, der
stikker hul i betrakket, hvilket betyder, at der kan
trenge vaeske ind og opsta pletter.

VIGTIGT!

Risiko for beskadigelse af madrasbetrakket

— Undlad at anbringe kanyler, venfloner, skalpeller eller
andre tilsvarende skarpe genstande pa madrassen for
at undga, at betrakket beskadiges ved et uheld.

— Serg for, at alle venfloner er dekket korrekt med tape
uden fritliggende skarpe hjerner.

— Serg for ikke at beskadige madrassens betrak, nar du
bruger hjelpemidler til flytningen af patienterne. Alle
hjelpemidler til flytning skal tjekkes for skarpe hjerner
eller ujevnheder inden brug, da sadanne kan beskadige
madrassens betrak.

— Serg for, at madrasserne ikke kommer i klemme eller
beskadiges af skarpe hjerner, nar de bruges pa senge
med en justerbar ramme.

— Ved brug af SoftAIR® -madrassen pa en elevationsseng
skal du serge for, at benknakket bruges for ryglenet.

5.2 Brug af betjeningspanelet

A\
AN\

ADVARSEL!
— Sorg for, at denne manual er lest og forstaet, inden
betjeningspanelet tages i brug.

ADVARSEL!

Udstyret er ikke egnet til brug i forbindelse med
et brendbart bedovelsesmiddel med Iuft, ilt eller
dinitrogenoksid.
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Brug

Tilstandsknap

Tryk pa denne knap for enten at valge vekseltilstand
(skiftende celler pustes op eller temmes pa skift) eller statisk
tilstand (alle celler er fuldt oppustet uden nogen dynamisk
vekslen).

Der vendes automatisk tilbage til vekseltilstand efter op til
20 minutter i statisk tilstand.

Knapper med trykpile

Tryk pa pilene for at oge eller reducere trykindstillingen. Der
findes otte trykindstillinger fra bled til hard (18 mmHg til 60
mmHg, 6 mmHg pr. trin). De grenne LED'er lyser for at vise,
hvilken af de otte indstillinger der er aktiv.

® | Tend/sluk-knap

Bruges til at tende og slukke for systemet. Tryk pa knappen
i to (2) sekunder

LED-alarmindikator

Dette rede lys blinker, og der afgives en lydalarm, for at
advare om betjeningspanel- eller madrastrykfejl. Alarmen
har fem forskellige signaler, der indikerer drsagen til fejlen.
Der afgives ogsé en lydalarm, nar der slukkes for stremmen —
tryk pa knappen til deaktivering af alarmlyden for at afbryde
lydalarmen. Se 9.1 Fejlfinding og afhjaelpning af fejl, side 87.

Knap til maks. hardhed

Tryk pa denne knap for at aktivere hurtig oppustning

til den maksimale trykindstilling (60 mmHg). Efter £ 30
minutter vender systemet automatisk tilbage til den forrige
trykindstilling for patientsikkerhed.

© | Knap til deaktivering af alarmlyd

Deaktiverer lydalarmen (til/fra). Lydalarmen genoptages efter
20 minutter, hvis arsagen til fejlen ikke afhjelpes.

Knap til at lase og lase betjeningspanelet op

Tryk pa knappen i mindst fem (5) sekunder for at lase
indstillingerne for betjeningspanelet — der lyder et bip, og
den gule LED-indikator lyser for at angive, at systemet er
last. Nar det er last, er det kun knappen til deaktivering af
alarmlyden og knappen til at lase og lase betjeningspanelet
op, der stadig kan bruges. Tryk pa knappen igen i mindst to
(2) sekunder for at lase op (der lyder et bip, og den gule
LED-indikator slukkes).

1533195-A
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Betjeningspanelet lases automatisk op i tilfzlde af stremsvigt.
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5.3 Brug af madrassystemet
Etablering af tryk (stillingen liggende pa ryggen/opad)

I. Nar madrassen er helt pustet op, skal brugeren legge sig pa
madrassen.

2. Tryk pa knappen for tryk for at valge den bedste indstilling for
effektiv trykaflastning og understottelse, baseret pa patientvaegt
og komfortkrav.

3. Vurder, om patienten har det behageligt, og om systemet
fungerer korrekt, ved at foretage en test af om patienten "falder
igennem".

Test af om patienten "falder igennem"

Ved @ndring af trykindstillingerne skal du sikre dig, at patienten
ikke "falder igennem" (utilstraekkelig understottelse fra luftcellerne,
hvorfor der sa opstir kontakt med sengebunden).

I. Serg for, at systemet er i vekseltilstand men ikke er i gang med
en vekslen.

2. Med patienten liggende pa ryggen skal du lyne op for det overste

betrazk lige til efter sakralomradet (bagdel).

3. Fer hinden langs en flad celle under patientens sakralomrade
(bagdel). Den indvendige statiske celle forbliver oppustet, men
din hand ber glide nemt mellem patienten og sengebunden.

4. Hoyis din hand kan passere under patienten, sa er patienten
tilstraekkeligt loftet op, og trykket kan evt. s=ttes ned.

5. Gentag testen af, om patienten "falder igennem", nar trykket
er sat ned.

i Hvis der er fejlifunktion pa systemet, aktiveres alarmen, og
LED-indikatorerne for tryk blinker.
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Etablering af tryk (skratliggende stilling)

Nar patienten flyttes til en mere opretsiddende stilling, skal trykket
muligvis eges (med ca. 20 %) for at give aget statte og undga, at
vedkommende "falder igennem".

I VIGTIGT!

. — Vend tilbage til den oprindelige trykstilling, nar
patienten vender tilbage til stillingen som liggende pa
ryggen, og foretag en test af, om patienten "falder
igennem".

— Vent mindst 10~12 minutter mellem trykjusteringen
og patientvurderingen, da det kan tage en hel cyklus
for systemet at justeres til en ny indstilling.

5.4 Procedure til hjertemassage (CPR)

3
p
R
Py |

I. Trak hirdt i den gule CPR-strimmel ® til hurtigudlesning fra
siden af madrassen for at lukke luften ud af hele systemet.
2. Sluk for betjeningspanelet.
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ﬁ Der begynder at blive lukket luft ud af madrassen.
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Nar hjertemassagen er udfert, skal den gule CPR-strimmel
settes i igen, sa det sikres, at de fire forseglingskonnektorer
sidder sikkert fast, hvorefter betjeningspanelet genstartes iht.
kapitel 4.3 Aktivering af betjeningspanelet, side 74. Anvendelse
af maldesignet til at placere hvert stik ud for dets tilsvarende
kontakt.

I VIGTIGT!
. — Vent, indtil madrassystemet har opnaet optimalt tryk.
— Foretag en test af, om patienten "falder igennem",
efter oppustning af madrassen med hurtig oppustning.

1533195-A

5.5 Alarmfunktioner
Den rede LED-alarmindikator blinker, og der afgives en herbar
advarselslyd for at angive, at der er en betjeningspanel- eller
madrastrykfejl. LED'en lyser, indtil det korrekte tryk er gendannet.
Alarmlyden kan afbrydes ved at trykke pa knappen til deaktivering

af alarmlyden.

Systemet har fem forskellige alarmsignaler, der kan kendes pa de fem
forskellige lyssekvenser for trykindstillingen. Signalerne og visningen

Brug

af den tilsvarende LED for trykindstillinger er illustreret nedenfor.

Visning

Alarmsignal

Beskrivelse

Fejl ved start

Madrassen kunne ikke nd op
pad minimumsdriftstrykket
inden for 50 minutter

Lavt tryk

Trykket er faldet til 5 mmHg
eller mere under minimum
for indstillingen

Haijt tryk

Trykket har overskredet
maksimum for indstillingen
med 10 mmHg eller mere

Fejl ved
vekseltilstand

Vekseltilstanden kunne ikke
starte for madrassen

audﬂﬂ!!!

Vekselstroms-
fejl

Der er intet trykoutput pga.
netstromsvigt

3 Hvis alarmen aktiveres, og systemet ikke kan pustes up eller

1 taber tryk, henvises der til 9.1 Fejlfinding og afhjeelpning af

fejl, side 87
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5.6 Transport af en patient pa madrassen

Skift tilstand fra vekslende til statisk, og vent i 10-15 minutter,
til cellerne er pustet op til det maksimale tryk (knap © pa
betjeningspanelet).

i Hvis en hurtigere reaktion er nedvendig (op til 5-10
minutter), kan maksimumoppustningsknappen anvendes.

Sluk for betjeningspanelet, og fiern derefter
hurtigudlesningshandtaget fra betjeningspanelet.

Lad der slippe luft ud i et par sekunder for forsegling med den
pasatte transporthatte. Dette gor madrassens overflade bled og
giver bedre trykaflastning og komfort. Hvis patienten er i stand
til at svare, skal du sperge om vedkommendes komfortniveau
ved det aktuelle tryk, og foretage eventuelle justeringer.

i | transporttilstand (f.eks. ved forsegling med
transporthztten) kan madrassen holde luft i minimum 72
timer.

f FORSIGTIG!
Lufttrykket frigives fra alle interne statiske celler
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samt vekslende afsnit.

— Udfer regelmassigt en test af, om patienten "falder
igennem", for at sikre, at vedkommende er korrekt
understottet.
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Transport

6 Transport

6.1 Sikkerhedsoplysninger

I VIGTIGT!

. — Vear forsigtig ved handtering af madrasser, si du
undgar at beskadige betrazkket. Det anbefales, at der
er to personer om at lofte/baere madrassen.

— Undga kontakt med smykker, negle, ru overflader osv.

— Undlad at trekke madrassen.

— Undga kontakt med vaegge, derrammer, derhandtag
eller lase osv.

— Undlad at transportere madrasser i rullebur,

medmindre de er fuldt beskyttede mod burets skarpe
hjerner.

6.2 Transporttilstand

Hvis det er nedvendigt at flytte sengen eller madrassen, skal du blot:

I.  Afbryde stremforsyningen.

2. Tage betjeningspanelet stremledning ud (ogsa luftslangen, hvis
det er nedvendigt).

3. Nar systemet er klar til genaktivering, skal du felge anvisninger i
kapitel 4.3 Aktivering af betjeningspanelet, side 74.

1533195-A 8l
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7 Vedligeholdelse

7.1 Eftersyn

Det anbefales, at madrasserne (luftceller og betrak) kontrolleres
for gennemtrangning (dette kan omfatte vaskeindtrangen, pletter,
flenger eller skader) efter udskrivning af hver patient eller efter hver
brugsperiode af en kvalificeret og kompetent person.

Kontrol af madrasser

I. Lyn betraekket helt op.

2. Tijek for pletter pa betrekkets hvide inderside.

3. Tijek for pletter pa de indvendige luftceller.

4. Udskift dele med pletter pa, og bortskaf dem i henhold til den
lokale lovgivning.

7.2 Rengegring og pleje

Der skal foretages infektionskontrol og rutinemassig rengering iht.
den lokale infektionskontrolpolitik. Det foreslas, at al desinfektion
udferes med et almindeligt, hojeffektivt desinfektionsmiddel eller en
oplesning af natriumhypochlorit eller lignende (op til 10.000 ppm
tilgeengelig klorin).

I VIGTIGT!

o De anvendte rengerings- og desinfektionsmidler skal
vare effektive og kunne anvendes sammen, og de ma
ikke angribe de materialer, der rengeres.

— For yderligere oplysninger om forurening i
sundhedsmiljger skal du kontakte din specialist i
hygiejneforhold eller se de lokale retningslinjer for
infektionskontrol.
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Semmene pa det overste betrak er forseglet for at forebygge
indtraengen af fugt og bakterievaekst i semstikningen.

[—Jo

I VIGTIGT!

. — Brug ikke autoklavering ved hoje temperaturer til
rengaring.

| VIGTIGT!

. Det anbefales, at systemet rengeres mellem patienter og

ca. hver anden uge ved konstant brug.

Kontakt din specialist i hygiejneforhold i tilfelde af forurening.
Rengoring af madrassens overste betrak
Tag alle betrazk af, nir de skal vaskes.

Kraftig tilsmudsning

I VIGTIGT!

. — For at finde ud af, hvor meget desinfektionsmiddel der
skal bruges, skal du finde ud af, hvor meget vand der
er i vaskeenheden, og derefter folge producentens
anvisninger til fortynding.

— Brug kun godkendte desinfektionsmidler.

I.  Renger alt eventuelt spild af kropsvasker, dvs. blod, urin,
affering, spyt, sarekssudat og alle andre kropssekreter, sa hurtigt
som muligt ved brug af et almindeligt desinfektionsmiddel eller |
% klorinoplasning (10.000 ppm). Dette afhaenger af protokoller
for infektionskontrol og lokale markedskrav.

Store plamager af blod ber suges op og fiernes med papir,
for nedenstaende procedure udferes.

[=lo
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2. Vask betrazkkene ved en maksimal temperatur pa
95 °C med en fortyndet vaskemiddelsoplosning (vejledning pa
markat).

3. Opbled det overste betrzk i desinfektionsmiddel under
vaskefasen.

4. Efter vask skal betrekket skylles grundigt i rent vand og terres
grundigt fer brug.

I VIGTIGT!

. — Stof med en overflade af polyuretan kan opsuge vaesker
i korte perioder, hvilket giver en midlertidig ndring i
polyuretanens egenskaber. Madrassens betraek bulner
ud midlertidigt og er mere sarbart over for fysiske
&ndringer i en periode, indtil hele overfladen er ter,
hvorefter det vender tilbage til den tidligere tilstand.

| VIGTIGT!
. — Kan terretumbles ved lav varme, men cyklussen skal
afbrydes for at sikre, at der ikke er "opfanget" vand.

5. Hzng madrasbetrekkene op pa en terresnor eller stang, og lad
dem drypterre i rene indenders omgivelser.

I VIGTIGT!

. Regelmassig brug af en kloroplesning pa | % kan
medfore, at betrakkets levetid reduceres, hvis det ikke
skylles og terres korrekt.

Let tilsmudsning

Hvis der er synlige tegn pa kropsvasker eller andre stoffer pa det
overste betrak, skal det desinficeres.

1533195-A

Vedligeholdelse

Pafer et almindeligt desinfektionsmiddel pa mellemniveau (eller
en oplesning af natriumhypochlorit eller lignende op til 10.000
ppm tilgengelig klorin) pa den overste overflade af det everste
betrek ved enten at sprojte det pé eller ved manuel pafering.
Dette afthanger af protokoller for infektionskontrol og lokale
markedskrav.

VIGTIGT!
. — Serg for, at overfladen er helt dekket med
desinfektionsmidlet, og at det forbliver i kontakt med
overfladen iht. producentens anvisninger.

Fiern desinfektionsmidlet, og skyl grundigt.
Lad det luftterre fer brug.

Rengoring af madrasfundamentet

I VIGTIGT!
o — Madrasfundamentet ma ikke maskinvaskes eller
terretumbles.

Tor ydersiden af med en almindelig desinfektionsoplasning (eller
en oplesning af natriumhypochlorit eller lignende op til 10.000
ppm tilgengelig klorin). Dette afhenger af protokoller for
infektionskontrol og lokale markedskrav.

VIGTIGT!
. — Serg for, at alle overflader kommer i kontakt med
desinfektionsmidlet.

Skyl det grundigt af med en fugtig klud, og lad det luftterre.
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Desinficering af luftceller

I VIGTIGT!
. — Madrassen ma ikke skilles ad, medmindre rengering
er pakraevet.
— Rorene ma ikke tages ud af de individuelle luftceller.
— Luftcellerne ma ikke maskinvaskes eller terretumbles.

I.  Tag luftcellerne ud af fundamentet ved at lesne trykstifterne pa
hver ende.

2. Tag luftrerene ud af hovedluftslangerne.

Skub hver celle ud af cellebandene.

4. Vask med en klud fugtet med varmt vand indeholdende
rengeringsmiddel eller en oplesning af natriumhypochlorit eller
lignende (op til 10.000 ppm tilgaengelig klorin). Dette afhenger af
protokoller for infektionskontrol og lokale markedskrav.

5. Ter dem omhyggeligt med en bled klud, fer de pasattes igen.

w

Rengering af handtaget

I.  Det udvendige hindtag kan terres af med jeevne mellemrum med
en klud, der er vadet med desinfektionsmiddel.

Rengering af betjeningspanelet

ADVARSEL!
A Fare for elektrisk sted!

Betjeningspanelet er ikke beskyttet mod indtrangen af

vand.

— Serg for, at betjeningspanelet er koblet fra
netstremforsyningen inden rengering.

— Undlad at sprejte desinfektionsmiddel direkte pa
betjeningspanelet eller nedsenke betjeningspanelet
i nogen form for vaske.
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I.  After betjeningspanelet og slangebeslagene med en klud, der
er fugtet med varmt vand, som indeholder rengeringsmiddel
(eller med en oplesning med natriumhypoklorit eller lignende).
Dette afhanger af protokoller for infektionskontrol og lokale
markedskrav.

2. Ter grundigt fer brug.

Forebyggende eftersyn og kalibrering af betjeningspanelet
er ikke pakravet.

[—lo

Producenten leverer kredslgbsdiagrammer, lister
over komponentdele og beskrivelser for at hjzlpe
serviceteknikerne med at reparere udstyret.

[=lo

7.3 Udskiftning af luftfilteret

VIGTIGT!

God filtervedligeholdelse er yderst vigtigt for holde dit
SoftAIR-system i optimal driftstilstand. Huvis filtrene ikke
holdes rene, vil det medfere systemnedetid og egede
reparationsomkostninger. Det anbefales at udskifte
luftfilteret én gang om aret. Luftfiltre til udskiftning er
tilgeengelige fra et Invacare servicecenter.

I. Sluk for stremforsyningen til betjeningspanelet.

2. Tag stremledningen og luftslangerne ud.

3. Placer betjeningspanelet pa en flad overflade med bagpanelet
overst (placer en bled klud under enheden for at undga ridser).

4. Fjern forsigtigt luftfilterdekslet. Afmonter og kassér filteret, og
monter et nyt filter.

5. St luftfilterdakslet pa betjeningspanelet igen.

Betjeningspanelet er nu klar til at blive tilsluttet igen.

1533195-A



7.4 Udskiftning af sikring (slow blow-sikring pa
| ampere)

FORSIGTIG!
— Sorg for at overholde den lokale lovgivning ved
udskiftning af sikringer.

I.  Sluk for stremforsyningen til betjeningspanelet.

2. Tag stremledningen ud af el-stikket pé siden af betjeningspanelet.

3. Indszt en lille fladhovedet skruetraekker i rillen, og drej mod
uret (1/4 omdrejning).

4. Fjern den sikring, der er "gaet", fra sikringsholderklemmen, og
bortskaf den.

5. Indsat en ny sikring i sikringsholderen. Tryk hardt nok til at
modvirke fiedertrykket, og brug skruetrakkeren til at dreje med
uret (1/4 omgang).

1533195-A
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8 Efter brug

8.1 Opbevaring

I VIGTIGT!
o — Madrasser skal opbevares i tarre omgivelser.

— Madrasser skal forsynes med en beskyttende afdekning
ved opbevaring.

— Serg for, at madrasser rulles omhyggeligt sammen og
opbevares i beskyttende pose pa et rent og tort sted,
der er hzvet fra gulvet, og hvor der ikke er skarpe
hjerner, for at undga eventuel beskadigelse.

— Opbevar aldrig andre genstande oven pa en madras.

— Undlad at opbevare madrasser ved siden af radiatorer
eller andre varmeapparater.

— Beskyt madrassen mod direkte sollys.

For miljeforhold ved opbevaring henvises til 10.1 Generelle data,
side 90.

8.2 Gentagen brug

Der ber fores en rengeringsprotokol som del af rengeringen af
systemet.

Produktet er egnet til gentagen brug. Hvor mange gange det kan
bruges, afhenger af, hvor ofte og pa hvilken made produktet
anvendes.

I.  Renger produktet grundigt, inden det tages i brug igen. Se kapitel
7.2 Rengering og pleje, side 82.

8.3 Bortskaffelse

Bortskaffelse og genbrug af brugte apparater og emballage skal ske i
overensstemmelse med den gaeldende lovgivning.
86
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9 Fejlfinding

9.1 Fejlfinding og afhjaelpning af fejl

Dette afsnit indeholder grundlzeggende fejlfindingssupport til SoftAIR® -madrassystemerne.

ADVARSEL!

Fare for elektrisk stod!
Hvis betjeningspanelet abnes, kan det medfere personskade eller skade pa udstyr.
— Forseg ikke at abne betjeningspanelet. Serg for at overholde den lokale lovgivning ved udskiftning af sikringer-.

Fejlfinding

Alarm/fejl

Arsag

Lasning

Betjeningspanelet fungerer
ikke. Ingen af lysene pa

Betjeningspanelet er muligvis
ikke tilsluttet en stremkilde

Kontrollér, at betjeningspanelet er tilsluttet en netstremkontakt med den
korrekte spending.

displayet lyser - . 2. Kontrollér, at betjeningspanelet er taendt.
Der skal muligvis udskiftes en T . . |
[ 3. Kontrollér sikringen til netstremstikket (3 amp), og kontrollér derefter begge
sikring i betjeningspanelet L - 22 I
betjeningspanelets sikringer (I amp slow blow-sikring) — sikringerne kan
lesnes med en skruetrakker ved at trykke pa og dreje dem.
LED-alarmindikator Fejl ved start I. Nulstil alarmen - sluk for stremmen, og tryk pa knappen til deaktivering af
alarmlyden.
uuuua 2. Kontrollér, at handtaget er intakt, og at alle fire forseglingskonnektorer sidder
sikkert i betjeningspanelet og luftslangerne. Kontrollér, at CPR-strimlen er
+ herbar alarm pasat, og at alle fire forseglingskonnektorer sidder sikkert fast.

3. Kontrollér alle luftslanger langs indersiden af madrassen — de skal alle vaere
sikkert tilsluttet. Kontrollér, at alle luftceller er sikkert monteret pa det
tilsluttede luftrer.

4. Kontrollér alle celler, rer og slanger for luftlekage.

5. Tend for stremmen.

1533195-A
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Alarm/fejl

Arsag

Losning

LED-alarmindikator

Trykket er for lavt

Nulstil alarmen - sluk for stremmen, og tryk pa knappen til deaktivering af
alarmlyden.

2. Kontrollér, at handtaget er intakt, og at alle fire forseglingskonnektorer sidder

sikkert i betjeningspanelet og luftslangerne. Kontrollér, at CPR-strimlen er
+ herbar alarm pasat, og at alle fire forseglingskonnektorer sidder sikkert fast.

3. Kontrollér alle luftslanger langs indersiden af madrassen — de skal alle vaere
sikkert tilsluttet. Kontrollér, at alle luftceller er sikkert monteret pa det
tilsluttede luftrer.

4. Kontrollér alle celler, rer og slanger for luftlekage.

5. Kontrollér, at luftfilterdekslet er korrekt pasat, og at luftfilteret er rent.

6. Tend for stremmen.

LED-alarmindikator Trykket er for hejt I. Nulstil alarmen - sluk for stremmen, og tryk pa knappen til deaktivering af
alarmlyden.

anuaa!! 2. Frakobl luftslangerne for at reducere trykket - tilslut dem igen, nar trykket
er faldet.

+ horbar alarm 3. Kontrollér, om luftslangerne er snoede mellem madrassen og
betjeningspanelet.

4. Tend for stremmen.

LED-alarmindikator Fejl ved vekseltilstand (ingen I. Nulstil alarmen - sluk for stremmen, og tryk pa knappen til deaktivering af
vekslen) alarmlyden.
nuuu!!! 2. Frakobl luftslangerne for at reducere trykket - tilslut dem igen, nar trykket
er faldet.
+ horbar alarm
LED-alarmindikator Vekselstremsfeil I. Tryk pa knappen til deaktivering af alarmlyden for at afbryde lydalarmen.

2. Kontrollér, at stromkablet sidder sikkert i netstremkontakten og

auqu!! betjeningspanelet, og kontrollér, at der er tendt for netstremmen.

3. Kontrollér betjeningspanelssikringen (I amp slow blow-sikring) - sikringen

+ herbar alarm

kan lesnes med en skruetrekker ved at trykke pa og dreje den.
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Fejlfinding

Alarm/fejl

Arsag

Losning

Patienten synker eller
"falder igennem", nar
vedkommende ligger fladt
ned pa madrassen

Trykket kan vaere indstillet
for lavt ift. patientens vagt

I. g trykindstillingen ved at trykke op pa trykpilen.

2. Foretag en test af, om patienten "falder igennem", for at kontrollere
effektiviteten af systemydeevnen,
® 5.3 Brug af madrassystemet, side 78.

Hvis problemet ikke lases, skal du kontakte et autoriseret Invacare Ltd-servicecenter.

1533195-A
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10 Tekniske data

10.1 Generelle data

SoftAIR® Super SoftAIR® Excellence
Cyklusstyring Forsyningsventil, der er specifikt designet til at tilfere luft under drift til de oppustelig celler
Cyklustid 10-12 minutter

Forsyningsspanding

220-240 V, 50/60 Hz,

0,2 A til betjeningspanel

Sikringseffekt I A (xI), slow blow-sikring
Batterikilde VARTA, VBOH, 1,2 V jevnstrem, 70 mAh
Nominel effekt 12 VA
Antal celler 21 (celle-i-celle), inklusiv 3 statiske hovedceller | 19 (celle-i-celle), inklusiv 3 statiske hovedceller
og 5 mikroceller plus 2 sidestotter
Cellehgjde 200 mm 230 mm
Minimum/maksimum brugervagt £ 30-200 kg
Madrasmal:
Lengde 2000 mm 2000 mm
Bredde 830 mm/880 mm 830 mm/880 mm
Hojde 200 mm 250 mm (inklusiv sidestotter)
Madrasvaegt 9,2 kg/10,5 kg 9,5 kg/10,8 kg
Mal pa betjeningspanel:
Laengde 290 mm
Bredde 170 mm
Hojde 270 mm
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Tekniske data

SoftAIR® Super SoftAIR® Excellence

Vagt pa betjeningspanel

32 kg

Cellemateriale

0,15 mm TPU-film lamineret pa 210 denier nylonstof

Grundmateriale

Nylonstof pd 420 denier med en 0,1 mm TPU-belagning

Betraekmateriale

100 % polyuretanoverflade, 100 % polyester indvendigt

Slangetilslutning

Skub pa tilslutningshandtaget

Nedstop

CPR-strimmel

Betjeningstilstand

Ikke-kontinuerlig

Driftsmiljo
Luftfugtighed
Omgivende temperatur

Hojde

30 % til 70 %
10 °C til 40 °C
£ 2000 m

Opbevarings-/transportmilje

Luftfugtighed 10 % til 70 %
Omgivende temperatur -10 °C til 60 °C
Garanti

Betjeningspanel 2 ar
Madras 2 ar

i Alle produktspecifikationer kan &ndres uden forudgaende varsel.

1533195-A
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10.2 Vejledning og producentens erklering

SoftAIR® Super og Excellence er beregnet til brug i et elektromagnetisk miljs som angivet nedenfor. Kunden eller brugeren af SoftAIR® Super eller
Excellence skal serge for, at de anvendes i et sadant milje.

Elektromagnetiske emissioner

Emissionstest

Overensstemmelse

Elektromagnetisk milje - vejledning

RF-emissioner Gruppe | SoftAIR® Super og Excellence anvender udelukkende RF-energi til deres interne

CISPR || funktioner. Dens RF-emissioner er derfor meget lave og burde ikke medfere
interferens med andet elektronisk udstyr i nerheden.

RF-emissioner Klasse B SoftAIR® Super og Excellence er egnede til brug i alle bygninger, herunder private

CISPR |1 hjem og bygninger, der er tilsluttet det offentlige lavspandingsnetvaerk, som forsyner
bygninger, der anvendes til bopalsformal.

Harmoniske emissioner Klasse A

IEC 61000-3-2

Spandingsudsving/
flickeremissioner

IEC 61000-3-3

Opfylder kravene

Elektromagnetiske immunitet

Immunitetstest

IEC 60601 -testniveau

Overensstemmelsesniveau | Elektromagnetisk miljo - vejledning

Elektrostatisk udladning (ESD)

+6 kV ved kontakt

+6 kV ved kontakt Gulve skal vere af tra, beton eller keramiske
fliser. Hvis gulvene er belagt med syntetisk

IEC 61000-4-2 18 kV via luf 8 kV via |
€ 61000 8 kV via lufe 8 LV via luft materiale, skal den relative luftfugtighed vaere
mindst 30 %.
Hurtig elektrisk 2 kV for +2 kV for El-forsyning via el-nettet skal vaere af den
transient/stremsted stremforsyningsledninger stremforsyningsledninger kvalitet, som er normal i erhvervs- og

IEC 61000-4-4

hospitalsmilja.
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Tekniske data

Immunitetstest

IEC 60601-testniveau

Overensstemmelsesniveau

Elektromagnetisk milje - vejledning

Overspanding

IEC 61000-4-5

x| kV ledning(er) til
ledning(er)

+| kV differentialtilstand

El-forsyning via el-nettet skal vaere af den
kvalitet, som er normal i erhvervs- og
hospitalsmiljg.

Spendingsfald, korte
afbrydelser og
spendingsudsving i
stremforsyningsledninger

IEC 61000-4-1 |

<5 % Ut (>95 % fald i UT)
i 0,5 cyklus

40 % Ut (60 % fald i UT)
i 5 cyklusser

70 % Ut (30 % fald i UT)
i 25 cyklusser

<5 % Ut (>95 % fald i U7)
i 5 sekunder

i 0,5 cyklus

40 % Ut (60 % fald i UT)
i 5 cyklusser

70 % Ut (30 % fald i UT)
i 25 cyklusser

i 5 sekunder

<5 % Ur (>95 % fald i U)

<5 % Uy (>95 % fald i Ur)

El-forsyning via el-nettet skal vare af den
kvalitet, som er normal i erhvervs- og
hospitalsmilje. Hvis brugeren af SoftAIR®
Super eller Excellence kraever uafbrudt brug
under stremafbrydelser, anbefales det, at
SoftAIR® Super eller Excellence tilsluttes en
nedstremsforsyning (UPS) eller et batteri.

Stremfrekvens (50 Hz)
magnetfelt

IEC 61000-4-8

3 A/m

3 A/m

Netfrekvensmagnetfeltet skal vare pa samme
niveau som ved anvendelse i et typisk erhvervs-
eller hospitalsmilje.

BEMARK: Ut er netspandingen for testniveauet.

Immunitetstest

IEC 60601 -testniveau

Overensstemmelsesniveau

Elektromagnetisk miljo - vejledning

Ledningsbaren RF 3 Vims 3 Vims
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz til 80 MHz
Feltbaren RF 3 Vim 3Vim
IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz til 2,5 GHz

1533195-A

Barbart og mobilt RF-kommunikationsudstyr ber
kun anvendes i den anbefalede sikkerhedsafstand fra
CT515, inklusive kabler, som beregnes efter den
ligning, der galder for senderens frekvens.

Anbefalet sikkerhedsafstand:

d = 1,1670P

d = 1,1670P 80 MHz til 800 MHz
d =2,3330P 800 MHz til 2,5 GHz
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Immunitetstest IEC 60601-testniveau Overensstemmelsesniveau | Elektromagnetisk milje - vejledning

Hvor P er senderens maksimale nominelle
udgangseffekt i watt (W) i henhold til
senderfabrikanten, og d er den anbefalede
sikkerhedsafstand i meter (m).

Feltstyrker fra faste RF-sendere, bestemt ved en
elektromagnetisk maling pa stedet?, ber ligge under
overensstemmelsesniveauet i alle frekvensomraderb),

Interferens kan forekomme i nerheden af udstyr,
der er maerket med folgende symbol:

()
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Tekniske data

BEMARK |: Ved 80 MHz og 800 MHz gzlder det hgjere frekvensomrade.

BEMARK 2: Der kan forekomme situationer, hvor disse retningslinjer ikke gelder. Elektromagnetisk stralingsspredning pavirkes af absorption og
refleksion fra bygninger, genstande og mennesker.

3) Feltstyrker fra faste sendere som f.eks. stationer til mobil- og tradlese telefoner, mobilradioer, amaterradioer, AM- og FM-radioudsendelser og
tv-udsendelser kan ikke forudsiges teoretisk med ngjagtighed. Hvis det elektromagnetiske miljo forarsaget af faste RF-sendere skal vurderes,
anbefales det at fa foretaget en elektromagnetisk maling pa stedet. Hvis den malte feltstyrke pa det sted, hvor SoftAIR® Super eller Excellence
anvendes, overstiger det gzldende RF-overensstemmelsesniveau, som angivet ovenfor, bar SoftAIR® Super eller Excellence overvages ngje for at
kontrollere, at de fungerer normalt. Hvis udstyret ikke fungerer normalt, ber der tages yderligere forholdsregler som f.eks. at flytte SoftAIR®
Super eller Excellence eller anbringe dem, sa de vender i en anden retning.

b) | frekvensomradet fra 150 kHz til 80 MHz bor feltstyrkerne vaere under 3 V/m.
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Anbefalede sikkerhedsafstande mellem bzrbart og mobilt RF-kommunikationsudstyr og SoftAIR® Super- og
Excellence-betjeningspanelet til vekselfunktion

SoftAIR® Super og Excellence er beregnede til brug i et elektromagnetisk miljg med begranset interferens fra feltbdren RF. Kunden og
brugeren af SoftAIR® Super eller Excellence kan bidrage til at forhindre elektromagnetisk interferens ved at opretholde en minimumsafstand
mellem bzrbart og mobilt RF-kommunikationsudstyr (sendere) og SoftAIR® Super eller Excellence, som anbefalet nedenfor, i henhold til
kommunikationsudstyrets maksimale udgangseffekt.

Senderens maksimale nominelle
udgangseffekt (W)

Sikkerhedsafstand iht. senderfrekvensen (m)

150 kHz til 80 MHz

80 MHz til 800 MHz

800 MHz til 2,5 GHz

d=1,1670P d=1,1670P d =2,3330P
0.0l 0.117 0.117 0.233
0.1 0.369 0.369 0.738
[ I.167 1.167 2.333
10 3.689 3.689 7.379
100 11.667 11.667 23.333

henhold til senderproducenten.

Den anbefalede sikkerhedsafstand i meter (m) for sendere med en maksimal udgangseffekt, der ikke er angivet ovenfor, kan beregnes ved
hjzlp af den ligning, der gelder for den pageldende senders frekvens, hvor P er senderens maksimale nominelle udgangseffekt i watt (W) i

BEMARK I: Ved 80 MHz og 800 MHz gzlder sikkerhedsafstanden for det hgjeste frekvensomrade.

BEMARK 2: Der kan forekomme situationer, hvor disse retningslinjer ikke gelder. Elektromagnetisk stralingsspredning pavirkes af absorption og
refleksion fra bygninger, genstande og mennesker.
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I Allmant

I.1 Allman information

Erforderlig vard ar avgorande for att forebygga trycksar.
SoftAIR® -madrasserna hjilper till att uppritthilla en
trycksarsforebyggande véardplan.

Utbildning, klinisk bedomning och étgiardsbaserad planering baserad
pa riskfaktorer ar grundlaggande i arbetet med att férebygga trycksar.

En rad bedémningsskalor kan anvindas som en formell metod for
riskbedémning av utveckling av trycksér och ska anvandas tillsammans
med informell bedémning (utvirdering av utbildad vardpersonal).
Den informella bedémningen anses vara av storre vikt och storre
kliniskt varde.

laktta alla viktiga anmirkningar, i synnerhet sikerhetsinformationen,
och vidta nodvéndiga atgarder.

Om du vill ha mer information om SoftAIR® -madrassen fran
Invacare® kan du lisa broschyren om Invacare® SoftAIR®.
Kontaktuppgifter finns pa baksidan av den hir bruksanvisningen.

1.2 Symboler i denna bruksanvisning

| denna bruksanvisning anges varningar av symboler.
Varningssymbolerna atfoljs av en rubrik som anger allvarlighetsgrad
hos faran.

98

VARNING
Anger en potentiellt farlig situation som, om den inte
undviks, kan leda till dodsfall eller allvarlig skada.

é FORSIKTIGHET
Anger en potentiellt farlig situation som, om den inte
undviks, kan leda till produktskada, mindre skada eller

bida.
I VIKTIGT
H Anger en potentiellt farlig situation som, om den inte

undviks, kan leda till skada pa produkten.

o Ger anvindbara tips, rekommendationer och
il information for effektiv, problemfri anvandning.

Denna produkt uppfyller kraven i direktiv 93/42/EEG

c € for medicintekniska produkter. Lanseringsdatum
for denna produkt specificeras i CE-férsikran om
Overensstimmelse.

“ Tillverkare

1.3 Garanti

Vi tillhandahaller en tillverkargaranti fér produkten i enlighet med
vara allmdnna affirsvillkor i respektive land. Garantiansprik kan
endast géras genom den leverant6r som tillhandaholl produkten.

Invacares standardvillkor

Hirmed bekriftas att din SoftAIR® -madrass ticks av en garanti fran
Invacare Ltd under den period som anges i tabellen ”"Tekniska data” i
den hir bruksanvisningen. Detta dokument lyder under varje enskilt
lands forsaljningsavtal.
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Kontakta en lokal Invacare-aterforsiljare for mer information.

Garantin fér din SoftAIR® -produkt frin Invacare bérjar gilla nar
produkten skickas till dig.

Om du uppticker en defekt eller ett fel maste du omedelbart
meddela leverantéren som du bestdllde produkten fran.

Tillverkaren atar sig inget ansvar for skador som uppkommer till foljd
av felaktig anvindning eller underlatenhet att folja anvisningarna i
den hir bruksanvisningen.

Under garantiperioden ersitts alla produkter som uppvisar defekter
pa grund av tillverkningsfel eller materialfel utan kostnad.

Garantin upphor att gilla om obehériga dndringar gors pa
utrustningen.

Bade garantin och flamskyddscertifikatet blir ogiltiga om
reservdelar fran annan tillverkare an Invacare anvands pa
SoftAIR® -madrassprodukterna fran Invacare.

Koparens konsumentrittigheter paverkas inte.
Kvalitet och flamskydd

Kvalitet ar ett kdrnviarde inom foretagets verksamhet och vi arbetar
i enlighet med ISO 9001 (Kvalitetsledningssystems — krav) och ISO
13485 (Medicintekniska produkter — Ledningssystem for kvalitet —
Krav for regulatoriska andamal).

SoftAIR® -madrassen frin Invacare 4r CE-mirkt i enlighet med det
medicintekniska direktivet 93/42/EEG klass .

Invacare® arbetar stindigt for att se till att féretaget paverkar lokal
och global milj6 sa lite som mojligt.

* Vi foljer gillande miljclagstiftning (t.ex. WEEE- och
RoHS-direktiven).

1533195-A

Allmint

* Vi anvinder endast material och komponenter som foljer
REACH-direktivet.

Elektronikenheten har testats i enlighet med 3:e versionen av
sikerhetsstandarden IEC/EN60601-1 (Elektrisk utrustning for
medicinskt bruk - Del |: Allminna fordringar betriffande sikerhet
och visentliga prestanda) och EMC-standarden IEC/EN60601-1-2
(Tilliggsstandard: for elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet — Krav och
tester).

SoftAIR® -madrassen &r testad ur brandsikerhetssynpunkt och
certifierad i enlighet med EN 597-1 & -2.

Om du vill ha mer information kan du kontakta respektive dotterbolag
till Invacare i ditt land (kontaktadresser finns pa baksidan av den hir
bruksanvisningen).

1.4 Avsedd anvindning

Den hir tryckfordelande madrassen och elektronikenheten ska
anvindas tillsammans med en singram av lamplig storlek.

Den kan anvindas sdkert i statiskt lige for statisk tryckfordelning
eller i dynamiskt lage om en liggyta med vixeltryck behovs.

Den hir produkten har utformats for att ge patienten effektiv
tryckavlastning vid normal anvandning, vilket definieras av Invacare Ltd
som nér liggytan ar tickt med ett lakan av bomull, bomullsblandning
eller linne, och lakanet dr det enda som finns mellan liggytan och
patienten.

Indikationer

SoftAIR® -madrassen &r limplig for att férebygga och behandla
trycksar hos hogriskpatienter. Den kan anvindas vid alla typer av
vard i hemmet, pa vardboenden, sjukhem och inom akutsjukvarden,
samt vid behandling av trycksar upp till grad 4 samt allvarliga trycksar.
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1.5 Livslangd

Vi uppskattar produkternas férvantade livslingd till fem ar (5 ar) om
de anvinds i enlighet med den avsedda anvindning som beskrivs i
den hir dokumentationen och om alla underhalls- och servicekrav
uppfylls. Den férvintade produktlivslingden kan bli dnnu lingre om
produkterna anvinds varsamt och underhills pa ritt sitt, och sé linge
tekniska och forskningsmissiga framsteg inte leder till ndgra tekniska
begrinsningar. Den férvantade produktlivslangden kan dven forkortas
vid intensiv eller felaktig anvindning.

Det faktum att dessa produkter har en férvantad produktlivslangd
utgor inte nagon ytterligare garanti.
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2 Saikerhet

2.1 Sakerhetsinformation

A

1533195-A

VARNING!

— Anvdnd inte produkten eller nagon tillvalsutrustning
innan du har last och forstitt de har instruktionerna
och eventuellt ytterligare instruktionsmaterial
som bruksanvisningar, servicemanualer eller
instruktionsblad som medféljer produkten
eller tillvalsutrustningen. Bruksanvisningar for
produkter fran Invacare kan himtas fran en lokal
hjalpmedelscentral eller direkt fran Invacare i
ditt land. Adresser finns pa baksidan av den hir
bruksanvisningen. Om du inte kan forsta varningarna
eller instruktionerna ska du kontakta hilso- och
sjukvardspersonal, aterforsiljaren eller teknisk
personal innan du anvinder utrustningen — annars kan
det leda till personskador eller skador pa produkten.

VARNING!

Det finns betydande risk for att det kan uppsta

storningar ndr systemet anvands i samband med vissa

undersokningar eller behandlingar.

— Om det uppstar elektromagnetisk interferens eller
andra storningar mellan systemet och andra enheter
ska du flytta bort utrustningen fran kinsliga enheter
eller kontakta tillverkaren.

VARNING!
— Bryt strommen till elektronikenheten genom att dra
ut kontakten ur eluttaget.

Sikerhet

VARNING!

Invacare-produkterna ir sirskilt utformade och
tillverkade for att anvindas med tillbehor fran Invacare.
Tillbehor fran andra tillverkare har inte testats av
Invacare, och vi rekommenderar inte att sadana anvinds
tillsammans med Invacare-produkter.

Om vissa tredjepartsprodukter placeras mellan
madrassens yta och patienten kan det minska eller
paverka produktens kliniska effekt.
“Tredjepartsprodukter” kan omfatta, men ar inte
begransade till, saker som underticken, plastlakan och
farskinn osv.

VARNING!

Risk for att utveckla trycksar

— Sangkladerna maste biddas I6st och utan veck.
Var alltid noga med att se till att liggytan som ar i
kontakt med patienten halls fri fran smulor och andra
fraimmande partiklar, och att exempelvis droppslangar
och andra frimmande féremal inte fastnar mellan
patienten och madrassens tryckavlastande yta,
eftersom detta kan leda till att trycksar uppstar.
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A\

VARNING!

Brand- och explosionsrisk!

En cigarett kan brianna hal pa singytan och skada

madrassen. Dessutom kan patientens klider, lakan osv.

vara littantdndliga och orsaka eldsvada. Om denna

varning inte foljs kan det leda till allvarlig brand, skada pa

person eller egendom samt dédsfall.

Det finns risk for explosion om systemet anvands med

lattantandlig anestetika.

Brandrisk foreligger om systemet anvinds med annan

syrgasutrustning an nasmask eller syrgastalt.

— Rokning ar forbjuden vid anvandning av den har
enheten.

— Syrgastilt ska inte ga ned under singbottnen.

VIKTIGT!

Informationen i det hir dokumentet kan indras utan

foregdende meddelande.

— Kontrollera alla delar fér att se om de har skadats
under leveransen och testa dem innan de anvinds.

— Om négon del ar skadad ska den inte anvandas.
Kontakta Invacare/aterforsiljaren for mer information.

2.2 Symboler pa produkten

Stick inte hal pa
och klipp inte i
madrassen

Dropptorka

O

=

Férsikran om
6verensstimmelse

Far inte kemtvittas

q

102

Far inte anvindas i
nirheten av eld

@

Max
95 °C

s00¢ kg

° Brukarens maxvikt*

Far inte strykas

Far inte blekas

Torktumla pa lag
virme

Se bruksanvisningen

Tillverkare

Patientansluten del
typ B

Medicinsk
utrustning klass
I

WEEE-6verensstimm

e

Auktoriserad
representant i EG

Serienummer

C—EDL@[XJE

Effekt

Tillverkningsdatum

E 2= > O K

* Brukarens ligsta/hdgsta vikt enligt avsnitt 10 Teknisk data, sidal21
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3 Funktioner

3.1 Oversikt

Foljande delar ingar i leveransen:

SoftAIR® Excellence/SoftAIR® Super

® | SoftAIR® madrassystem inklusive madrassunderrede,
snabbventil, luftslangar, handtag med transportférsegling,
6verdrag med dragkedja for snabb atkomst.

Tva uppblésbara sidostdd (enbart SoftAIR® Excellence)

Digital elektronikenhet
© | Transportviska

© | Snabbstartguide

® | Bruksanvisning

Stromkabel av medicinsk kvalitet (visas inte)

1533195-A

Funktioner

3.2 Beskrivning
SoftAIR® madrassystem med vixeltryck

Madrasserna SoftAIR® Excellence och SoftAIR® Super tillhandahéller
vixeltryck till patienter som litt far trycksar eller har befintliga
trycksar. Madrasserna har utformats sd att de kan ersitta den
befintliga madrassen och de kan anvindas pa vanliga och stillbara
sangramar.

Digital elektronikenhet
Elektronikenheten férser madrassen med lufttillférsel.

* Den styrs via en pekskarm. Ett synligt larm och ett ljudlarm
avges ndr trycket forsvinner eller nar strémmen bryts. Om
larmet tystas 4r det avstingt i max 20 minuter — larmet hors igen
om orsaken inte atgirdas. Larmet ljuder i upp till tva timmar
efter ett stromavbrott. Nar strémmen har aterstillts aterskapar
batteriminnet den tidigare tryckinstillningen.

* Elektronikenheten har ett batteri for digital minnesbackup.
Batteriet laddas kontinuerligt och haller lika linge som hela
produkten.

* Knapparna pa kontrollpanelen anvinds for att justera de atta
vixeltrycksinstillningarna.

* Systemet atergar till vixeltryckslige automatiskt upp till 20
minuter efter att statiskt lage har valts. Ytterligare anvisningar
finns i 5.2 Anvinda elektronikenhetens panel, sida |08

Larmlampan och ljudlarmet har ett antal olika varianter beroende
pa vad det dr som har orsakat felet. Se kapitel 5.5 Larmfunktioner,
sidalll

Pa elektronikenhetens sida finns fyra luftkontakter fér anslutning av
handtaget.

103



Invacare® SoftAIR® Super / SoftAIR® Excellence

Handtaget for snabb frigéring inkluderar en transportférsegling som
kan séttas in i 6ppningen och som stinger in luften i systemet i upp
till 72 timmar i transportsyfte.

Det ir litt att koppla fran elektronikenhetens strémforsorjning, och
anslutningen har utformats sa att sladden dker ur om man drar i den
for hart, vilket skyddar enhetens interna ledningar.

Om detta intriffar pausas vixeltryckssekvensen och madrasscellerna
forblir uppblasta och/eller tomda beroende pé aktuell cykel. Larmet
for stromavbrott hors.

SoftAIR® Super

Madrassen SoftAIR® Super bestar av 21 celler med hég densitet
som alla har en permanent uppblast inre cell som férhindrar att
patienten ”sjunker igenom” om lagt tryck skulle uppsta pa grund av
fel instillningar, stromavbrott eller fel pa en cell.

Systemet inkluderar tre statiska celler fér huvudet som ger ett
statiskt “kuddstod” for storsta mojliga komfort for anvindaren,
medan lufttrycket i de Svriga 18 cellerna vixlas i cykler om 10-12
minuter. Detta ger regelbunden tryckavlastning vilket underlittar
blodcirkulationen och lymfflédet i kénsliga vavnader.

SoftAIR® Excellence

Madrassen SoftAIR® Excellence bestir av 19 celler med hég densitet
som alla har en permanent uppblast inre cell som férhindrar att
patienten "sjunker igenom” om lagt tryck skulle uppsta pa grund av
fel instdllningar, stromavbrott eller fel pa en cell.

Systemet inkluderar tre statiska celler fér huvudet som ger ett
statiskt “kuddstod” for storsta mojliga komfort fér anvandaren,
medan lufttrycket i de Svriga 16 cellerna vixlas i cykler om 10-12
minuter. Detta ger regelbunden tryckavlastning vilket underlittar
blodcirkulationen och lymfflodet i kinsliga vavnader.

104

SoftAIR® Excellence har ett ryggstéd med gingjirn si att madrassen
kan formas efter singens profil nir den ir vinklad. SoftAIR®
Excellence har iven en fristaende hilzon som bestir av fem
mikroceller som ger separat avlastning for detta kinsliga omrade.

Dessutom finns tva permanent uppblasta sidostod som hjalper till att
ge brukaren och vardgivaren lateralt stod och 6kar vixeltryckscykelns
effektivitet. Madrassunderredet med gangjirn foljer rérelserna i en
stéllbar sang.
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4 Instillningar

4.1 Sakerhetsinformation

1533195-A

VARNING!
Fara for elektriska stotar!
— Anslut systemet endast till ett jordat uttag och anvand

den medféljande strémkabeln.

— Lat inte elektronikenheten komma i kontakt med

vitska medan den ar ansluten.

— Anvind alltid sikringar med den specifikation som

anges i avsnittet med tekniska data. Om sikringar

med hogre stromstyrka anvands kan detta leda till

personskador och/eller skador pa produkten.
Elektronikenheten dr en elektronisk

precisionsprodukt. Hantera och transportara

den forsiktigt. Om enheten tappas eller utsitts for

andra plétsliga stotar kan den skadas.

Oppna inte elektronikenheten.

Forsok inte reparera eller underhalla

elektronikenheten om du inte dr behérig att

gora det.

Placera inte nagra foremal, exempelvis filtar, pa

elektronikenheten och tick inte 6ver den.

— Stromkabeln till elektronikenheten ska placeras sa att

man inte kan snubbla pa kabeln och/eller sa att den
inte skadas pa annat sétt. Var noga nar strémkabelns
dras. Invacare Ltd rekommenderar att sladden
placeras under singramen och att den ansluts till ett
vagguttag vid siangens huvudinde.

For inte in foremal i nagon Sppning pa
elektronikenheten. Detta kan leda till brand

Instdllningar

eller elstot eftersom det kan orsaka kortslutning av de
interna komponenterna.

— Hall elektronikenheten borta fran varmekillor och
element under drift.

VARNING!

— Férindra inte den hir utrustningen utan tillatelse fran
tillverkaren.

— Om utrustningen forandras maste lamplig inspektion
och provning utféras for att sikerstilla fortsatt saker
anvindning av utrustningen.

4.2 Installera madrassystemet

Vi rekommenderar att allt forpackningsmaterial och alla instruktioner
forvaras i transportvaskan om produkten skulle behéva skickas till
en godkdnd Invacare Ltd-serviceverkstad. Madrassen behandlas

som en del med patientkontakt. Ta forsiktigt ut elektronikenheten,
madrassen och tillbehoren fran transportkartongerna. Inspektera
allt innehall for att upptdcka eventuella fraktskador. Om nagra delar
ar skadade eller saknas maste detta rapporteras till en Invacare
Ltd-serviceverkstad omedelbart.

i I.  Tabort allt forpackningsmaterial fére anvindning.
2. Placera madrassen direkt pa sangramen.

Madrassen ar utformad for singar med justerbar liggyta.

I. Tabort alla 6verdrag, lakan och madrassen fran singen.

A FORSIKTIGT!
Risk for personskador eller produktskador
— Innan elektronikenheten sitts fast pa singgaveln i
sangens fotiande ska du kontrollera att singgaveln ar
tillrackligt stabil for detta syfte. Enheten kan dven |45
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placeras pa en yta som ér tillrackligt jamn for att kunna
bira elektronikenheten utan risk for vardgivaren eller
patienten samt utan risk for skador pa madrassen.

| VIKTIGT

. — Innan systemet aktiveras ska man se till att
snabbventilen (4 kontakter) i madrassens huvudande
sitter i helt och att handtaget for snabb frigoring ar
anslutet till elektronikenheten.

2. Pa en standardsing ska madrassen placeras ovanpa singramen
med 6verdraget vint uppat. Luftslangarna ska vara i singens
fotinde for placering av elektronikenheten.

3. Fast madrassen i singen genom att dra at de tva (2) justerbara
banden under vardera inde av singen. Spinn fast spinnena
ordentligt och dra at banden.

Pa en stillbar sing:
4. Sitt fast de justerbara banden runt sangramens rorliga delar.

106

VIKTIGT!

Risk for skador pa madrassen

— Se till att inga vassa objekt kommer i kontakt med
madrassystemet.

— Kontrollera att madrassens fastsittning inte hindrar
sangens rorelser eller annan anvindning.

— Fast inte banden i singgrindarna eftersom detta kan
gora att banden gar sonder.

— Se till att placeringen av systemet inte utgor ett hinder
for mojligheten att dra ut stromkabeln.

4.3 Aktivera elektronikenheten

I.  Hing elektronikenheten pé fotindens singgavel med hjilp av
krokarna eller pa sanggrinden, och se till att de ar tillrickligt
stabila for att hélla kvar elektronikenheten.

WD“

ﬁ FORSIKTIGT!
— Se till att luftslangen inte veckas mellan sangramen och

elektronikenheten.

VIKTIGT!

— Innan pumpen aktiveras ska du se till att snabbventilen
(4 kontakter) i madrassens huvudinde sitter i helt.

— Se dven till att handtaget for snabb frigoring ar
ordentligt anslutet till elektronikenheten.

1533195-A



4.

7.

Anslut handtaget till elektronikenheten.
Satt in stromkabeln i elektronikenheten och anslut sedan
systemet till ett jordat eluttag (220 V 50 Hz).

I VIKTIGT

. — Innan systemet aktiveras ska man se till att
snabbventilen (4 kontakter) i madrassens huvudinde
sitter i helt och att handtaget for snabb frigoring ar
anslutet till elektronikenheten.

Tryck pa strémknappen i minst tva (2) sekunder for att aktivera
elektronikenheten.

Trycklamporna blinkar och indikerar att systemet har
aktiverats.

Vinta 40-50 minuter tills madrassen har bldsts upp helt. Nar det
ar klart ska den fjarde trycklampan samt lampan for vixeltryck
tindas, vilket visar att systemet ar klart att anviandas (systemet
gar in i vaxeltryckslige automatiskt efter start).

Nar madrassen dr helt fylld med luft ligger du pa singklader. Se
till att lakan biddas tillrickligt 16st sa att madrassens luftceller
kan rora sig fritt.

Se till att varje horn pa lakanet placeras i fasthallningsspannet.

4.4 Ta bort madrassystemet

Stang av elektronikenheten och dra ut kontakten ur eluttaget @®.

2. Ta bort handtaget for snabb frigoring ® fran elektronikenheten
och koppla fran snabbventilen ©.

3. Placera elektronikenheten och stromkabeln pa madrassen och ta
loss madrassen fran singramen.

4. Nar cellerna har témts pa all luft ska madrassen rullas ihop och
alla delar ska laggas i transportvaskan for forvaring.

1533195-A

Instdllningar

I VIKTIGT!

. — Innan systemet startas om ska du kontrollera att
snabbventilen sitter p3, att alla fyra férseglingskontakter
ar ordentligt anslutna och att handtaget for snabb
frigoring har satts tillbaka och &r anslutet till
elektronikenheten.

— Rikta in varje kontakt med motsvarande uttag.

@ i Omim @
& Vit 5T ©
<= sortax

vz

(0000 )

vz

serees_wezes

107



Invacare® SoftAIR® Super / SoftAIR® Excellence

5 Anviandande

5.1

Sikerhetsinformation

Driftférhallanden, se 10.1 Allminna data, sidal2l

AN

108

VARNING!

Det ar mycket viktigt att patienten regelbundet dndrar

liggstdllning, eller att ndgon hjilper patienten att gora det.

Det idr upp till ansvarig vardgivare att anvinda sin kliniska

bedémning angaende detta. Detta minskar trycket och

hjalper till att forebygga bade vivnadstryck och eventuell

uppkomst av trycksar.

— Radgor alltid med behérig vardpersonal innan du
anvinder SoftAIR® -madrassen.

— Overvaka patienten noggrant.

FORSIKTIGT!

— Se till att den tryckta sidan av madrassen alltid ar vand
uppat.

— Se till att avstindet mellan madrassens yta och
sanggrindens 6verdel ar minst 220 mm.

VIKTIGT!

Perforation kan uppstd i madrassoverdrag.

— Medicinsk utrustning som infusionspumpar och
monitorer ska fistas pa lampliga singtillbehor.

— Vid anvindning i hemmet kan cigarettmiarken och
husdjursklor vara en orsak till skador pa madrassen,
vilket gor att vitska kan tranga in i den och att flickar
Uppstar.

VIKTIGT!

Risk for skador pa madrassoverdraget

— Forebygg oavsiktliga skador pd madrassen genom att
inte placera vassa foremal pa madrassen.

— Se till att alla intravendsa kanyler &r fasttejpade
ordentligt och att inga vassa kanter exponeras.

— Var forsiktig sa att inte madrasséverdraget skadas
vid anvandning av 6verflyttningsbritsar eller andra
hjalpmedel for patientforflyttning. Kontrollera alla
transporthjilpmedel betriffande vassa kanter eller hal
fore anvandning, eftersom dessa riskerar att skada
madrasséverdraget.

— Det ar viktigt att se till att madrassen inte fastnar eller
skadas av vassa kanter nir den anvinds i singar med
justerbar ram.

— Nar SoftAIR® -madrassen anvinds pi en stillbar sing
rekommenderar vi att du ser till att bendelen vinklas
fore ryggstodet.

5.2 Anvinda elektronikenhetens panel

A\
ZAN

VARNING!
— Lds igenom och se till att du forstar den har manualen
innan du anvander elektronikenhetens panel.

VARNING!

Utrustningen limpar sig inte for anvandning i narheten
av littantindliga anestesiblandningar med Iuft eller syrgas
eller kvaveoxid.
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Anvindande

Lagesknapp

Anvinds for att vilja Vixeltryckslige (olika celler blases upp
och téms pa luft vixelvis i cykler) eller Statiskt lage (alla celler
ar helt uppblésta utan dynamisk véxling).

Statiskt lige atergar till Vaxeltryckslige automatiskt efter upp
till 20 minuter.

Pilknappar for tryck

Tryck pa pilarna for att 6ka eller minska tryckinstallningen.
Det finns atta olika tryckinstaliningar fran mjuk till hard (18
mmHg till 60 mmHg, 6 mmHg per steg) De grona lamporna
lyser for att visa vilken av de étta instdllningarna som anvinds.

® | Stromknapp

Anvidnds for att sitta pa och stinga av systemet. Hall knappen
intryckt i tva (2) sekunder

Larmlampa

Den réda lampan blinkar och ett ljudlarm hérs for

att uppmarksamma ett fel i elektronikenheten eller
madrasstrycket. Larmet har fem olika signaler som anger
typ av fel. Ljudlarmet hérs dven nir strommen 4r avstiangd
— tryck pa knappen Tysta larm for att tysta larmet. Se 9.1
Identifiera och atgiarda problem, sidal 18

Knapp for maximalt hart tryck

Anvinds for att underlitta snabb uppblasning till maximal
tryckinstilining (60 mmHg). Efter £ 30 minuter atergar
systemet automatiskt till tidigare tryckinstillning av
patientsakerhetsskal.

© | Knappen Tysta larm

Tystar ljudlarmet (pa/av). Larmsignalen aterupptas efter 20
minuter om felet inte atgirdas.

Knapp for att lasa/lasa upp elektronikenheten

Tryck pa knappen i minst fem (5) sekunder for att lasa
elektronikenhetens instillningar. Ett pip hors och en gul lampa
tinds for att visa att systemet dr last. Ndr enheten &r last
fungerar bara knapparna for att tysta larmet och lasa/lasa upp
knapparna. Las upp genom att trycka pa knappen igen i minst
tva (2) sekunder (ett pip hors och den gula lampan slicks).

1533195-A
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Elektronikenheten lases upp automatiskt vid ett
strémavbrott.
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5.3 Anvidnda madrassystemet
Faststilla tryck (patienten ligger pa rygg)

I. Nar madrassen ar helt fylld med luft ligger du patienten pa
madrassen.

2. Tryck pa tryckknappen for att vilja den instillning som ger bast
tryckavlastning och stod utifran patientens vikt och komfortkrav.

3. Bedom om patienten ligger skont och systemet fungerar pa
avsett sitt genom att testa om patienten sjunker igenom.

Kontrollera om patienten sjunker igenom

Kontrollera att patienten inte sjunker igenom madrassen nar
tryckinstdllningen andras (om patienten sjunker igenom innebar
det att luftcellerna inte ger tillrickligt med stdd och att patienten
kommer i kontakt med underredet).

I. Se till att systemet ir i vixeltryckslige men att det inte pagar
en vixling for tillfillet.

2. Se till att patienten ligger pa rygg och 6ppna madrasséverdragets
dragkedija till strax nedanfor patientens korsrygg.

3. For handen lings en tomd cell under patientens korsrygg. Den
inre statiska cellen forblir uppblast men det ska vara litt att fora
handen mellan patienten och underredet.

4. Om du kan féra handen under patienten ar patienten tillrackligt
upphojd och trycket kan sinkas.

5. Upprepa samma kontroll igen efter att trycket har sankts.

i Vid ett systemfel aktiveras larmet och varningslamporna for
tryck blinkar.

Faststilla tryck (patienten ligger pa sidan)

Nar patienten flyttas till en mer uppritt position kan trycket behéva
Okas (med ca 20 %) sa att patienten far mer stod och inte sjunker
igenom madrassen.
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VIKTIGT!

- Atergé till ursprunglig tryckinstéllning nar patienten
atergar till ryggliage och kontrollera att patienten inte
sjunker igenom.

— Vénta minst 10-12 minuter mellan tryckjustering och
bedémning av patienten, eftersom det kan dréja en
hel cykel innan systemet har justerats till den nya
instillningen.

5.4 Snabb tomning

3
p
R

&

I.  Tatagiden gula snabbventilen ® och dra ut den fran madrassens
sida for att tomma hela systemet pa luft.
2. Stdng av elektronikenheten.
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Nair madrassen har tomts pa luft sitter du tillbaka den gula
snabbventilen och sikerstiller att de fyra forseglingskontakterna
ar ordentligt anslutna. Starta om elektronikenheten i enlighet
med kapitlet 4.3 Aktivera elektronikenheten, sidal06 Rikta in
varje kontakt med tillhérande anslutning.

I VIKTIGT!
. — Vinta tills madrassystemet uppnar optimalt tryck.
— Testa om patienten sjunker igenom madrassen efter
att den har blasts upp pa nytt efter en snabb tomning.

1533195-A

5.5 Larmfunktioner
Den réda larmlampan blinkar och ett ljudlarm hérs for att
uppmidrksamma ett fel i elektronikenheten eller madrasstrycket.
Lampan lyser tills ett lampligt tryck har aterupprittats. Ljudlarmet
kan stingas av med ett tryck pa knappen for att tysta larmet.

Anvindande

Systemet har fem olika larmsignaler som hér ihop med fem olika
lampindikationer for respektive tryckinstillning. Signalerna och
tillhérande tryckinstillningslampor visas nedan.

Skiarm

Larmsignal

Beskrivning

Initialt fel

Madrassen har inte
lyckats nd minsta
anvandningstryck inom 50
minuter

Lagt tryck

Trycket har underskridit
instillningen for lagsta
tryck med 5 mmHg eller
mer

aﬂﬂﬂ!!!!

Hogt tryck

Trycket har 6verskridit
instéllningen for hogsta
tryck med 10 mmHg eller
mer

Fel pa
vaxeltrycksla

Madrassen kan inte vixla

ighige

Strémavbrot

tinget tryck pa grund av
stréomavbrott
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I

Om larmet aktiveras och systemet inte kan bldsas upp
eller forlorar tryck kan du lisa 9.1 Identifiera och atgirda
problem, sidal 8

5.6 Forflytta en patient pa madrassen

I

Byt lige fran vixeltryck till statiskt lige och vanta upp till 10-15
minuter tills cellerna har fyllts till maximalt tryck (knapp © pa
elektronikenheten).

i Om det behovs snabbare respons (upp till 5-10 minuter)
kan du anvinda knappen for maximal uppblasning.

Stang av elektronikenheten och ta sedan bort handtaget for
snabb frigéring fran elektronikenheten.

Tom ut lite luft under ett par sekunder innan du tipper till med
den medféljande transportforseglingen. Detta ger en mjukare
madrass som dr tryckavlastande och bekvam. Om patienten &r
kontaktbar kan du fraga hur bekvim den aktuella instéllningen ar
och justera i enlighet med patientens svar.

Nair madrassen anvinds i transportlige (dvs. med
transportforseglingen) bevaras madrassens uppblasta lige i
minst 72 timmar.

é FORSIKTIGT!
Lufttrycket slapps ut fran alla interna statiska

112

celler samt sektionerna for vixeltryck.
— Testa regelbundet om patienten sjunker igenom for
att se till att patienten har tillrackligt med stod.
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Transport

6 Transport

6.1 Sakerhetsinformation

I VIKTIGT!

. — Var forsiktig vid hantering av madrasserna sa att
inte 6verdraget skadas. Det rekommenderas att tva
personer hjilps ét att lyfta/bira madrassen.

— Undvik att madrassen kommer i kontakt med smycken,
naglar, skrovliga ytor osv.

— Sldpa inte madrassen.

— Undvik dven kontakt med véggar, dorrposter,
dorrhakar och Ias osv.

— Transportera inte produkten i transportburar savida
den inte ar helt skyddad fran burens vassa kanter.

6.2 Transportliage

Om singen eller madrassen maste forflyttas:

I. Stang av stromtillforseln.

2. Koppla fran elektronikenhetens strémkabel (och vid behov
luftslangen).

3. Nar systemet dr redo att aktiveras pa nytt foljer du kapitlet 4.3
Aktivera elektronikenheten, sida 106
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7 Underhall

7.1 Inspektion

Vi rekommenderar att madrasserna (luftcellerna och 6verdraget)
kontrolleras av en lampligt utbildad och behorig person med avseende
pa vitskeintrang, flickar, revor eller andra skador efter varje patient
eller efter varje anviandningsperiod.

Kontroll av madrasserna

I. Oppna hela dragkedjan pa 6verdraget.

2. Kontrollera om det finns flickar pa éverdragets vita undersida.

3. Kontrollera om det finns flickar pa luftcellernas insida.

4. Byt ut objekt som har flickar och kassera dem enligt lokala
rutiner.

7.2 Rengéring och skotsel

Rutiner for infektionskontroll och rengéring maste foljas i enlighet
med den lokala smittskyddspolicyn. All desinficering bér géras med ett
hogkvalitativt desinfektionsmedel eller en natriumhypokloritlosning
eller liknande (en klorhalt pa upp till 10 000 ppm).

I VIKTIGT!

. Alla rengéringsmedel och desinfektionsmedel som
anviands maste vara effektiva, kompatibla med varandra
och maste skydda de material som de 4r avsedda att
rengéora.

— Om du vill ha ytterligare information om
dekontaminering i vardmiljo kan du kontakta en
hygienspecialist eller se den lokala smittskyddspolicyn.

Overdragets sommar ir forseglade for att forhindra
fuktintrang och bakterietillvaxt.
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| VIKTIGT!
. — Rengor inte madrassen i autoklav med hog temperatur.

I VIKTIGT!
. Systemet bor rengoras mellan olika patienter och ungefar
varannan vecka vid konstant anviandning.

Kontakta en hygienspecialist vid kontaminering.
Rengoéra madrassens 6verdrag
Ta bort alla 6verdrag for att tvitta dem.

Mycket smutsig

I VIKTIGT!

. — Faststéll hur mycket desinfektionsmedel som ska
anvandas genom att kontrollera hur mycket vatten
som finns i tvittmaskinen och folj sedan tillverkarens
spadningsinstruktioner.

— Anvind endast godkinda desinfektionsmedel.

I. Torka av alla eventuella kroppsvitskor som blod, urin, avféring,
saliv, sdrexsudat och alla andra kroppssekret sa snart som moijligt
med en |-procentig klorlosning (10 000 ppm). Det hdr beror pa
rutinerna for infektionskontroll och lokala marknadskrav.

i En storre mingd blod ska férst sugas upp och tas bort med
pappershanddukar och direfter hanteras enligt nedan.

2. Tvitta 6verdraget i max

95 °C med ett utspitt tvittmedel (anvisningar finns i

produktmirkningen).

Blotlagg 6verdraget i desinfektionsmedel under tvittcykeln.

4. Efter tvitt ska 6verdraget skéljas noga med rent vatten och
torkas ordentligt fore anvandning.

w

1533195-A



| VIKTIGT!

. — Tyger som &r laminerade med polyuretan kan under
korta perioder absorbera vitska, vilket orsakar en
tillfallig forandring av polyuretanets egenskaper.
Madrassens 6verdrag sviller tillfalligt och blir kinsligare
for skador en period direfter tills dverdraget ar helt
yttorrt och dterfar sina ursprungliga egenskaper.

I VIKTIGT!

. — Kan torktumlas pa lag virme, men man bor kontrollera
cykeln da och da for att se till att inget vatten stingts
in.

5. Hiang upp madrassoverdraget och lat dropptorka i en ren
inomhusmiljo.

VIKTIGT!

o |-procentig klorlésning som anvands regelbundet kan
forkorta dverdragets livslangd om det inte skoljs och
torkas ordentligt.

Latt smutsig

Overdraget maste saneras om det finns synliga spar av kroppsvitskor
och/eller andra substanser.

I.  Anvind ett medelstarkt desinfektionsmedel (eller en
natriumhypokloritlosning eller liknande med en klorhalt pa upp
till 10 000 ppm) och spreja pa 6verdragets utsida eller torka
for hand. Det hir beror pé rutinerna for infektionskontroll och
lokala marknadskrav.

I VIKTIGT!
. — Se till att ytan tacks helt av desinfektionsmedlet och att
det ligger kvar i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar.

1533195-A

Underhall

2. Torka bort desinfektionsmedlet och skolj noggrant.
3. Lat lufttorka fore anvandning.

Rengora madrassens underrede

I VIKTIGT!
o — Madrassens underrede far inte tvittas eller torkas
i maskin.

I. Torka av ytterhéljet med desinfektionsmedel (eller
natriumhypokloritlsning eller liknande med en klorhalt
pa upp till 10 000 ppm). Det hir beror pa rutinerna fér
infektionskontroll och lokala marknadskrav.

I VIKTIGT!
. — Se till att alla ytor kommer i kontakt med
desinfektionsmedlet.

2. Torka av noga med en fuktig trasa och lufttorka.

Desinficera luftcellerna

I VIKTIGT!

. — Ta inte isir madrassen om den inte behover rengéras.
— Koppla inte bort réren fran enskilda luftceller.
— Luftcellerna far inte tvittas eller torkas i maskin.

I. Koppla bort luftcellerna fran underredet genom att lossa
tryckknapparna i vardera dnde.

2. Koppla bort luftréren fran huvudluftslangarna.

3. Skjut ut varje cell ur cellbanden.

4. Torkaav med en trasa som fuktats med varmt vatten innehdllande
rengoringsmedel eller en natriumhypokloritlosning eller liknande
(en klorhalt pa upp till 10 000 ppm). Det hir beror pé rutinerna
for infektionskontroll och lokala marknadskrav.

5. Torka noga med en mjuk trasa innan de sitts fast igen.
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Rengora handtaget

I.  Ytterhandtaget kan torkas av regelbundet med en trasa fuktad
med desinfektionsmedel.

Rengora elektronikenheten

VARNING!
Fara for elektriska stotar!

Elektronikenheten har inget skydd mot intringande

vatten.

— Se till att elektronikenheten ar bortkopplad fran
stromforsorjningen fore rengoring.

— Spreja inte desinfektionsmedel direkt pa
elektronikenheten och sink inte ned den i nagon form
av vitska.

I.  Torka av elektronikenheten och slanganslutningarna med en trasa
som fuktats med varmt vatten innehallande rengéringsmedel
(eller en natriumhypokloritlosning eller liknande). Det hir beror
pa rutinerna for infektionskontroll och lokala marknadskrav.

2. Torka noga fére anvandning.

ﬁ Det behovs inte nigra forebyggande kontroller eller
kalibreringar av elektronikenheten.

Tillverkaren tillhandahaller kopplingsscheman,
komponentlistor och beskrivningar som hjilper
servicepersonalen vid reparation av utrustningen.

[—Jo
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7.3 Byta luftfilter

| VIKTIGT!

. Det ar mycket viktigt att underhalla filtret pa basta sitt
for att se till att SoftAIR-systemet fungerar som det
ska. Om filtren inte halls rena kan det leda till avbrott
i anviandningen och 6kade reparationskostnader. Vi
rekommenderar att luftfiltret byts ut varje ar. Nya
luftfilter kan bestillas fran en Invacare serviceverkstad.

I. Sting av elektronikenhetens stromforsorjning.

2. Koppla fran strémkabeln och luftslangarna.

3. Placera elektronikenheten pa en plan yta med bakstycket vint
uppat (lagg nagot mjukt under sa att enheten inte repas).

4. Ta bort luftfilterskyddet forsiktigt. Ta bort och kassera filtret
och sitt dit ett nytt filter.

5. Satt tillbaka luftfilterskyddet pa elektronikenheten.

Elektronikenheten kan nu teranslutas.
7.4 Byta ut en sikring (trog sdkring, | A)

FORSIKTIGT!
— Se till att bytet av sikringen utfors i enlighet med lokal
lagstiftning.

I. Sting av elektronikenhetens stromférsorjning.

2. Dra ut stromkabeln fran elektronikenhetens sida.

3. Sittin en liten platt skruvmejsel i skaran och vrid moturs (1/4
varv).

4. Ta bort den gamla sikringen fran sikringshallaren och kassera
den.

5. Satt i en ny sikring. Tillimpa ett tryck med skruvmejseln mot
fiadringen och vrid medurs (1/4 varv).
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8 Ateranvindning

8.1 Forvaring

| VIKTIGT!
. — Foérvara madrassen pa en torr plats.

— Férvara madrassen i ett skyddande fodral.

— Se till att madrassen rullas ihop noga och forvaras i en
skyddande viska pa en ren och torr yta ovanfor golvet
pa avstand fran vassa kanter sa att den inte skadas.

— Forvara aldrig andra saker ovanpa en madrass.

— Forvara inte madrassen intill element eller andra
varmekallor.

— Skydda madrassen fran direkt solljus.

Miljoforhallanden vid forvaring, se 10.1 Allmédnna data, sidal2l

8.2 Ateranvéindning

Ett rengoringsprotokoll maste fyllas i som en del av rengéringen av
systemet.

Produkten kan ateranvindas. Hur ménga ganger produkten kan
anvéndas beror pa hur ofta den anvinds och pa vilket sitt.

I.  Fore ateranvandning ska produkten rengéras noggrant, se
kapitlet 7.2 Rengdring och skétsel, sidal 14

8.3 Kassering

Kassering och atervinning av anvinda produkter och férpackningar
maste ske i enlighet med lagstiftningen i respektive land.

1533195-A

Ateranvéindning
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9 Felsokning

9.1 Identifiera och atgirda problem
Det hir avsnittet innehéller grundliggande felsékningstips om SoftAIR® madrassystem.

VARNING!

AN

Risk for elektriska stotar!

Om elektronikenheten 6ppnas kan det leda till personskador eller skador pa utrustningen.
— Forsok inte oppna elektronikenheten. Se till att bytet av sakringen utférs i enlighet med lokal lagstiftning.

Larm/fel

Orsak

Losning

Elektronikenheten fungerar
inte, inga lampor lyser pa
displayen

Elektronikenheten ir inte
ansluten till en strémkilla

En sakring kan behtva bytas
ut i elektronikenheten

2.

Kontrollera att elektronikenheten dr ansluten till ett natuttag med ritt
spanning.

Kontrollera att elektronikenheten ar paslagen.

Kontrollera huvudsikringen (3 A) och kontrollera sedan bada sikringarna i
elektronikenheten (| A, trég). Du kan frigora en sakring genom att trycka
och vrida med en skruvmejsel.

Larmlampa

+ ljudlarm

Initialt fel

Aterstill larmet - sting av strommen och tryck pa knappen for att tysta
larmet.

Kontrollera att handtaget ir intakt och se till att alla fyra forseglingskontakter
ar ordentligt anslutna till elektronikenheten och luftslangarna. Kontrollera att
snabbventilen sitter pa och att alla fyra forseglingskontakter sitter i ordentligt.
Kontrollera alla luftslangar lings insidan pd madrassen - de ska vara ordentligt
anslutna. Kontrollera att varje luftcell dr ordentligt ansluten till respektive
luftror.

Kontrollera alla celler, rér och slangar betriffande lickage.

Sitt pa strommen.
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Fels6kning

Larm/fel Orsak Losning
Larmlampa For lage tryck I Aterstill larmet — sting av strommen och tryck pa knappen for att tysta
larmet.
auuua!! 2. Kontrollera att handtaget ér intakt och se till att alla fyra forseglingskontakter
ar ordentligt anslutna till elektronikenheten och luftslangarna. Kontrollera att
+ ljudlarm snabbventilen sitter pa och att alla fyra forseglingskontakter sitter i ordentligt.
3. Kontrollera alla luftslangar lings insidan pa madrassen — de ska vara ordentligt
anslutna. Kontrollera att varje luftcell dr ordentligt ansluten till respektive
luftror.
4. Kontrollera alla celler, rér och slangar betriffande lickage.
5. Kontrollera att luftfilterskyddet ar ordentligt fast och att luftfiltret ar rent.
6. Sitt pa strommen.
Larmlampa For hogt tryck I Aterstill larmet — sting av strémmen och tryck pa knappen for att tysta
larmet.
auuua!! 2. Koppla fran luftslangarna for att minska trycket — ateranslut nir trycket har
minskat.
+ ljudlarm 3. Kontrollera om luftslangarna har vridit sig mellan madrassen och
elektronikenheten.
4. Sitt pa strommen.
Larmlampa Fel pa vixeltryckslaget (vaxlar | | Aterstill larmet - sting av strémmen och tryck pa knappen fér att tysta
inte) larmet.
uuuaa!! 2. Koppla fran luftslangarna for att minska trycket — ateranslut nér trycket har
minskat.
+ ljudlarm
Larmlampa Stromavbrott I. Stang av ljudlarmet genom att trycka pa knappen for att tysta larmet.
2. Kontrollera att strémkabeln 4r ordentligt ansluten till nituttaget och
auqu!!! elektronikenheten. Kontrollera att strémmen ar pa.
3. Kontrollera elektronikenhetens sikring (1 A, trég). Sikringen kan frigoras
+ ljudlarm genom att man trycker och vrider med en skruvmejsel.

1533195-A
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Larm/fel

Orsak

Losning

Patienten sjunker igenom
madrassen i liggande position

Trycket kan vara for lagt
installt for patientens vikt

I. Oka trycket genom att trycka pa pilen.

igenom madrassen,
® 5.3 Anvinda madrassystemet, sida | 10

Kontrollera systemets effektivitet genom att testa om patienten sjunker

Kontakta en auktoriserad Invacare Ltd-serviceverkstad om du inte lyckas dtgirda problemet.
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Teknisk data

10 Teknisk data

10.1 Allmanna data

SoftAIR® Super SoftAIR® Excellence
Cykelreglering Specialutformad férdelningsventil som forser de uppblasbara cellerna med luft
Cykellangd 10-12 minuter
Matningsspanning 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,2 A for elektronikenheten
Sékringens effekt I A, trog sakring (I st)
Batterikilla VARTA, V80H, 1,2 V DC, 70 mAh
Skenbar effekt 12 VA
Antal celler 21 (cell i cell) inklusive 3 statiska celler 19 (cell i cell) inklusive 3 statiska celler
for huvudet for huvudet och 5 mikroceller plus 2
stéddynor pa sidan
Cellens hojd 200 mm 230 mm
Brukarens vikt — minsta/maximala £ 30-200 kg
Madrassmatt:
Langd 2 000 mm 2 000 mm
Bredd 830 mm / 880 mm 830 mm / 880 mm
Hajd 200 mm 250 mm (inklusive sidostod)
Madrassvikt 9,2 kg / 10,5 kg 9,5 kg / 10,8 kg
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SoftAIR® Super

SoftAIR® Excellence

Elektronikenhetens matt:

Langd 290 mm
Bredd 170 mm
Hajd 270 mm
Elektronikenhetens vikt 3,2 kg

Cellmaterial

Nylontyg i 210 denier med 0,15 mm TPU-beldggning

Material, underrede

Nylontyg i

420 denier med 0,1 mm TPU-belaggning

Overdragsmaterial

Yta i 100

% polyuretan, insida i 100 % polyester

Slanganslutning

Anslutningshandtag, trycks pa

Nodstopp

Snabbventil

Driftsitt

Icke-kontinuerligt

Driftsmiljo:

Luftfuktighet 30-70 %
Omgivande temperatur 10 °C till 40 °C
Hojd £ 2 000 m
Forvarings- och transportmiljo

Luftfuktighet 10-70 %
Omgivande temperatur -10 °C till 60 °C
Garanti

Elektronikenhet 2 ar
Madrass 2 ar
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Teknisk data

ﬁ Alla produktspecifikationer kan komma att dndras utan féregaende meddelande.

10.2 Riktlinjer och tillverkarens deklaration

SoftAIR® Super & Excellence 4r avsedd fér anvindning i den elektromagnetiska miljé som anges nedan. Kunden eller anvindaren av SoftAIR®
Super eller Excellence ska se till att den anvinds i en sadan miljs.

Elektromagnetisk stralning

Stralningstest

Overensstimmelse

Elektromagnetisk miljo - riktlinjer

RF-stralning Grupp | SoftAIR® Super & Excellence anvinder endast RF-energi for de interna funktionerna.

CISPR 11 Dirfor dr dess RF-stralning mycket lag och orsakar sannolikt ingen interferens hos
narliggande elektronisk utrustning.

RF-stralning Klass B SoftAIR® Super & Excellence &r limplig fér anvindning pé alla inrittningar, dven

CISPR 11 hushall och de inrdttningar som ar direkt anslutna till det allménna lagspanningsndtet
som stromforsorjer bostider.

Overtoner Klass A

IEC 61000-3-2

Spanningsvariationer/ Overensstimmer

flimmerstralning IEC 61000-3-3

1533195-A
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Elektromagnetisk immunitet

Immunitetstest

IEC 60601 -testniva

Overensstimmelseniva

Elektromagnetisk miljo - riktlinjer

Elektrostatisk urladdning
(ESD)

IEC 61000-4-2

+ 6 kV kontakt
+ 8 kV luft

+ 6 kV kontakt
+ 8 kV luft

Golv ska vara av tri, betong eller keramik.
Om golven dr tickta av syntetmaterial ska den
relativa luftfuktigheten vara minst 30 %.

Elektriska snabba
transienter/pulsskurar

IEC 61000-4-4

+ 2 kV for
stromforsorjningsledningar

+ 2 kV for
stromforsorjningsledningar

Kvaliteten pa nitstrommen ska vara likvardig
med den i en typisk kommersiell milj6 eller
sjukhusmiljo.

Overspinning

IEC 61000-4-5

% | kV ledning till ledning

+ | kV differentiallige

Kvaliteten pa nitstrommen ska vara likvardig
med den i en typisk kommersiell milj6 eller
sjukhusmiljo.

Spanningsfall, korta avbrott
och spénningsvariationer

i ingdngsledningarna for
stromforsorjning

IEC 61000-4-1 |

< 5% Ut (>95 % fall i Ut)
under 0,5 cykel

40 % Ut (60 % fall i Ut)
under 5 cykler

70 % Ut (30 % fall i U7)
under 25 cykler

< 5% Ut (>95 % fall i Ut)
i 5sek

<5% Ut (>95 % fall i U7)
under 0,5 cykel

40 % Ut (60 % fall i Ut)
under 5 cykler

70 % Ut (30 % fall i Ur)
under 25 cykler

< 5% Ut (>95 % fall i U7)
i5sek

Kvaliteten pa nitstrommen ska vara likvardig
med den i en typisk kommersiell milj6 eller
sjukhusmiljd. Om anvindaren av SoftAIR®
Super eller Excellence kraver kontinuerlig drift
under stromavbrott rekommenderas det att
SoftAIR® Super eller Excellence drivs med en
avbrottsfri stromkailla eller ett batteri.

Stromfrekvensens (50 Hz)
magnetfilt

IEC 61000-4-8

3 A/m

3 A/m

Stromfrekvensens magnetfilt ska vara pa
normala nivaer for en typisk placering i en
typisk kommersiell miljo eller sjukhusmiljo.

OBS! Ut dr nitspanningen innan testnivan tillimpas.
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Teknisk data

Immunitetstest

IEC 60601 -testniva

Overensstimmelseniva

Elektromagnetisk miljo - riktlinjer

Ledningsbunden RF 3 Vims 3 Vims
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz till 80 MHz
Utstralad RF 3 Vim 3 Vim
IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz till 2,5 GHz

Birbar och mobil RF-kommunikationsutrustning ska
inte anviandas narmare nagon del av CT515, inklusive
kablar, an det rekommenderade separationsavstand
som beriknats i ekvationen for sindarens frekvens.

Rekommenderat separationsavstand:
d=1,1670P

d = 1,1670P 80 MHz till 800 MHz

d = 2,3330P 800 MHz till 2,5 GHz

dar P 4r sindarens maximala uteffekt i watt (W) enligt
sindarens tillverkare och d 4ir det rekommenderade
separationsavstandet i meter (m).

Féltstyrkor fran fasta RF-sidndare, som faststills
genom en elektromagnetisk platsundersokning?),
ska vara ligre an Gverensstimmelsenivan i varje
frekvensintervallb).

Interferens kan forekomma i nirheten av utrustning
som dr markerad med féljande symbol:

(@
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ANM. |: Vid 80 MHz och 800 MHz giller det hogre frekvensintervallet.

ANM. 2: Dessa riktlinjer giller kanske inte i alla situationer. Elektromagnetisk utbredning paverkas av absorption och reflektion fran byggnader,
foremal och mianniskor.

3) Filtstyrkor frén fasta sindare, som basstationer for radiotelefoner (mobila/tradlésa) och landmobilradio, amatérradio, AM- och
FM-radiosiandningar och TV-sindningar kan inte med sikerhet forutsigas teoretiskt. For att utvirdera den elektromagnetiska miljon med
avseende p4 fasta RF-sindare ska en elektromagnetisk platsundersokning 6vervigas. Om den uppmiitta filtstyrkan pa platsen dir SoftAIR®
Super eller Excellence anvinds &verstiger den tillimpliga RF-6verensstimmelsenivan ovan ska SoftAIR® Super eller Excellence kontrolleras fér
att sikerstilla normal drift. Om produkten inte fungerar som den ska kan ytterligare atgirder bli nédvindiga, t.ex. vrida eller flytta SoftAIR®
Super eller Excellence.

b) | frekvensintervallet 150 kHz till 80 MHz ska filtstyrkorna vara mindre an 3 V/m.
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Teknisk data

Rekommenderat separationsavstand mellan barbar och mobil RF-kommunikationsutrustning och elektronikenheten
for vixeltryck i SoftAIR® Super & Excellence

SoftAIR® Super & Excellence 4r avsedda fér anvindning i en elektromagnetisk miljé dir stérningar fran utstrilad RF kontrolleras. Kunden eller
anvindaren av SoftAIR® Super eller Excellence kan hjilpa till att férhindra elektromagnetisk interferens genom att uppritthalla det minsta
avstand mellan birbar och mobil RF-kommunikationsutrustning (sindare) och SoftAIR® Super eller Excellence som rekommenderas nedan, i
enlighet med den maximala uteffekten for kommunikationsutrustningen.

Sandarens maximala mirkuteffekt | Separationsavstand beroende pa sindarens frekvens (m)

W)
150 kHz till 80 MHz 80 MHz till 800 MHz 800 MHz till 2,5 GHz
d=1,1670P d=1,1670P d =2,3330P

0.01 0.117 0.117 0.233

0.1 0.369 0.369 0.738

| 1.167 1.167 2.333

10 3.689 3.689 7.379

100 11.667 11.667 23.333

For sindare med en maximal miarkuteffekt som inte finns med i ovanstaende lista kan det rekommenderade separationsavstandet d i meter (m)
beriknas med ekvationen som giller for sandarens frekvens, dar P ar sindarens maximala miarkuteffekt i watt (W) enligt sindarens tillverkare.

ANM. I: Vid 80 MHz och 800 MHz giller separationsavstandet for det hogre frekvensintervallet.

ANM. 2: Dessa riktlinjer giller kanske inte i alla situationer. Elektromagnetisk utbredning paverkas av absorption och reflektion fran byggnader,
foremal och mianniskor.
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I Yleista

I.1 Yleista

Perussairaanhoito on ratkaisevan tirkedd painehaavojen
ehkiisemisessi. SoftAIR® -patjoilla on myénteinen vaikutus
painehaavojen ehkdisysuunnitelman tulokseen.

Kuntoutus, kliininen arvio ja altistumista koskeva toimiin perustuva
suunnittelu ovat olennaisen tirkeitd tekijoitd painehaavojen
ehkiisemisessi.

Painehaavojen kehittymisestd johtuvan riskin arvioinnin virallisena
menetelmini voidaan kdyttad monia arviointiasteikkoja, ja niitd olisi
kdytettava yhdessi epivirallisen arvioinnin (asianmukaiseen tietoon
perustuva hoitopditos) kanssa. Epavirallisen arvioinnin katsotaan
olevan erittdin tirkei ja kliinisesti arvokas.

Ota huomioon kaikki huomautukset, erityisesti turvallisuuteen
liittyvit, ja toimi niiden mukaisesti.

Jos tarvitset lisitietoja Invacare® SoftAIR® -patjasta, tutustu
Invacare® SoftAIR® -esitteeseen ja ota yhteyttd timin kiyttdoppaan
takasivulla mainittuihin tahoihin.

1.2 Tassd kidyttooppaassa olevat symbolit

Téssd kdyttooppaassa varoitukset on merkitty symboleilla.
Varoitussymboleissa on otsake, joka ilmaisee vaaran vakavuuden.

130

ei viltetd, se saattaa aiheuttaa kuoleman tai vakavan
vamman.

HUOMAUTUS

Osoittaa mahdollisesti vaarallista tilannetta. Jos sitd
ei viltetd, se saattaa aiheuttaa omaisuusvahingon tai
vihdisemman vamman tai kummatkin.

| TARKEAA
. Osoittaa mahdollisesti vaarallisen tilanteen. Jos siti ei
viltetd, se saattaa aiheuttaa omaisuusvahingon.

VAROITUS
Osoittaa mahdollisesti vaarallista tilannetta. Jos sitd

o Antaa hyodyllisia vinkkejd, suosituksia ja tietoa
il tehokkaasta ja ongelmattomasta kidytosta.

Tdama tuote tdyttdd ladkintdlaitteita koskevan
c € direktiivin 93/42/ETY vaatimukset. Tiamin

tuotteen julkaisupdivimaird on mainittu

CE-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksessa.

“ Valmistaja

1.3 Takuu

Annamme valmistajan takuun tuotteelle yleisten
liiketoimintaehtojemme mukaisesti vastaavissa maissa.
Takuuvaatimuksia voi tehdi vain sen toimittajan kautta, jolta laite
on hankittu.

Invacaren vakioehdot

Tilla todistetaan, ettd Invacare Ltd. on antanut takuun
SoftAIR® -patjallesi timin kiyttéoppaan kohdan "Tekniset tiedot"
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taulukossa tarkoitetuksi ajaksi. Tama edellyttad, ettd yksittdisen maan
myyntisopimuksesta ei johdu muuta.

Lisdtietoja saat paikallisesta Invacaren myyntitoimistosta.

Invacare SoftAIR® -tuotteesi takuu on voimassa kuljetusajankohdasta
alkaen.

Jos havaitaan puute tai vika, siitd on ilmoitettava vilittomasti
palveluntarjoajalle, jolta laite ostettiin.

Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa vaurioista, jotka johtuvat vadrinkaytosta tai
tdssd kdyttdoppaassa annettujen ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdmisesta.

Takuuajan aikana kaikki viallisen valmistuksen tai viallisten materiaalien
vuoksi vioittuneet tuotteet uusitaan veloituksetta.

Takuu menetetdin, jos laitteisiin on tehty luvattomia muutoksia.

Sekd takuu ettd palonhidastavuutta koskeva todistus mititoiddan, jos
jossakin Invacare SoftAIR® Mattress -tuotteessa on kiytetty muita
kuin Invacaren varaosia.

Se ei vaikuta ostajan kuluttajansuojalain mukaisiin lakisdateisiin
oikeuksiin.

Laatu ja palonhidastavuus

Laatu on olennaisen tirkedd yrityksen toiminnassa, ja se tdyttdd
standardien ISO 9001 (Laadunvalvontajérjestelmit — Vaatimukset)
ja ISO 13485 (Ladkinnilliset laitteet — Laadunhallintajarjestelmat —
Sdantelya koskevat vaatimukset) vaatimukset.

Invacare SoftAIR® -patjoilla on CE-merkinti lazkintilaitteita koskevan
direktiivin 93/42/ETY luokan | mukaisesti.

Invacare® pyrkii jatkuvasti varmistamaan, etti yrityksen
ympiéristovaikutus on sekd paikallisesti ettd maailmanlaajuisesti
mahdollisimman vdhiinen.

1533195-A

Yleistd

* Noudatamme nykyistd ympéristolainsdadantoa (esim. WEEE- ja
RoHS-direktiivit).

¢ Kaytimme vain REACH-jirjestelmidn mukaisia materiaaleja ja
osia.

Ohjainyksikksé on testattu turvallisuusstandardin IEC/EN60601 -1
(Lazkinnilliset sahkolaitteet — Osa |: Yleiset vaatimukset
perusturvallisuutta ja perustehokkuutta varten) 3. version

ja sahkomagneettista yhteensopivuutta koskevan standardin
IEC/EN60601-1-2 (Vakuusstandardi: Sihkomagneettinen
yhteensopivuus - Vaatimukset ja testit) vaatimusten mukaisesti.

SoftAIR® -patjan paloturvallisuus on testattu ja sertifioitu standardin
EN 597-1 & -2 mukaisesti.

Saat lisitietoa ottamalla yhteyttda oman maasi Invacareen (osoitteet
ovat timdn oppaan takasivulla).

1.4 Kayttotarkoitus

Tamd painetta jakava patja ja ohjainyksikké on tarkoitettu
kaytettavaksi yhdessd sopivankokoisen vuoderungon kanssa.

Sitd voidaan kiyttid staattisessa tilassa staattiseen paineen jakamiseen
tai dynaamisessa tilassa, jos tarvitaan vaihtelevaa painetukea.

kohdistuvaa painetta, kun tuote on normaalissa kdytdssd, jonka
Invacare Ltd. on médarittinyt kdytoksi, jossa tukipinta on peitetty
puuvillasta, puuvillayhdistelmistd tai pellavasta valmistetulla lakanalla,
joka on ainoa tukipinnan ja kdyttdjin vilissd oleva esine.

Kayttoaiheet

SoftAIR® -patjat sopivat erittdin suuren riskin potilaiden
painehaavojen ennaltaehkiisyyn ja hoitoon. Se sopii kiytettéavaksi
kaikissa kotihoidon, asumisen mahdollistavan hoidon, sairaanhoidon
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ja ensihoidon ympiristoissd ja sopii jopa luokan 4 painehaavojen ja
erittdin vaikeiden painehaavojen hoitoon.

1.5 Kayttoika

Naiden tuotteiden arvioitu odotettavissa oleva kiyttoika on viisi (5)
vuotta, olettaen, ettd niitd kdytetddn tdssd asiakirjassa ilmoitettujen
kunnossapito-ohjeiden ja kayttotarkoituksen mukaan. Arvioitu
odotettavissa oleva kayttoikd voi ylittyd, jos tuotetta kidytetddn
huolellisesti ja sitd huolletaan asianmukaisesti eiki tekninen ja
tieteellinen kehitys aiheuta teknisid rajoituksia. Odotettavissa oleva
kayttoika voi olla my6s huomattavasti lyhyempi, jos tuotetta kiytetddn
ddriolosuhteissa tai virheellisesti.

Vaikka arvioimme niille tuotteille odotettavissa olevan kayttoidn,
se ei tarkoita lisitakuuta.

132

1533195-A



2 Turvallisuus

2.1 Turvallisuustiedot

A\

1533195-A

VAROITUS!

— Ala kiyta titd tuotetta tai siihen saatavilla olevia
lisdvarusteita, ennen kuin olet lukenut kokonaan
ndmd ohjeet ja mahdolliset lisiohjeet, kuten
kiyttéoppaat, huolto-oppaat ja ohjelehtiset, jotka
on toimitettu timin tuotteen tai lisdvarusteen
mukana, ja ymmartinyt ne. Invacare-tuoteoppaat
ovat saatavana paikalliselta jilleenmyyjalta tai
oman maasi Invacare-edustajalta. Osoitteet on
mainittu tdiman oppaan takasivulla. Jos et ymmarra
varoituksia, huomautuksia tai ohjeita, ota yhteyttd
tekniseen henkilésto6n ennen laitteen kayttamista.
Muuten saattaa aiheutua vaurioita tai vahinkoja.

VAROITUS!

Jarjestelmin lasndolo erityistutkimusten tai -hoitojen

aikana aiheuttaa huomattavia keskiniisten hiirididen

riskeja.

— Jos jarjestelmén ja muiden laitteiden vililli on
sahkomagneettista tai muuta hiiriots, siirrd laitetta
kauemmaksi herkistd laitteista tai ota yhteyttd
valmistajaan.

VAROITUS!
— Katkaise virta irrottamalla ohjainyksikko
verkkovirrasta.

Turvallisuus

VAROITUS!

Invacare-tuotteet on suunniteltu ja valmistettu
kaytettavaksi erityisesti Invacare-lisivarusteiden
kanssa. Invacare ei ole testannut muiden valmistajien
lisavarusteita eikd niitd suositella kiytettaviksi
Invacare-tuotteiden kanssa.

Tiettyjen kolmannen osapuolen tuotteiden kiytto patjan

pinnan ja kdyttdjan valissd voi vihentdd tai haitata timan
tuotteen kliinistd tehokkuutta.

Kolmannen osapuolen tuotteita ovat muun muassa
aluspeitot, muovilakanat ja lampaantaljat.

VAROITUS!

Painehaavojen kehittymisen vaara

— Lakanat on asetettava l6yhisti ja taitokset
suoristettava. On varmistettava jatkuvasti, ettd
kayttdjaan kosketuksessa olevassa tukipinnassa ei ole
stentit ja muut vieraat esineet eivat juutu kdyttdjan ja
patjan painetta vihentdvan pinnan viliin, koska se voi
johtaa painehaavojen kehittymiseen.
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A\

VAROITUS!

Tulipalo- tai rajahdysvaara!

Savuke voi polttaa reiin vuoteen pintaan ja aiheuttaa
vaurioita patjalle. My6s potilaan vaatteet, lakanat
jne. voivat olla syttyvid ja aiheuttaa tulipalon. Tamén
varoituksen noudattamatta jittaminen voi aiheuttaa
vaarallisen tulipalon, omaisuusvaurion tai aiheuttaa
fyysisia vammoja tai kuoleman.

Muiden happea annostelevien laitteiden kuin nenamaskin
tai puolikkaan vuodeteltan kanssa kaytettdessd on
mahdollinen tulipalovaara.

— Tupakointi on kielletty titd laitetta kdytettdessa.

— Happiteltta ei saa ulottua patjatuen tason alle.

TARKEAA!

Tamin asiakirjan tiedot voivat muuttua ilman

huomautusta.

— Tarkista kaikki osat kuljetusvahinkojen varalta ja testaa
ne ennen kayttoa.

— Vaurioitunutta laitetta ei saa kdyttdd. Lisdtietoja saa
Invacarelta/kuljetusliikkeelta.

2.2 Tuotteen symbolit

Ei saa asettaa lihelle
tulta

Suurin
95 °C

s00¢ kg

Kayttdjan painoraja*®

Ei saa silittii

Ei saa valkaista

Kuivausrummussa
kuivaaminen

matalassa

lampétilassa
Katso kayttoopas Valmistaja
Tyypin B sovellettu Luokan I

osa

ladkinnillinen laite

Sihko- ja
elektroniikkalaiterom
(WEEE) annetun
direktiivin mukainen

g

Valtuutettu edustaja
Euroopan unionissa

Sarjanumero

C—EDL@[XJE

Teho

g = > K &

Valmistuspiivd

Ei saa rei'ittii eiki Kuivaaminen narulla

leikata

O

L3¢

Ei saa pestd
kemiallisesti

q
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* Kdyttdjan vihimmadis-/enimmdispaino osion |0 Tekniset tiedot, sivu
I 54 mukaisesti.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
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3 Oksat

3.1 Yleiskatsaus
Toimitukseen sisiltyvit seuraavat osat:

SoftAIR® Excellence / SoftAIR® Super

® | SoftAIR® patjajirjestelmi sisiltdd patja-alustan, CPR-lapun,
ilmaletkut, kahvan, johon on kiinnitetty kuljetussuojus,
ylasuojuksen, jossa on pikairrotusvetoketju.

Kaksi tiytettivad sivumuottia (vain SoftAIR® Excellence)

Digital Control Unit
© | Kantolaukku

© | Pika-asennusopas

® | Kayttoopas

Laakintdluokan virtajohto (ei nikyvissd)

1533195-A

Osat

3.2 Kuvaus
Vaihtelevat SoftAIR®-patjajirjestelmit

SoftAIR® Excellence ja SoftAIR® Super ovat vaihtelevia
patjajdrjestelmid, jotka antavat vaihtelevaa painetta potilaille,

jotka ovat alttiita painehaavoille tai joilla on painehaavoja. Ne on
suunniteltu korvaamaan nykyiset patjat, ja niitd voidaan kayttda seka
vakiovuoderungoissa ettd profilointivuoderungoissa.

Digitaalinen ohjainyksikko
Ohjainyksikké toimittaa ilmaa patjaan.

¢ Sitd ohjataan kosketuspaneelista. Kun paine laskee tai
virransyotto keskeytyy, patja antaa merkki- ja ddnihélytyksen.
Hilytyksen mykistys vaimentaa hilytyksen enintdin 20 minuutiksi
— hilytys alkaa uudelleen, jos vian syytd ei selvitetd. Halytys
kuuluu enintdin kaksi tuntia virransyoton keskeytymisen jilkeen.
Heti, kun virta palautuu, akun varamuisti palauttaa edelliset
paine-/kdyttdjdasetukset.

*  Ohjainyksikko sisdltdd akun digitaalista varamuistia varten.
Tétd akkua ladataan jatkuvasti uudelleen, ja se kestdd tuotteen
kayttoidn.

*  Ohjauspaneelin painikkeilla saddetian kahdeksaa vaihtelupaineen
asetusta.

* Jarjestelmd palaa automaattisesti takaisin vaihtelutilaan enintdan
20 minuuttia sen jilkeen, kun staattinen tila on valittu. Lisitietoa
on kohdassa 5.2 Ohjainyksikkopaneelin kiyttaminen, sivu 140

Nikyvidssa ja kuuluvassa hilytystoiminnossa on monia ilmaisimia vian
syyn mukaan. Katso luku 5.5 Halytystoiminnot, sivu 143

Ohjainyksikén sivussa on neljd koiraspuolista ilmaliitintd kahvan
liittdmiseen.
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Pikairrotuskahva sisiltaa toimitukseen kuuluvan kuljetussuojuksen,
joka voidaan sijoittaa aukkoon pitdimain ilma jarjestelmassi 72 tuntia
kuljetuksen ajaksi.

Virransy6tto ohjainyksikkoon voidaan katkaista helposti, ja se on
suunniteltu irtoamaan, jos sitd kiskotaan liian lujasti — yksikon sisdisen
johdotuksen suojaamiseksi.

Jos niin kdy, vaihtelujakso keskeytetddn ja patjan solut pysyvit tdynna
ja/tai tyhjind kdynnissa olevan kierroksen mukaisesti. Virtahiirion
ilmaisin halyttas.

SoftAIR® Super

SoftAIR® Super -patjassa on 2| erittiin tiivistd solua, joissa on
jatkuvasti tiynnd oleva sisdinen solu, joka estid potilaan "valumisen”,
mikéli paine laskee viirien asetusten tai sihko- tai soluvian vuoksi.

Tamd jarjestelmd siséltdd kolme staattista padsolua, joista saadaan
paljon, kun taas muiden 18 solun ilmanpainetta vuorotellaan 10~12
minuuttia kestdvien kierrosten ajan. Niin painetta voidaan vihentdd
saannollisin vdliajoin, mikd edistdd verenvirtausta ja lymfaattista
virtausta painehaavalle alttiina olevaan kudokseen.

SoftAIR® Excellence

SoftAIR® Excellence -patjassa on |9 erittiin tiivisti solua, joissa on
jatkuvasti tdynnd oleva sisdinen solu, joka estdd potilaan "valumisen",
mikili paine laskee véidrien asetusten tai sahko- tai soluvian vuoksi.

Tdmai jarjestelmd sisdltdd kolme staattista padsolua, joista saadaan

paljon, kun taas muiden 16 solun ilmanpainetta vuorotellaan 10-12
minuuttia kestédvien kierrosten ajan. Niin painetta voidaan vihentdd
saannollisin vdliajoin, mika edistdd verenvirtausta ja lymfaattista
virtausta painehaavalle alttiina olevaan kudokseen.
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SoftAIR® Excellence -patjassa on taitettava selkiosa, jonka ansiosta
patja mukautuu singyn profiiliin. SoftAIR® Excellence -patjassa on
my6s viiden mikrosolun riippumaton reuna-alue tdimén herkén alueen
yksilollistd hoitoa varten.

Lisaksi kaksi pysyvisti tiynnd olevaa sivumuottia auttavat kdyttdjin
ja hoitajan lateraalituessa ja lisddvit tehokkuutta yhdessd kolmesta
vaihtelukierroksesta. Alas taitetun patjan alusta mukautuu
profilointivuoteen liikkeeseen.
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4 Kayttoonotto

4.1 Turvallisuustiedot

1533195-A

VAROITUS!
Electrical shock hazard!
— Yhdistd vain maadoitettuun virtaldhteeseen ja kiyta

jarjestelman mukana toimitettua virtajohtoa.

— Al altista sahkoisti ohjainyksikkoa nesteille, kun se

on kytketty.

Kaytd aina sulakkeita, joiden luokka on teknisen
osion madiritysten mukainen. Arvoltaan suurempien
sulakkeiden kdyttaminen voi aiheuttaa vaurion ja/tai
vamman.

Sihkoinen ohjainyksikks on sihksinen tarkkuustuote.

Kisittele ja kuljeta sitd varoen. Putoaminen tai muut
akilliset voimat voivat aiheuttaa yksikolle vaurion.

— Al avaa ohjainyksikkoa.
— Al4 yrita korjata tai huoltaa ohjainyksikkod, jos sinua

ei ole valtuutettu siihen.

Ala aseta mitaan esineita tai tavaroita, kuten peittoja,
ohjausyksikkoon tai sen paille.

Ohjainyksikén virtajohto on asetettava siten, ettd
kaatumisvaaraa ei aiheudu eikd johto vaurioidu.
Virtajohdon reitittiminen on tehtivi huolellisesti.
Invacare Ltd. suosittelee johdon sijoittamista
vuoderungon alle ja sen kiinnittimistd pistorasiaan
vuoteen paddyssd.

Ala tyonna esineita ohjainyksikén aukkoihin. Sen
tekeminen voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai sahkoéiskun
aiheuttamalla sisdosien oikosulun.

— Pida ohjainyksikko loitolla kaikista limmonlahteistd ja

pattereista kdyton aikana.

A\

Kaytté6notto

VAROITUS!
— Ald muuta tité laitetta ilman valmistajan lupaa.
— Jos laitetta muutetaan, on tehtivd asianmukaiset

tarkastukset ja testaukset laitteen turvallisen kiyton
jatkumisen varmistamiseksi.

4.2 Patjajirjestelman asentaminen

On suositeltavaa siilyttdd kaikki pakkausmateriaalit ja ohjeet
toimitukseen kuuluvassa kantolaukussa, mikili tuote on kuljetettava
hyvaksyttyyn Invacare Ltd:n huoltokeskukseen. Patjaa kisitelldan
sovellettuna osana. Poista ohjainyksikko, patja ja lisdvarusteet
varovasti kuljetuslaatikoista. Tarkista kaikki esineet kuljetuksen
aikana mahdollisesti tapahtuneiden vaurioiden varalta. Kaikista
vaurioituneista tai puuttuvista osista on ilmoitettava valittdmasti
Invacare Ltd:n huoltokeskukseen.

i

Poista kaikki pakkaukset ennen kayttod.

2. Aseta patja suoraan vuoteen runkoon.

Patja on tarkoitettu vuoteisiin, joissa on siidettivi
makuupinta.

I.  Poista vuoteesta kaikki suojukset, lakanat ja patjat.

HUOMIO!
Vamman tai vaurion vaara
— Ennen ohjainyksikén kiinnittimistd vuoteen jalkalevyyn

tarkista, ettd vuoteenpadty on riittavan tukeva tai ettd
yksikko on sijoitettu riittavan tasaiselle pinnalle, joka
tukee ohjainyksikkoa turvallisesti ilman riskia hoitajan
tai potilaan vahingoittumisesta tai itse tuotteen
vaurioitumisesta.
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TARKEAA
* — Prior to activation ensure the CPR valve (4 plugs)
located near the head end of the mattress is fully
engaged and that the rapid release handle is firmly
connected to the control unit.

2. Vakiovuoteessa sijoita patja vuoderungon piille siten, ettd
ylasuojus on ylospiin ja ilmaletkut vuoteen jalkopédadyssd
ohjainyksikon sijoittamista varten.

3. Kiinnitd vuoteeseen kiinnittamalla kaksi (2) saadettavad hihnaa
vuoteen kummankin pdddyn alle. Varmista, ettd soljet on
kiristetty kunnolla ja hihnat on vedetty tiukalle.

Tai profilointivuoteessa:
4. Kiinnitd saddettdva hihnat vuoderungon liikuteltavien osien

ympirille.
v X
® L
® ®
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TARKEAA!

Patjan vaurioitumisen riski

— Varmista, ettd teravit esineet eivat paise kosketukseen
patjajarjestelmdn kanssa.

— Tarkista, ettd patjan kiinnitys ei héiritse vuoteen
liikkumista tai kayttoa.

— Ali kiinnita hihnoja vuoteen sivukaiteisiin, koska hihnat
kuluvat.

— Varmista, ettd jarjestelmin sijainti ei hdiritse
sahkovirran katkaisemista.

4.3 Ohjainyksikon kdyttoonotto

I. Sijoita ohjainyksikké ripustamalla koukut vuoteen jalkalevyn
tai sivukaiteiden yli ja varmista, ettd ne ovat riittavan tukevia
ohjainyksikon pitamiseen kiinni.

R

HUOMIO!
— Varmista, ettd vuoderungon ja ohjainyksikén vilinen
ilmaletku ei kierry.

1533195-A



4.

| TARKEAA!

0 — Ennen pumpun kiyttéonottoa varmista, ettd patjan
kayttdjan paan puoleisen paddyn ldhelld sijaitseva
CPR-venttiili (nelja pistoketta) on kunnolla kiinni.

— Varmista my®6s, ettd pikairrotuskahva on yhdistetty

tiukasti ohjainyksikkoon.

Yhdista kahva ohjausyksikkoon.
Ty6nni virtajohto ohjainyksikon sisddn ja kytke sitten 220 voltin
ja 50 hertsin virtalihteeseen.

| TARKEAA

O — Ennen kayttoonottoa varmista, ettd patjan
kayttdjan paan puoleisen paidyn lahelld sijaitseva
CPR-venttiili (nelja pistoketta) on kunnolla kiinni
ja ettd pikairrotuskahva on kiinnitetty tiukasti

ohjainyksikkoon.

Ota ohjainyksikko kayttoon painamalla virtapainiketta vihintdin
kaksi (2) sekuntia.

Painevalot vilkkuvat merkiksi jarjestelmin kidyttéonotosta.

Patja tiyttyy kokonaan 40-50 minuutissa. Kun se on valmis,
neljannen painevalon seki vaihtelutilan valon pitdisi syttya
merkiksi siitd, ettd jarjestelmd on valmiina kiyttoon (jarjestelma
palaa automaattisesti oletusasetuksena olevaan vaihtelutilaan
kdynnistimisen jilkeen).

Kun patja on tiynni, voidaan asettaa vuodevaatteet. Aseta
lakanat riittavan l6yhisti, jotta patjan ilmasolut voivat liikkua
vapaasti.

Varmista, ettd lakanan jokaisessa kulmassa on kiinnityssolki.

1533195-A

Kaytté6notto

4.4 Patjajiarjestelmin poistaminen

I.  Katkaise ohjainyksikon virta ja irrota verkkovirrasta ®.

2. Irrota pikairrotuskahva ® ohjainyksikésti ja irrota CPR-lappu ©.

3. Aseta ohjainyksikkd ja virtajohto patjan piille ja irrota patja
vuoteen rungosta.

4. Kun ilma on péistetty pois kaikista soluista, kdiri patja ja palauta
kaikki esineet kantolaukkuun turvallista siilytystd varten.

TARKEAA!

* — Ennen jirjestelmin kaynnistamistd uudelleen
varmista, etti CPR-lappu on vaihdettu ja kaikki
neljd tiivistysliitinta on kiinnitetty lujasti ja ettd
pikairrotuskahva on vaihdettu ja kiinnitetty tiukasti
ohjainyksikkoon.

— Ohjaa kohdesuunnitelman mukaisesti kukin pistoke
vastaavaan pistorasiaan.

0000
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5 Kaytto

5.1 Turvallisuustiedot
Kayttoolosuhteet, katso 10.1 Yleisii tietoja, sivu |54

A
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VAROITUS!

On erittdin tirkedd, ettd potilas voi vaihtaa asentoa itse

tai ettd hdnen asentoaan vaihdetaan sddnnéllisesti. Tama

on tehtdvd pitevan terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen

kliinisen arvion perusteella. Tama vihentdi painetta,

mikd auttaa estamddn sekd kudosten puristumista ettd

mahdollisesti haavojen muodostumista.

— Kysy aina neuvoa piteviltd terveydenhuollon
ammattilaiselta ennen SoftAIR® -patjan kiyttimisti.

— Tarkasta potilaan kunto usein.

HUOMIO!

— Varmista, ettd patjan suojuksen kuviollinen puoli on
aina ylospain.

— Varmista, ettd patjan pinnan ja sivukaiteen yliosan
vilinen etiisyys on vihintdian 220 mm.

TARKEAA!

Patjan suojukset voivat vaurioitua.

— Ladkinnilliset laitteet, kuten infuusiopumput ja
monitorit, on kiinnitettivi asianmukaisiin vuoteen
lisdvarusteisiin.

— Kotikaytossa tavallisia vaurion syitd ovat savukkeen
aiheuttamat palojiljet ja lemmikkien kynsien suojuksiin
aiheuttamat reidt, joista nesteet padsevit sisddn ja
jotka aiheuttavat tahriintumista.

TARKEAA!

Patjan suojuksen vaurioitumisen vaara

— Suojuksen tahattoman vaurioitumisen estimiseksi &ld
aseta patjalle injektioneuloja, kanyyleita, skalpelleja tai

— Varmista, ettd kaikki kanyylit on teipattu
asianmukaisesti siten, etti terdviid kulmia ei ole esilli.

— Siirtolautoja ja muita potilaan siirtimisen apuvilineita
kdytettdessd on varmistettava, ettd patjan suojusta
ei vaurioiteta. Ennen kdyttdd on tarkistettava, ettd
reunoja, koska ne voivat vahingoittaa patjan suojusta.

— Varmista, ettd siddettivad runkoa kdytettiessd patja ei
jad jumiin eivatka teravit kulmat vaurioita sita.

— Kun SoftAIR® -patjaa kiytetdin profiloidussa
vuoteessa, varmista, ettd polvitukea kdytetddn ennen
selkdnojaa.

5.2 Ohjainyksikkopaneelin kdyttaiminen

AN\
A\

VAROITUS!
— Varmista, ettd timad kdyttoopas on luettu ja ymmarretty
kokonaan ennen ohjainyksikkopaneelin kiyttimista.

VAROITUS!

Tamai laite ei sovellu kaytettavaksi syttyvien syttyvan
nukutusaineseoksen ja ilman tai hapen tai ilokaasun lasna
ollessa.
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Kaytto

Tilapainike

Paina ja valitse joko vuorottelutila (vaihtoehtoiset solut
tdyttyvit ja tyhjenevit jaksoittain) tai staattinen tila (kaikki
solut tayttyvit taysin ilman dynaamista vuorottelua).
Staattinen tila palaa automaattisesti takaisin vuorottelutilaan
enintdan 20 minuutin jilkeen.

Paineen nuolindppdimet

Lisaa tai vdhennd paineasetuksia painamalla nuolia.
Kéytettdvissd on kahdeksan paineasetusta pehmeistd kovaan
18-60 mmHg; 6 mmHg vaihetta kohti). Vihreit valot syttyvit
merkiksi siitd, mikd kahdeksasta asetuksesta on kaytossa.

® | Virtapainike

Kytkee jarjestelmddn virran ja sammuttaa sen. Paina kaksi
(2) sekuntia.

Hilytysvalo

Tama vilkkuva punainen valo ja hilytysaani halyttavit, kun
ohjainyksikossi tai patjan paineessa on vikaa. Hilytyksessa
on viisi erilaista signaalia vian syyn ilmaisemista varten.
Halytysdani kuuluu myés, kun virta on kytketty pois — mykista
se painamalla hilytyksen mykistysti. Katso 9.1 Vikojen
tunnistaminen ja korjaaminen, sivu 151

Suurimman kiinteyden painike

Painamalla nopea tdyttd voidaan edistdd suurimpaan
paineasetukseen (60 mmHg). Enintdin 30 minuutin jilkeen
jarjestelmd palaa automaattisesti edelliseen paineasetukseen
potilasturvallisuuden vuoksi.

© | Halytyksen mykistyspainike

Mykistad hilytysdanen (kdytdssd / poissa kdytosta).
Halytysdani palautuu 20 minuutin jalkeen, jos vian syytd ei
selvitetd.

Ohjainyksikon lukitus-/avauspainike

Paina vahintdan viisi (5) sekuntia ohjainyksikon asetusten
lukitsemiseksi — piippausédni ja syttyva kellanruskea valo
ilmoittavat, etti jarjestelmi on lukittu. Lukittuna vain
hilytyksen mykistyspainike ja lukitus-/avauspainikkeet pysyvit
kdytossd. Avaa painamalla vahintaédn kaksi (2) sekuntia
(halytysaani kuuluu ja kellanruskea valo sammuuy).

1533195-A
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Ohjainyksikén lukitus avautuu automaattisesti, jos virta
katkeaa.
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5.3 Patjajarjestelmin kayttiminen
Paineen mairittaminen (seldlladn / kasvot yl6spain)

I. Kun patja on tdynnd, aseta kayttdja patjalle.

2. Paina painepainiketta ja valitse parhaat asetukset
tehokkaalle paineenalennukselle ja tuelle potilaan painon ja
mukavuusvaatimusten mukaan.

3. Arvioi, onko potilaan asento mukava ja toimiiko jirjestelmd
asianmukaisesti tekemilld "valumistesti".

Valumistesti

Kun paineasetusta muutetaan, varmista, ettd potilas ei "valu"
(riittimattomasti tuettu ilmasoluilla, minka vuoksi joutuu
kosketukseen vuoteen alustan kanssa).

I.  Varmista, ettd jarjestelmd on vaihtelutilassa mutta ei suorita
vaihtelua.

2. Kun potilas makaa selilldan, avaa ylisuojuksen vetoketju juuri
ristiluualueen (alaosa) ohi.

3. Liu'uta kdtesi pitkin tyhjentynytta solua potilaan ristiluualueen
(alaosa) alle. Sisdinen staattinen solu pysyy tdynnd, mutta kitesi
pitdisi pystyd liukumaan helposti potilaan ja alustan vilitse.

4. Jos kasi pddsee kulkemaan potilaan ali, potilas on asianmukaisesti
tuettu ja painetta voidaan laskea.

5. Toista valumistesti, kun painetta on laskettu.

ﬁ Jos jarjestelmissd on vika, hilytys kaynnistyy ja painevalot

vilkkuvat.

Paineen mairittiminen (taitettu asento)

Kun potilasta siirretddan pystyyn, painetta on ehki nostettava (noin 20
%) lisituen tarjoamiseksi ja "valumisen" estamiseksi.
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| TARKEAA!
c — Palauta alkuperidinen paineasetus, kun potilas palaa
selilleen, ja tee valumistesti.
— Odota vihintddn 10~12 minuuttia paineensiadon ja
potilaan arvioinnin vililld, koska uuteen asetukseen
sopeutuminen voi viedi jarjestelmiltd koko kierroksen.

5.4 CPR-menettely

3
D
R

@*’

I. Tyhjenni koko jarjestelmi vetamilli lujasti patjan sivussa olevaa
keltaista CPR-pikairrotuslappua ®.
2. Kytke ohjainyksikostd virta pois.
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ﬁ Patja alkaa tyhjentya.
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Kun CPR on lopussa, vaihda keltainen CPR-lappu sen
varmistamiseksi, ettd nelj tiivistysliitintd on kiinnitetty lujasti, ja
kaynnista ohjainyksikks uudelleen seuraavan luvun mukaisesti: 4.3
Ohjainyksikon kayttoonotto, sivu |38 Ohjaa kohdesuunnitelman
mubkaisesti kukin pistoke vastaavaan pistorasiaan.

| TARKEAA!
S — Odota, ettd patjajirjestelma saavuttaa optimaalisen
paineen.
— Tee valumistesti, kun olet tiyttinyt patjan nopean
tyhjentimisen jilkeen.

1533195-A

5.5 Halytystoiminnot
Punainen hilytysvalo vilkkuu ja hilytysaani kuuluu merkiksi siitd, ettd
ohjainyksikossa tai patjan paineessa on vikaa. Valo palaa, kunnes
asianmukainen paine on palautettu. Halytysdanen voi vaimentaa
painamalla hilytyksen mykistyspainiketta.

Kaytto

Jarjestelmissa on viisi erilaista hilytysdantd, jotka kuuluvat viiteen eri
paineasetusten valaistusjaksoon. Signaalit ja vastaavat paineasetusten
valondytot esitetddn jljempana.

Naytto Halytysadni Kuvaus
Alustava Patja ei saavuttanut
]
adﬂﬂﬂ!! vika vihimmiiskayttdpainetta
50 minuutin kuluessa.
Matala Paine on
udﬂﬂﬂ!! paine laskenut vihintidin
5mmHg asetetun
vahimmaismadran alle
Korkea Paine on ylittianyt
OUHHH!! paine asetetun enimmaismadran
vahintdan 10 mmHg
Vaihtelutilan| Patja ei ole aloittanut
adﬂﬂﬂ!! vika vaihtelua
AC power | Ei painetehoa
uuﬂﬂﬂ!! failure verkkovirtavian vuoksi

i Jos hilytys kdynnistyy ja jarjestelmd ei tdyty tai se menettdd
painetta, katso kohdasta 9.1 Vikojen tunnistaminen ja
korjaaminen, sivu 51
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5.6 Potilaan kuljettaminen patjalla

Vaihda tila vaihtelusta staattiseen ja odota |0-15 minuuttia, ettd
solut tdyttyvit enimmdispaineeseen (ohjainyksikén painike ©).

i Jos on toimittava nopeammin (5-10 minuuttia), voidaan
kayttad suurimman tdyton painiketta.

Katkaise virta ohjainyksikosti ja irrota pikairrotuskahva
ohjainyksikosta.

Anna ilman poistua muutaman sekunnin ajan ennen sulkemista
toimitukseen kuuluvalla kuljetussuojuksella. Tamd pehmentdd
patjan pintaa, jotta paine hellittdd ja mukavuus lisddntyy. Jos
potilas pystyy vastaamaan, kysy, mikd on mukavin taso nykyisen
paineen perusteella ja sidda potilaan vastauksen mukaisesti.

] Kuljetustilassa (esim. suljettuna kuljetussuojuksella) patja
pysyy tdytettyni vihintdin 72 tuntia.

=1

HUOMIO!
Iimanpainetta poistuu kaikista sisdisista

staattisista soluista seka vaihteluosista.
— Varmista, ettd potilas on asianmukaisesti tuettu
tekemilld "valumistesti" siinnollisesti.
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6 Kuljetus

6.1 Turvallisuustiedot

TARKEAA!

Q — Varmista patjoja kdsiteltdessd, ettd suojus ei vaurioidu.
On suositeltavaa, etti kaksi ihmistd nostaa/kantaa
patjoja.

— Viltd kosketusta koruihin, kynsiin, hankaaviin pintoihin
jne.

— Ali raahaa patjoja.

— Vilta kosketusta seinddn, ovenkarmeihin,
ovenkahvoihin tai -lukkoihin jne.

— Al3 kuljeta rullalavoilla, ellei patjoja ole suojattu tiysin
lavan teriviltd kulmilta.

6.2 Kuljetustila

Jos vuodetta tai patjaa on siirrettdvi, toimi seuraavasti:

I. Katkaise virta.

2. Irrota ohjainyksikon virransysttojohto (tarvittaessa ilmaletku).

3. Kun jarjestelmd on valmis uudelleenkiytté6nottoon, toimi
seuraavan luvun mukaisesti: 4.3 Ohjainyksikén kiyttéonotto,
sivu |38
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Kuljetus
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7 Huolto

7.1 Tarkistaminen

On suositeltavaa, ettd riittdvin patevi ja koulutettu henkil6 tarkistaa
patjan (ilmasolut ja suojuksen) tarkistuslistan (se voi sisiltdd nesteen
sisddnpddsemisen, tahrat, repeytymit ja vauriot) mukaan aina, kun

potilas lopettaa pehmusteen kiyton tai jokaisen kiyttojakson jailkeen.

Tarkista patjat

I.  Avaa suojuksen vetoketju kokonaan.

2. Tarkista, onko suojuksen valkoisessa alaosassa tahroja.

3. Tarkista, onko ilmasolujen sisilld tahroja.

4. Vaihda kaikki tahriintuneet esineet ja havitd paikallisen
viranomaisen méirdaaman menettelyn mukaan.

7.2 Puhdistus ja huolto

Infektioidenhallinta ja rutiinipuhdistus on tehtava paikallisten
infektioidenhallintaohjeiden mukaisesti. On suositeltavaa suorittaa
kaikki desinfiointi yleiselld korkean laatuluokan desinfiointiaineella tai
natriumhypokloriittiliuoksella tai vastaavalla (enintdan 10 000 ppm
klooria).

| TARKEAA!

* Kaikkien kdytettyjen puhdistusaineiden ja
desinfiointiaineiden tiytyy olla tehokkaita ja
yhteensopivia toistensa kanssa ja niiden tdytyy suojata
materiaaleja, joita niilla puhdistetaan.

— Lisdtietoja dekontaminaatiosta
terveydenhuoltoympiristoissd saat
hygienia-asiantuntijaltasi tai paikallisista
infektioidenhallintaohjeista.
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i Ylasuojuksen saumat on tiivistetty estimdan kosteuden
padaseminen sisddn ja bakteerikasvu sauman ompeleissa.

| TARKEAA!
c — Ali kiyta puhdistukseen korkean limpotilaan
autoklaavausta.

| TARKEAA!
c On suositeltavaa puhdistaa jarjestelmd potilaiden vililld ja
noin joka toinen viikko, jos se on jatkuvassa kaytossa.

Ota saastumistapauksessa yhteyttd hygienia-asiantuntijaasi.

Patjan yldsuojuksen puhdistaminen
Poista kaikki suojukset pesemistd varten.

Runsas lika

| TARKEAA!

* — Kéytettavan desinfiointiaineen maaran maarittamiseksi
selvitd pesukoneen vesimdird ja noudata sitten
valmistajan ohjeita laimentamisesta.

— Kaytd vain hyviksyttyjd desinfiointiaineita.

I. Tarvittaessa puhdista kaikki ruumiinnesteiden eli veren, virtsan,
ulosteiden, syljen, haavaeritteiden ja kaikkien muiden ruumiin
eritteiden roiskeet mahdollisimman pian yleisesti kdytossd
olevalla desinfiointiaineella tai |-prosenttisella klooriliuoksella
(10 000 ppm). Valinta tehddin infektionhallintaprotokollien ja
paikallisten markkinavaatimusten mukaisesti.

i Suuret veriroiskeet on imeytettivi ja poistettava ensin
paperipyyhkeilld, minka jilkeen toimitaan edelld kuvatulla
tavalla.
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2. Pese suojus enintddn

95 °C:n limpétilassa kayttamalld laimennettua puhdistusliuosta

(ohjeet etiketissi).

Liota yldsuojusta desinfiointiaineessa pesujakson ajan.

4. Huuhtele pesun jilkeen suojus huolellisesti puhtaassa vedessi ja
kuivaa perusteellisesti ennen kayttod.

w

| TARKEAA!

* — Polyuretaanipiillysteiset kankaat voivat imed nesteitd
lyhyind ajanjaksoina ja aiheuttaa viliaikaisen muutoksen
polyuretaanin ominaisuuksissa. Patjan suojus turpoaa
viliaikaisesti ja on alttiimpi fyysisille vaurioille tietyn
ajan sen jalkeen, kun se on kokonaan pintakuiva, minkd
jalkeen se palaa takaisin edelliseen tilaansa.

| TARKEAA!
o — Voidaan kuivata kuivausrummussa matalin
lampétila-asetuksin, mutta kierros pitiisi keskeyttda,

5. Ripusta patjansuojukset narulle tai tangolle ja anna kuivua
puhtaassa sisdilmassa.

| TARKEAA!

J Saannollisesti kdytettynd |-prosenttinen klooriliuos voi
lyhentdd suojuksen kayttoikas, jos sitd ei huuhdella ja
kuivata kunnolla.

Vihiinen lika

Jos ruumiinnesteistd tai aineista on selkeitd merkkeja ylasuojuksessa,
yldsuojus on desinfioitava.

1533195-A

2.
3.

Huolto

Suihkuta tai levitd kisin yleisesti kdaytossd olevaa keskilaatuluokan
desinfiointiainetta (tai natriumhypokloriittiliuosta tai vastaavaa,
jossa on enintdan 10 000 ppm klooria) ylasuojuksen ylapintaan.
Valinta tehddin infektionhallintaprotokollien ja paikallisten
markkinavaatimusten mukaisesti.

| TARKEAA!

c — Varmista, ettd pinta on peitetty kokonaan
desinfiointiaineella ja ettd se pysyy kosketuksessa
pintaan valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Poista desinfiointiaine ja huuhtele huolellisesti.
Anna kuivua ilmassa ennen kayttoa.

Patjan alustan puhdistaminen

TARKEAA!
C — Ala pese ilika kuivaa koneellisesti patjan alustaa.

Pyyhi ulkokuori yleisesti kiytossa olevalla desinfiointiaineliuoksella
(tai natriumhypokloriittiliuoksella tai vastaavalla, jossa on enintdin
10 000 ppm klooria). Valinta tehdéin infektionhallintaprotokollien
ja paikallisten markkinavaatimusten mukaisesti.

| TARKEAA!
U — Varmista, ettd kaikki pinnat tulevat kosketukseen
desinfiointiaineen kanssa.

Huuhtele hyvin puhtaalla kangasliinalla ja anna kuivua ilmassa.
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limasolujen desinfiointi

AW~

TARKEAA!

* — Ali pura patjaa, jos puhdistaminen ei ole tarpeen.
— Al irrota letkuja yksittsisista ilmasoluista.
— Al pese ilika kuivaa ilmasoluja koneessa.

Irrota ilmasolut alustasta avaamalla painonastat jokaisessa paissa.
Irrota ilmaputket padilmaletkuista.

Liu'uta jokainen solu pois soluhihnoista.

Pyyhi lampimilld, puhdistusainetta tai natriumhypokloriittia

tai vastaavaa (enintdin 10 000 ppm klooria) sisaltavalla

vedelld kostutetulla kankaalla. Valinta tehddan
infektionhallintaprotokollien ja paikallisten markkinavaatimusten
mukaisesti.

Kuivaa huolellisesti pehmeilld kankaalla ennen kiinnittamista
uudelleen.

Kahvan puhdistaminen

Ulkokahva voidaan pyyhkia sdannollisesti desinfiointiaineeseen
kostutetulla kankaalla.

Ohjainyksikon puhdistaminen

A
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VAROITUS!

Sahkoiskun vaara!

Ohjainyksikkod ei ole suojattu veden paasemiselti sisdan.

— Varmista, ettd ohjainyksikké on irrotettu
sahkonsyotostd ennen puhdistamista.

— Ali suihkuta desinfiointiainetta suoraan
ohjainyksikkoéon dlikd upota ohjainyksikko
mihinkdan nesteeseen.

[—lo

[=lo
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4.

5.

Pyyhi ohjainyksikko ja letkuliittimet puhdistusainetta
sisdltavadn lampimaan veteen kostutetulla kankaalla (tai
natriumhypokloriittiliuoksella tai vastaavalla). Valinta tehdiin
infektionhallintaprotokollien ja paikallisten markkinavaatimusten
mukaisesti.

Kuivaa huolellisesti ennen kayttod.

Ohjainyksikén ennaltaehkiisevit tarkistukset ja kalibrointi
eivdt ole tarpeen.

Valmistaja antaa piirikaaviot, osaluettelot ja kuvaukset
auttamaan huoltohenkil6stoi laitteiden korjaamisessa.

lilmansuodattimen vaihtaminen

TARKEAA!

Suodattimen hyva huoltaminen on olennaisen tarkeds,
jotta SoftAlR-jirjestelmisi pysyy hyvissd kayttokunnossa.
Suodattimien puhtaanapidon laiminlyonti aiheuttaa
jarjestelmain hdiridaikoja ja lisda korjauskustannuksia.
limansuodattimen vaihto vuosittain on suositeltavaa.
Vaihtoilmansuodattimia on saatavilla Invacare
huoltokeskuksesta.

Switch off the power supply to the control unit.

Irrota virtajohto ja ilmaletkut.

Aseta ohjainyksikko tasaiselle pinnalle siten, ettd sen takapaneeli
on ylinnd (aseta yksikon alle pehmed kangas naarmuuntumisen
estamiseksi).

Irrota ilmansuodattimen suojus varovasti. Irrota ja havitd
suodatin ja asenna uusi suodatin.

Aseta ilmansuodattimen suojus takaisin ohjainyksikkoon.

Ohjainyksikké on nyt valmis kytkettiviksi uudelleen.
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7.4 Sulakkeen vaihtaminen (I ampeerin hitaasti
katkeava sulake)

HUOMIO!
— Ensure the replacement of fuses is carried out in
accordance with local legislation.

I. Katkaise virransyotté ohjainyksikkoon.

2. Irrota virtajohto ohjainyksikon sivussa olevasta séhkopistorasiasta.

3. Tyonnd talttapdinen ruuvimeisseli uraan ja kddnnd vastapdivaan
(1/4 kierrosta).

4. Poista palanut sulake sulakepidikkeestd ja havita.

5. Tyonni uusi sulake pistokkeeseen. Tyénni jousen voimaa vasten
ja kdanna myotdpdivaan ruuvimeisselilld (1/4 kierrosta).

1533195-A
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8 Kayton jilkeen

8.1 Sailytys

TARKEAA!

Q — Siilytd patjoja kuivassa ympiristossa.

— Siilyta patjoja suojamuovissa.

— Varmista, ettd patja on kadritty ja pakattu huolellisesti
suojapakkaukseen ja ettd sitd sdilytetdan irti lattiasta
mahdollisten vaurioiden valttimiseksi.

— Ala siilyti muita esineitd patjan palla.

— Al siilytd patjoja pattereiden tai muiden
lammityslaitteiden vieressa.

— Suojaa patjat suoralta auringonvalolta.

Lisatietoja sdilytyksen ymparistooloista kohdassa 10.1 Yleisii tietoja,
sivu 154

8.2 Uudelleenkiytto

Jarjestelmén puhdistamisesta on pidettivi kirjaa.

Tatd tuotetta voi kdyttad uudelleen. Kiayttokertojen mdirain
vaikuttavat tuotteen kayton tiheys ja tapa.

I. Puhdista tuote perusteellisesti ennen sen kiyttimistd uudelleen,
katso luku 7.2 Puhdistus ja huolto, sivu |46

8.3 Havittiminen

Kaytetyt laitteet ja pakkausmateriaalit on hévitettdvi ja kierratettava
sovellettavien siidésten mukaisesti.
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9 Haiirioiden korjaaminen

9.1 Vikojen tunnistaminen ja korjaaminen
Tidssi osassa on perustietoa SoftAIR® -patjajirjestelmien vianmiirityksesta.

AN

VAROITUS!
Sahkoiskun vaara!

Hairididen korjaaminen

Ohjainyksikén avaaminen voi aiheuttaa henkilévamman tai laitevaurion.
— Al yrita avata ohjainyksikkoi. Varmista, etti sulakkeet vaihdetaan paikallisen lainsiddiannon mukaisesti.

Halytys/vika

Syy

Ratkaisu

Ohjainyksikké ei toimi;

Ohjainyksikkod ei ole ehka

Tarkista, ettd ohjainyksikko on kytketty oikean jannitteen virtaldhteeseen.

ndyton valot eivit syty kytketty virtaldhteeseen 2. Tarkista, ettd ohjainyksikkéon on kytketty virta.

Ohjainyksiken sulake on ehka 3. Tark.ista \./irfapistokkeen sulake (3 ;mp.eeria.) ja tarkista sitten molemmat
vaihdettava oh!alnykflkon sulal(.keet (1 ampeerin h_'_@é“' ke?tke‘ava "su.!ake) — sulakkeet
voidaan irrottaa painamalla ja kdantamilld ruuvimeisselilla.

Halytysvalo Alustava vika I. Aseta hilytys uudelleen - katkaise virta ja paina hilytyksen mykistyspainiketta.

2. Tarkista, ettd kahva on ehyt, ja varmista, ettd kaikki nelja tiivistysliitintd on
uuuua!!! asetettu tiukasti ohjainyksikkoon ja ilmaletkuihin. Tarkista, etta CPR-lappu on
kiinnitetty ja ettd kaikki nelji tiivistysliitintd on kiinnitetty kunnolla.

+ hilytysaani 3. Tarkista kaikki ilmaletkut patjan sisépuolella - jokaisen pitiisi olla kiinnitetty
tiukasti. Tarkista, ettd kaikki ilmasolut on kiinnitetty kunnolla niihin liittyviin
ilmaputkiin.

4. Tarkista kaikki solut, putket ja letkut ilmavuotojen varalta.
5. Kytke virta.

1533195-A
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Halytys/vika

Syy

Ratkaisu

Halytysvalo

+ audible alarm

Liian matala paine

I.  Reset the alarm - turn off Power and press the Alarm Mute button.

2. Check the Handle is intact, ensuring all four sealing connectors are firmly
fitted to Control Unit and the air hoses. Check the CPR Tag is attached and
all four sealing connectors are firmly secure.

3. Check all air hoses along the inside of the mattress — each should be firmly
connected. Check each air cell is securely attached to its connecting air pipe.

4. Check all cells, pipes and hoses for any air leakage.

5. Tarkista, ettd ilmansuodattimen kansi on kiinnitetty kunnolla ja ettd
ilmansuodatin on puhdas.

6. Switch on Power.

Halytysvalo

Liian korkea paine

I.  Reset the alarm - turn off Power and press the Alarm Mute button.

2. Laske painetta irrottamalla ilmaletkut — yhdistd ne uudelleen, kun paine on
auuuu!!! laskenut.

3. Tarkista, onko patjan ja ohjainyksikon vilisissa ilmaletkuissa kierteita.
+ audible alarm 4. Switch on Power.
Halytysvalo Vaihtelutilan vika (ei vaihtelua) | |. Reset the alarm - turn off Power and press the Alarm Mute button.

2. Disconnect the air hoses to reduce pressure — reconnect when pressure

+ audible alarm

has decreased.

Halytysvalo

+ audible alarm

Vaihtovirtavika

I. Vaimenna hilytysdini painamalla hilytyksen mykistyspainiketta.

2. Tarkista, ettd virtajohto on kytketty kunnolla virtaldhteeseen ja
ohjainyksikko6n, ja tarkista, ettd verkkovirta on kytketty.

3. Tarkista ohjainyksikon sulake (I ampeerin hitaasti katkeava sulake) —
sulakkeen voi irrottaa painamalla ja kdantamalla ruuvimeisselilla.
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Hairididen korjaaminen

Halytys/vika

Syy

Ratkaisu

Potilas uppoaa tai "valuu"
patjalla maatessaan.

Paine on ehka asetettu liian
alhaiseksi potilaan painolle.

I.  Nosta paineasetuksia painamalla painenuolta.
2. Tarkista jirjestelmin tehokas toiminta tekemilld "valumistesti"
® 5.3 Patjajirjestelmin kayttaminen, sivu 142

Jos ongelma ei ratkea, ota yhteyttd Invacare Ltd:n valtuutettuun huoltokeskukseen.

1533195-A
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10 Tekniset tiedot

10.1 Yleisia tietoja

SoftAIR® Super

SoftAIR® Excellence

Kierrosohjain

Kayttotarkoituksen mukainen jakoven

ttiili, joka toimittaa kdyttdilmaa tdytettdviin soluihin

Kierrosaika

10-12 minuuttia

220-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,2 A ohjainyksikéssa

Sulakkeen mitoitus

I A (xI) hitaasti katkeava sulake

Akun lihde

VARTA, V80H, 1,2 V DC, 70 mAh

Tehonormitus

12 VA

Solujen miiri

2| (solua solussa), mukaan lukien 3
staattista pdisolua

19 (solua solussa), mukaan lukien 3 staattista
paisolua ja 5 mikrosolua sekid 2 sivutyynyd

Solukorkeus 200 mm 230 mm
Kayttdjan vahimmdis-/enimmadispaino £ 30-200 kg

Patjan mitat:

Pituus 2 000 mm 2 000 mm
Leveys 830 mm / 880 mm 830 mm / 880 mm
Korkeus 200 mm 250 mm (mukaan lukien sivumuotit)
Patjan paino 9,2/10,5 kg 9,5/10,8 kg
Ohjainyksikon mitat:

Pituus 290 mm

Leveys 170 mm

Korkeus 270 mm
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SoftAIR® Super SoftAIR® Excellence
Ohjainyksikén paino 3.2 kg
Solumateriaali 0,15 mm:n TPU-kalvolla laminoitu 210 denierin nailonkangas
Alustamateriaali Nailonkangas, 420 denierig, jossa on 0, mm:n TPU-péillyste
Paallysmateriaali 100-prosenttinen polyuretaanipinta, 100-prosenttinen polyesterisisillys
Letkuliitin Paina liitinkahvaa
Hatdtilanne CPR-lappu
Toimintatila Ei-jatkuva
Kayttoymparisto
lImankosteus 30-70 %
Ympériston lampétila 10-40 °C
Korkeus £ 2 000m
Sailytys-/kuljetusymparisto
lImankosteus 10-70 %
Ympariston limpotila -10 °C..+60 °C
Takuu
Ohjainyksikko 2 vuotta
Patja 2 vuotta

o
ﬂ Kaikkia tuote-eritelmii voidaan muuttaa ilmoittamatta.
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10.2 Ohjeet ja valmistajan ilmoitus

SoftAIR® Super & Excellence on tarkoitettu kiytettiviksi jiliempind miiritetyssd sihkémagneettisessa ympiristdssi. SoftAIR® Super- tai
Excellence-patjan ostajan tai kdyttdjan on varmistettava, ettd patjaa kdytetddn tdllaisessa ymparistossa.

Siahkémagneettinen siteily

Sateilytesti Yhteensopivuus Sihkémagneettista ympairistoa koskevia ohjeita

Radiotaajuinen siteily Ryhmai | SoftAIR® Super & Excellence kiyttivit radiotaajuusenergiaa vain sisiisissi

CISPR || toiminnoissa. Siten radiotaajuinen siteily on erittiin vihiisti eikid todennikdisesti
aiheuta hiirioitd lahistolld oleviin sihkolaitteisiin.

Radiotaajuinen siteily Luokka B SoftAIR® Super & Excellence sopivat kiytettiviksi kaikissa tiloissa mukaan lukien

CISPR |1 asuintilat ja tilat, jotka on liitetty suoraan yleiseen pienjanniteverkkoon, josta
asuinrakennukset saavat sihkon.

Harmoniset paistot Luokka A

IEC 61000-3-2

Jannitteen vaihtelut /
vilkyntisiteily

IEC 61000-3-3

Vastaa vaatimuksia

Siahkomagneettinen sietokyky

Haiirionsietotesti

IEC 60601 -testitaso

Yhteensopivuustaso

Electromagnetic environment -
guidance

Sahkostaattiset purkaukset
(ESD)

IEC 61000-4-2

+ 6 kV kosketus
+ 8 kV ilma

+6 kV contact

+8 kV air

Lattioiden tulee olla puuta, betonia tai
keraamista tiiltd. Jos lattioissa kdytetdan
synteettisid materiaaleja, ilman suhteellisen
kosteuden tulisi olla vihintdan 30 %.

Sahkostaattinen nopea
transientti/purske

IEC 61000-4-4

* 2 kV virransyéttsjohdoille

+2 kV for power supply lines

Sihkéverkkovirran laadun on oltava
liikehuoneisto- tai sairaalakdyttoon sopivaa.
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Hairionsietotesti

IEC 60601 -testitaso

Yhteensopivuustaso

Electromagnetic environment -
guidance

Ylijannite

IEC 61000-4-5

+ | kV kahden vaiheen vililld

* | kV (differentiaalitila)

Mains power quality should be that of a typical
commercial or hospital environment.

Jannitteen laskut, lyhytaikaiset
hdiriot ja jannitteenvaihtelut
sahkovirtaverkossa

IEC 61000-4-11

<5 % Ut (>95 %:n lasku
Uq:ssd)
0,5 jakson aikana

40 % Ut (60 %:n lasku Ur:ssd)
5 jakson aikana

70 % Ut (30 %:n lasku Ur:ssd)
25 jakson aikana

<5 % Ut (>95 %:n lasku

<5 % Ut (>95 %:n lasku
Uq:ssd)
0,5 jakson aikana

40 % Ut (60 %:n lasku U:ssd)
5 jakson aikana

70% Ut (30% dip in Ur)
for 25 cycles

<5% Ur (>95% dip in Ur)

Mains power quality should be that of a
typical commercial or hospital environment.
Jos SoftAIR® Super- tai Excellence-patjan
on toimittava jatkuvassa kdytossi myos
sahkokatkojen aikana, on suositeltavaa, etta
SoftAIR® Super tai Excellence saa virran
UPS-virtalihteesti tai akusta.

Uq:ssi) for 5 sec
5 sekunnin aikana
Virran taajuuden (50 Hz) 3 Alm 3 Alm Virran taajuuden magneettisten kenttien on

magneettikenttd

IEC 61000-4-8

vastattava tasoltaan tyypillista liilkehuoneisto-
tai sairaalaymparistoa.

HUOMAA: Ut tarkoittaa siahkoverkkovirran jannitettd ennen testaustasoon siirtymistd.

1533195-A
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Hairionsietotesti IEC 60601 test level Yhteensopivuustaso Electromagnetic environment - guidance

Johtuva radiotaajuus 3 Vims 3 Vims Kannettavaa ja siirrettivii radiotaajuista

IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz — 80 MHz tle?t?!llkennelalttelstoa ei saa Ifayt}:«la CT51 ?-Ialtte.(.art
mitddn osaa (mukaan lukien sihkojohdot) ldhempiana

Sateillyt radiotaajuus 3 Vim 3 Vim kuin suositeltava erotusetiisyys, joka lasketaan

IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz — 2,5 GHz lahettimen taajuuden laskentaan tarkoitettua yhtilod

kayttden.

Suositeltava erotusetiisyys

d = 1,1670P

d = 1,1670P 80-800 MHz

d =2,3330P 800 MHz - 2,5 GHz

jossa P on lahettimen valmistajan ilmoittama
lahettimen maksiminimellisteho watteina (W) ja d on
suositeltava erotusetdisyys metreind (m).

Kiinteiden radiotaajuusldhettimien
ympiristomittausten? mukaisten
kentdnvoimakkuuksien pitdd olla alle standardissa
médritetyn tason jokaisella taajuusalueellab).

Hairioita voi esiintyd seuraavalla symbolilla merkittyjen
laitteiden ldheisyydessa:

(@)
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HUOMAA |: Mikili arvo on tasan 80 MHz tai 800 MHz, sovelletaan kahdesta vaihtoehdosta korkeampaa taajuusaluetta.

HUOMAA 2: Nimi ohjeet eivit vilttaimittd pade kaikissa tilanteissa. Sihkémagneettisen kentin etenemiseen vaikuttavat rakenteiden, esineiden
ja ihmisten aikaansaama vaimentuminen ja heijastuminen

3) Kiinteiden lihettimien, kuten tukiasemien (radion, matkapuhelinten, langattomien puhelinten ja maaradioliikenteen, amatédriradioiden,

AM- ja FM-radioldhetysten seki tv-lihetysten tukiasemien) kentianvoimakkuuksia ei teoreettisesti voida ennustaa tarkasti. Jotta kiinteiden
radiotaajuuslihettimien sdhkémagneettista ympiristod voitaisiin arvioida, asennuspaikalla pitdisi tehdd sahkomagneettinen mittaus. Jos mitattu
kentin voimakkuus siini tilassa, jossa SoftAIR® Super- tai Excellence-patjaa aiotaan kiyttds, ylittdd edelld mainitun hyviksyttivin radiotaajuutta
koskevan vaatimustason, olisi laitetta tarkkailtava, kunnes tiedetiin, ettd se toimii kunnolla. Jos SoftAIR® Super tai Excellence ei tunnu toimivan
kunnolla, olisi ryhdyttava tarvittaviin toimenpiteisiin, kuten esim. siirrettavi se toiseen paikkaan tai toiseen asentoon.

b) Taajuusalueen 150 kHz - 80 MHz ylipuolella kentin voimakkuuksien on oltava alle 3 V/m.
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Kannettavien ja siirrettivien radiotaajuustietoliikennelaitteiden ja SoftAIR® Super & Excellence -vuorottelu ohjainyksikén
viliset suositeltavat erotusetiisyydet

SoftAIR® Super & Excellence on tarkoitettu kiytettiviksi ympiristossi, jonka ympiristéon siteilevid radiotaajuushiirisitd valvotaan. Asiakas tai
SoftAIR® Super- tai Excellence-patjan kiyttiji voi auttaa estimiin sihkdmagneettisia hiiriditi siilyttamalli vahimmiisetiisyyden kannettavien ja
siirrettavien radiotaajuustietoliikennelaitteiden (lahettimet) ja laitteen vililli alla olevan taulukon mukaan tietoliikennelaitteiston enimméistehon
mukaisesti.

Lihettimen nimellinen Erotusetiisyys lihettimen taajuuden mukaan (m)

enimmiislihtéteho (W)
150 kHz to 80 MHz 80-800 MHz 800 MHz - 2,5 GHz
d = 1.1670P d = 1.1670P d =2,3330P

0.01 0.117 0.117 0.233

0.1 0.369 0.369 0.738

| 1.167 I.167 2.333

10 3.689 3.689 7.379

100 11.667 11.667 23.333

Jos ldhettimen nimellistd maksimildhtotehoa ei I16ydy edempdna olevasta taulukosta, suositeltava erotusetiisyys d metreind (m) voidaan maarittaa
kayttaen lahettimen taajuuden laskennassa kiytettavdd yhtdlod, jossa P on ldhettimen valmistajan ilmoittama ldhettimen maksimildhtoteho
watteina (W).

HUOMAA |: Mikili arvo on tarkalleen 80 MHz tai tarkalleen 800 MHz, sovelletaan korkeampaa taajuusaluetta koskevaa erotusetiisyytti.

HUOMAA 2: These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic propagation is affected by absorption and reflection from
structures, objects and people.
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